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Q Abstract

Duringfirstquarter1992,tritium,nitrate,nonvolatilebeta,totalalpha-emittingradium
(radium-224and radium-226),grossalpha,antimony,mercury,lead,tetrachloroethylene,
arsenic,and cadmium exceededtheU.S.EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyPrimaryDrinking
Water Standards(PDWS) ingroundwatersamplesfrommonitoringwellsattheH-Area
SeepageBasins(HASB). Tritiumand nitratewerethemostwidespreadconstituents;89
(68%)ofthe130monitoredwellsexhibitedelevatedtritiumactivitiesand 43 (33%)wells
exhibitedelevatednitrateactivities.Thesetwo constituentswerefoundprimarilyinAquifer
Zone lIB2(WaterTable)and intheupperportionofAquiferZone lIBI(BarnweU/McBean).
TritiumactivitiesexceedingthePDWS alsooccurredinseveralwellsinthelowerportionof
AquiferZone lIBI(Barnwell/McBean)and AquiferUnitIIA(Congaree).The highesttritium
activitywas foundinAquiferZoneIIB2(WaterTable),and thehighestnitrateconcentration
occurredintheupperportionofAquiferZoneIIBI(BarnweU/McBean).

Eighty-sevendowngradientwellsscreenedinAquiferZoneIIB2(WaterTable),theupper
portionofAquiferZoneIIBI(Barnwell/McBean),and thelowerportionofAquiferZoneIIBI
(BarnweU/McBean)containedlevelsoftritium,nitrate,nonvolatilebeta,totalalpha-emitting
radium,grossalpha,antimony,mercury,lead,tetrachloroethylene,arsenic,orcadmium that
exceededthePDWS duringfirstquarter1992.UpgradientwellHSB 65 exhibitedtritium
activitiesthatexceededthePDWS.

Q

H.Area Seepage Basins iii First Quarter 1992



• Contents
li i |i i

Page

Abstract .............................................................. iii

List of Figures ....................................................... vii

List of Tables ......................................................... ix

Executive Summary .................................................... 1

Introduction .......................................................... 3
Description of Facilities ................................................ 3
Hydrostratigraphic Units ............................................... 4
Monitoring Well Nomenclature .......................................... 4

Discussion ............................................................ 5
Integrity of the Monitoring Well Network .................................. 5
Groundwater Monitoring Data ........................................... 6
Analytical Results Exceeding Standards .................................... 6

O Tritium, Nitrate, and pH Time-Trend Data 8Water Levels ........................................................ 9
Groundwater Flow Rates and Directions ................................... 9
Upgradient Versus Downgradient Results ................................. 11

Conclusions ......................................................... 12

Errata .............................................................. 14

References Cited ..................................................... 15

Appendix A-Primary Drinking Water Standards .......................... A-1

Appendix B- Flagging Criteria ......................................... B- 1

Appendix C-Figures .................................................. C-1

Appendix D-Groundwater Monitoring Results Tables .................... D-1

Appendix E-Time Series Plots ........................................ E-1

Appendix F- Hydrographs ............................................. F- 1

O
H-Area Seepage Basins v First Quarter 1992



0

0

0
H-Area Seepage Basins vi First Quarter 1992



• List of Figures
ii

Page

1. Site-Specific Hydrostratigraphic Nomenclature ............................ C-2

2. Regional Correlation of Hydrostratigraphic and Lithostratigraphic Nomenclatures . C-3

3. Location of the H-Area Seepage Basins at the Savannah River Site ............. C-4

4. Location of the Groundwater Monitoring Wells at the H-Area Seepage Basins .... C-5

5. Location of Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) Groundwater Monitoring Well at the
H-Area Seepage Basins .............................................. C-6

6. Location of Upper Portion Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) Groundwater
Monitoring Wells at the H-Area Seepage Basins ........................... C-7

7. Location of Lower Portion Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) Groundwater
Monitoring Wells at the H-Area Seepage Basins ........................... C-8

8. Location of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) Groundwater Monitoring Wells at the
H-Area Seepage Basins .............................................. C-9

9. Tritium Activities in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) at the H-Area Seepage
Basins, First Quarter 1992 .......................................... C-10

10. Nitrate Concentrations in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) at the H-Area Seepage
Basins, First Quarter 1992 .......................................... C-11

11. Gross Alpha Activities in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) at the H-Area Seepage
Basins, First Quarter 1992 .......................................... C-12

12. Nonvolatile Beta Activities in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) at the H-Area
Seepage Basins, First Quarter 1992 .................................... C-13

13. Tritium Activities in Upper Portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) at the
H-Area Seepage Basins, First Quarter 1992 .............................. C-14

14. Nitrate Concentrations in Upper Portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean)
at the H-Area Seepage Basins, First Quarter 1992 ........................ C-15

15. Gross Alpha Activities in Upper Portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) at
the H-Area Seepage Basins, First Quarter 1992 ........................... C-16

H-Area Seepage Basins vii First Quarter 1992



16. NonvolatileBetaActivitiesinUpper PortionofAquiferZone IIBI
(Barnwell/McBean)attheH-AreaSeepageBasins,FirstQuarter1992 ......... C-17

17. TritiumActivitiesinLower PortionofAquiferZone IIBI(Barnwell/McBean)atthe
H-AreaSeepageBasins,FirstQuarter1992.............................. C-18

18. NitrateConcentrationsinLower PortionofAquiferZoneIIB_(Barnwell/McBean)
attheH-AreaSeepageBasins,FirstQuarter1992 ........................ C-19

19. GrossAlphaActivitiesinLower PortionofAquiferZoneIIB_(BarnweU/McBean)at
theH-AreaSeepageBasins,FirstQuarter1992........................... C-20

20. NonvolatileBetaActivitiesinLower PortionofAquiferZoneIIB_
(Barnwell/McBean)attheH-AreaSeepageBasins,FirstQuarter1992 ......... C-21

21. TritiumActivitiesinAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)attheH-AreaSeepageBasins,
FirstQuarter1992 ................................................ C-22

22. NitrateConcentrationsinAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)attheH-AreaSeepage
Basins,FirstQuarter1992 .......................................... C-23

23. GrossAlphaActivitiesinAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)attheH-AreaSeepage
Basins,FirstQuarter1992 .......................................... C-24

24. NonvolatileBetaActivitiesinAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)attheH-AreaSeepage
Basins,FirstQuarter1992 .......................................... C-25

25. MercuryConcentrationsinAquiferZoneIIB2(WaterTable)attheH-Area
SeepageBasins,FirstQuarter1992.................................... C-26

26. MercuryConcentrationsinUpper PortionofAquiferZone IIB_(Barnwell/McBean)
attheH-AreaSeepageBasins,FirstQuarter1992 ........................ C-27

27. MercuryConcentrationsinLower PortionofAquiferZone IIBx(Barnwell/McBean)
attheH-AreaSeepageBasins,FirstQuarter1992 ........................ C-28

28. MercuryConcentrationsinAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree)attheH-AreaSeepage
Basins,FirstQuarter1992 .......................................... C-29

29. pH LevelsinAquiferZoneIIB2(WaterTable)attheH-AreaSeepageBasins,
FirstQuarter1992 ................................................ C-30

30. Specific Conductance in Aquifer Zone IIS 2 (Water Table) at the H-Area Seepage
Basins, First Quarter 1992 .......................................... C-31

31. pH Levels in Upper Portion of Aquifer Zone IIBI (Barnwell/McBean) at the H-Area
Seepage Basins, First Quarter 1992 .................................... C-32

0
H-Area Seepage Basins viii First Quarter 1992



32. Specific Conductance in Upper Portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) at
the H-Area Seepage Basins, First Quarter 1992 ........................... C-33

33. pH Levels in Lower Portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (BarnweU/McBean) at the H-Area
Seepage Basins, First Quarter 1992 .................................... C-34

34. Specific Conductance in Lower Portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (BarnweU/McBean) at
the H-Area Seepage Basins, First Quarter 1992 ........................... C-35

35. pH Levels in Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) at the H-Area Seepage Basins, First
Quarter 1992 ..................................................... C-36

36. Specific Conductance in Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) at the H-Area Seepage
Basins, First Quarter 1992 .......................................... C-37

37. Piezometric Surface Map of Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) at the H-Area
Seepage Basins ................................................... C-38

38. Potentiometric Surface Map of Upper Portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1
(Barnwell/McBean) at the H-Area Seepage Basins ......................... C-39

39. Potentiometric Surface Map of Lower Portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_
(Barnwell/McBean) at the H-Area Seepage Basins ......................... C-40

O 40. Potentiometric Surface Map of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) at the H-AreaSeepage Basins ................................................... C-41

List of Tables
i

Page

1. Constituents Exceeding the Primary Drinking Water Standards .............. D-3

2. Constituents Exceeding Half the Primary Drinking Water Standards
or Other Flag 1 or Flag 2 Criteria .................................... D-11

3. Groundwater Monitoring Results for Individual Wells ..................... D-19

O
H-Area Seepage Basins ix First Quarter 1992



0

H-Area Seepage Basins x First Quarter 1992



Q Executive Summary
li i

In 1955, three H-Area Seepage Basins (HASB), H-l, H-2, and H-3, were constructed to
contain wastewater from the H-Area Separations Facility at the Savannah River Site (SRS).
In 1962, another basin (H-4) was constructed to replace basin H-3 due to the slow seepage
of wastewater from basin H-3. These unlined, hydraulically connected basins received waste-
water, which typically contained elevated amounts of nitrate and tritium, until the basins
were closed in November 1988 (Heffner and Exploration Resources, 1991). As a result of
this operation, the groundwater at the HASB contains elevated levels of low-level radio-
nuclides and chemicals. In December 1990, SRS submitted a revised Resource C_nservation •
and Recovery Act (RCRA) Part B Post-Closure Care Permit application (WSRC, 1990), which
includes an implementable plan for groundwater remediation, to the South Carolina
Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC).

Currently, 130 wells of the HSB series monitor the groundwater in the uppermost aquifer
beneath the HASB as required by South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Regulations.
The wells are sampled and analyzed quarterly for certain indicator parameters, heavy metals,
radionuclides, and other constituents. This groundwater quality assessment report describes
the monitoring results that exceeded the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Primary
Drinking Water Standards (PDWS) and the SRS flagging criteria for first quarter 1992. This
report is prepared as required by RCRA and by Administrative Consent Order 85-70-SW and

O submitted to SCDHEC 90 days after the end of each quarter.

During first quarter 1992, tritium, nitrate, nonvolatile beta, total alpha-emitting radium
(radium-224 and radium-226), gross alpha, antimony, mercury, lead, tetrachloroethylene,
arsenic, and cadmium exceeded the PDWS at one or more wells at the HASB. As in previous
quarters, tritium and nitrate were the primary constituents found in the groundwater.
Of the 130 groundwater monitoring wells, 89 (68%) exhibited elevated tritium activities and
43 (33%) exhibited elevated nitrate activities. These two constituents were found primarily
in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) and in the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/
McBean). Tritium activities also exceeded the PDWS in several wells in the lower portion of
Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) and Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree). The highest tritium
activity was found in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Water Table) well HSBl12D (1.8E +04 pCi/mL). The
highest nitrate concentration occurred in the upper portion of AqvSfer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/
McBean) in well HSB137C (90,000 _g/L).

Mercury, lead, and cadmium historically have been the primary heavy metals exhibiting
elevated concentrations in the groundwater beneath the HASB. During first quarter 1992,
mercury exceeded the PDWS in 8 wells in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) (HSB 68, 101D,
103D, 104D, 105D, 108D, 126D, and 127D), with the highest concentration at 4.6 _g/L in well
HSB126D. Mercury did not exceed this standard in any of the lower water-bearing units.
Lead was elevated in six wells in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Water Table) (HSB 68, 70, 102D, 112E,
115D, and 116D) and in well HSB 84B in the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/
McBean). Cadmium exceeded the PDWS only in well HSB 86C in the upper portion of
Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean).

0
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Tetrachloroethylene was elevated in three upper Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) wells
(HSB106C, 139C, and 145C) during first quarter 1992. Levels of tetrachloroethylene above
the PDWS previously have appeared consistently in well HSB139C. No other volatile organic
compounds exceeded the PDWS at the HASB during this quarter.

Groundwater flow in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Water Table), upper Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/
McBean), and lower Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) is generally to the southwest
toward Four Mile Creek. Flow in Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) is northwest toward Upper
Three Runs Creek. Flow rates are estimated as approximately 150, 150, 37, and 330 ft/yr in
Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Water Table), the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean),
the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), and Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree),
respectively.

At least one of 87 downgradient wells screened in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table), the upper
portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), or the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_
(Barnwell/McBean) contained levels of tritium, nitrate, nonvolatile beta, total alpha-emitting
raSium, gross alpha, antimony, mercury, lead, tetrachloroethylene, arsenic, or cadmium that
_xceeded the PDWS during first quarter 1992. Elevated levels of these constituents were not
found in upgradient wells HSB 65, 65B, 66. 85B, and 85C, except upgradient well HSB 65
exhibited tritium activities that exceeded 'se PDWS.

H-Area Seepage Basins 2 First Quarter 1992



• Introduction
[ i iii ii i i 'l i,i

Description of Facilities

In 1955, three H.Area Seepage Basins (HASB) (H-l, H-2, and H-3) were constructed at
the Savannah River Site (SRS) to contain wastewater from the H-Area Separations Facility
(Figure 3, Appendix C) at SRS. In 1962, another basin (H-4) was constructed to replace basin
H-3 due to the slow seepage of wastewater from basin H-3. These unlined, hydraulically
connected basins received wastewater containing elevated amounts of nitrate, tritium, and
other constituents that also included low-level radionuclides and chemicals. Primary sources
for this wastewater included the nitric acid recovery overheads, the general-purpose evapo-
rator overheads, overheads from the two waste tank farm evaporators, cooling water from the
tritium facilities, and retention basin transfers (Heffner and Exploration Resources, 1991).

The basins allowed the wastewater either to evaporate or to percolate into the underlying
soils where some of the waste constituents were removed from the water by interaction with
the soils. However, tritium does not interact with the soils but instead continues to migrate
downward into the groundwater. Some of the tritium in groundwater decays before reaching
surface water. The half-life of tritium is 12.26 years.

Use of the HASB was discontinued on November 7, 1988, and the basins were closed
in 1988 as required by the South Carolina Hazardous Waste Management Regulations
(SCDHEC, 1990). The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Part B Post-Closure
Care Permit application submitted by SRS in April 1988 proposed alternate concentration
limits (ACL) for hazardous constituents in lieu of groundwater remediation. The original
ACL demonstration was denied, and SRS conducted an extensive hydrogeologic investigation
and research of remediation techniques in order to prepare a groundwater remediation
program at the HASB. In December 1990, SRS submitted a RCRA Part B Post-Closure Care
Permit application (WSRC, 1990), which includes an implementable plan for groundwater
remediation, to the South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control
(SCDHEC). A baseline risk assessment has been submitted with a feasibility study in the
integrated RCRA/Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
document.

A low-permeability cap has been constructed over the HASB. The activities for the cap
consist of stabilizing basin sediments, backfilling the basin excavations with clean soils,
compacting the filled areas, and installing a multilayer cap over each basin. A final cover
has been constructed over each basin, which will minimize migration of liquids through the
closed impoundment, function with minimum maintenance, promote drainage and minimize
erosion or abrasion of the final cover, accommodate settling and subsidence so that cover
integrity is maintained, and maintain a permeability less than or equal to the permeability
of the natural soils.

The groundwater at the HASB contains elevated levels of low-level radionuclides and
chemicals from 30 years of operation. Tritium and nitrate are the primary constituents and
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aremainlyexhibitedinAquiferZonesIIB2 (WaterTable)and IIBI(Barnwell/McBean)._mce
HASB useceasedand thebasinswere closed,overalltritiumand nitratelevelshavedec]ined.

Hydrostratigraphic Units

Historically,groundwaterqualityassessmentreportsfortheHASB haveusedthe
nomenclature'TqaterTable,""Barnwell,""]_icBean,"and "Congaree"toidentifyhydrologic
units.However,an into.dmalphanumericsystemdevelopedbyAadland(1990)(Figure1,
AppendixC)definestheaquiferand aquitardunitsatSRS by theirhydraulicproper_ie_
(hydraulicconductivity,transmissivity,specificstorage,etc.)usinghydrostratigraphicrather
thanlithostratigraphicdesignations.Figure2 (AppendixC)shows a correlationofthese
designations.For clarity,thisreportusesthenewernomenclatureand alsoincludesthe
oldernames usedinearlierreports.The HASB RCRA PartB Post-ClosureCarePermit
application,submittedDecember 1990(WSRC, 1990),includesan in-depthexplav_on ofthe
new nomenclature.

The HASB RCRA PartB Post.-ClosureCarePermitapplicationalsoincludesa detailed
descriptionofthegeologicand hydrogeologicsystemsattheHASB. To summarizethis
description,theHASB wellnetworkmonitorsthreedistincthydrostratigraphicunitsinthe
uppermostaquiferbeneathtbrfacility:AquiferZone lIB2(WaterTable),whichissupported
by ConfiningZone IIBI-IIB2(Tau Clay);thepoorlyconfinedAquiferZone IIB_(Barnwell/
McBean);and thesemi-confinedAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree),whichisseparatedfrom the
overlyingAquiferZone IIB_(Barnwell/McBean)by ConfiningUnitIIA-IIB(GreenClay).
The baseoftheuppermostaquiferisdefinedastheuppermostbed ofConfiningSystemI-II
(EllentonFormation),whichliesapproximately300ftbelowthesurfaceofthearea.

Monitoring Well Nomenclature

Generally,groundwatermonitoringwellsaredesignatedwitha wastemanagement unit
abbreviationpref'Lx(e.g.,HSB), a number (ithrough999),and a suffLx(A,B,C,D) desig-
natingthehydrostratigraphicunitbeingmonitored.AttheHASB, a "D"suffLxfollowingthe
groundwatermonitoringwellprefixand number indicatesthewellmonitorsAquiferZone
IIB2(WaterTable);a "B"or"C"SUff'LXindicatesthewellmonitorsAquiferZoneIIBI
(Barnwell/McBean);vn "A"sUffLXindicatesthewellmonitorsAquiferUnitIIA(Congaree).
An "R"designationf_Jllc_wingthe"A,""B,""C,"or"D"SUff'LXindicatesa replacementweil.

Thereareexceptionstothisnomenclature.For example,wellsHSB 65,66,67,68,69,
70,and 71and wellsbearingthedesignatingsuffix"E"allmonitorAquiferZone lIB2
(WaterTable).

H.Area Seepage Basins 4 First Quarter 1992



Q Discussion
i

Integrity of the Monitoring Well Network

The HASB grou_:_rater monitoring well network (Figure 4, Appendix C) provides ground-
water samples _!,om _he three hydrologic units that make up the uppermost aquifer below the
facility. A program is in place to rehabilitate and replace wells that do not produce
representative samples from the units being monitored.

The standard practice at SRS is to purge a minimum of four well volumes from each well and
ensure that the field parameters have stabilized before sample collection. A well that goes
dry before purging is completed is allowed to recover and is then sampled without purging
within 24 hours. Table 3 (A[_pendix D) lists the amount of water purged from each of the
wells. Those wells that did not yield four well volumes prior to sampling are described below.

The 58 Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) wells are HSB 65, 65C, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 83D,
84D, 85C, 86D, 100D, 101D, 102D, 103D, 104D, 105D, 106D, 107D, 108D, 109D, 110D, 111D,
lllE, l12D, 112E, 113D, 114D, 115D, 116D, 117D, 125D, 126D, 127D, 129D, 130D, 131D,
132D, 133D, 134D, 135D, 136D, 137D, 138D, 139D, 140D, 141D, 142D, 143D, 145D, 146D,
147D, 148D, 149D, 150D, 151D, and 152D tFigure 5, Appendix C). All of these wells were
visited for sampling during first quarter 1992. Wells HSB102D, 112E, 115D, 126D, 141D,

O 147D, 148D, and 152D pumped dry before four well volumes were purged.

The 46 wells in the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) are HSB 68C,
70C, 71C, 83C, 84C, 86C, 100C, 101C, 102C, 103C, 104C, 105C, 106C, 107C, 108C, 109C,
110C, 111C, 112C, 113C, 114C, 115C, 116C, 117C, 125C, 126C, 127C, 129C, 130C, 131C,
132C, 133C, 134C, 135C, 136C, 137C, 139C, 140C, 141C, 142C, 143C, 145C, 146C, 148C,
151C, and 152C (Figure 6, Appendix C). All of these wells were visited for sampling during
first quarter 1992. Wells HSB 68C, 70C, 71C, 84C, 139C, 141C, and 148C pumped d_T before
four well volumes were purged.

The six wells in the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIBI (Barnwell/McBean) are HSB 65B, 68B,
83B, 84B, 85B, and 86B (Figure 7, Appendix C). All of these wells were visited for sampling
during first quarter 1992. Weil HSB 68B pumped dry before four well volumes were purged.

Twenty wells monitor Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree), 12 in the upper part (HSBllSA,
119A, 120A, 121A, 122A, 123A, 124AR, 139A, 140A, 141A, 144A, and 146A) and three in the
lower part (HSB 65A, 84A, and 86A) (Figure 8, Appendix C). Well HSB 68A is of uncertain
horizon, and wells HSB 69A, 83A, 85A, and 117A are located in the middle part of the
Congaree. All of these wells were visited for sampling during first quarter 1992.

Wells HSB 68, 69, 86D, 102D, 104D, 105D, 109D, 113D, 114D, and 136D had field pH values
equal to or less than 4; wells HSB 68B, 70C, 85B, 101D, 123A, 130C, 131C, 139A, 141A, 141C,
148C, and 148D had field pH values equal to or greater than 8.

0
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Groundwater Monitoring Data

During first quarter 1992, samples from wells at the HASB were analyzed for certain
indicator parameters, heavy metals, radionuclides, and other constituents. Monitoring
results that exceeded the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Primary Drinking
Water Standards (PDWS) (see Appendix A) or other SRS flagging criteria (see Appendix B)
are discussed in this report.

The Environmental Monitoring Section of the Environmental Protection Department at SRS
recently revised the flagging criteria for identifying constituents in high concentrations
in groundwater. In general, the criteria are as follows:

• Flag 2 criteria are based on the PDWS; if constituents do not have a PDWS, Flag 2
criteria are based on the Secondary Drinking Water Standards (SDWS) or 10 times the
method detection limits (MDL) as described in Appendix B. Constituent levels that equal
or exceed Flag 2 criteria are described as elevated.

• Flag 1 criteria are based on half the PDWS; if constituents do not have a PDWS, Flag 1
criteria are based on half the SDWS or 5 times the MDL as described in Appendix B.
Flag i levels for a constituent may reflect analytical error or may indicate the initial
detection of a constituent. Thus, constituents exceeding Flag 1 criteria are included in
this report and are described as slightly elevated.

• Flag 0 criteria are based on constituent levels below Flag 1.

Illustrations of the hydrostratigraphic units beneath the HASB at SRS (Figures 1 and 2), the
monitored waste management unit (Figure 3), the individual monitoring wells (Figure 4), the
monitoring wells in the different hydrostratigraphic zones and units (Figures 5 through 8),
the lateral distributions of tritium, nitrate, gross alpha, nonvolatile beta, mercury, specific
conductance, and pH (Figures 9 through 36), and the water-elevation contours of the differ-
ent hydrostratigraphic zones and units and the groundwater flow directions (Figures 37
through 40) are in Appendix C; the monitoring results tables are in Appendix D; time series
plots for tritium, nitrate, and pH are in Appendix E; and hydrographs are in Appendix F.

Analytical Results Exceeding Standards

Results for analytes that exceeded the PDWS (see Appendix A) during first quarter 1992 are
summarized in Table i (Appendix D).

Fifty-one of the 58 Aquifer Zone IIB 2 (Water Table) wells contained levels of tritium,
nonvolatile beta, nitrate, total alpha-emitting radium (radium-224 and radium-226), gross
alpha, antimony, mercury, lead, or arsenic that exceeded the PDWS. Tritium was elevated
in 49 wells, with activities up to 1.8E + 04 pCi/mL in well HSBl12D; nonvolatile beta was
elevated in 29 wells, with activities up to 1.0E +04 pCi/L in well HSBl16D; nitrate was
elevated in 26 wells, with concentrations up to 53,600 _g/L in well HSB126D; total alpha-
emitting radium was elevated in 23 wells, with activities up to 1.2E +02 pCi/L in well
HSBl16D; and gross alpha was elevated in 15 wells, with activities up tc 8.0E+01 pCi/L in

0
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well HSB102D. Antimony was elevated in 10 wells, mercury in 8 wells, lead in 6 wells, and

O arsenic in well.1

Thirty-five of the 46 wells that monitor the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/
McBean) contained levels of tritium, nitrate, nonvolatile beta, total alpha-emitting radium,
tetrachloroethylene, antimony, gross alpha, or cadmium that exceeded the PDWS. Tritium
was elevated in 33 wells, with activities up to 1.7E+04 pCi/mL in well HSB116C; nitrate was
elevated in 17 wells, with concentrations up to 90,000/_g/L in well HSB137C; and nonvolatile
beta was elevated in 13 wells, with activities up to 2.9E + 02 pCi/L in well HSB 86C. Total
alpha-emitting radium was elevated in 5 wells, tetrachloroethylene in 3 wells, antimony in
2 wells, gross alpha in 2 wells, and cadmium in 1 well.

Two of the six wells that monitor the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean)
contained levels of tritium that exceeded the PDWS. Wells HSB 68B and HSB 84B exhibited
2.7E+01 pCi/mL and 2.0E+01 pCi/mL of tritium activity, respectively. Lead also exceeded
the PDWS in well HSB 84B.

Three of the 12 wells in the upper portion of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) contained elevated
levels of tritium, with activities up to 2.1E+03 pCi/mL in well HSB144A. Well HSB141A
contained elevated concentrations of antimony. Wells HSB 65A and 84A in the lower portion
of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) contained tritium or nonvolatile beta activities exceeding
the PDWS.

During first quarter 1992, mercury exceeded the PDWS in eight wells in Aquifer Zone IIB2
(Water Table) (HSB 68, 101D, 103D, 104D, 105D, 108D, 126D, and 127D), with the highest
concentration at 4.2 _g/L in we!' _:_;3B101D.Mercury did not exceed this standard in any of
the lower water-bearing units. Leas was elevated in six wells in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water
Table) (HSB 68, 70, 102D, 112E, 115D, and 116D) and in well HSB 84B in the lower portion
of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean). Arsenic was found only in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water
Table) well HSB101D. Cadmium at levels exceeding the PDWS was found only in the upper
portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) well HSB 86C.

Tetrachloroethylene was elevated in three upper Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) wells
(HSB106C, 139C, and 145C) during first quarter 1992. Levels of tetrachloroethylene above
the PDWS have appeared consistently in well HSB139C. No other volatile organic com-
pounds exceeded the PDWS at the HASB during this quarter.

Results for analytes that exceeded other SRS flagging criteria (see Appendix B) during first
quarter 1992 are summarized in Table 2 (Appendix D). The results for all constituents are
presented in Table 3 (Appendix D). Table 3 also identifies any constituent whose analysis
exceeded the EPA-approved holding time.

The lateral distributions of tritium, nitrate, gross alpha, nonvolatile beta, mercury, specific
conductance, and pH in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table), the upper portion of Aquifer Zone
IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), and
Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) during first quarter 1992 are presented in Figures 9 through 36.

O
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Tritium, Nitrate, and pH Time-Trend Data

Time series plots of tritium, nitrate, and pH from first quarter 1989 through first quarter
1992 for certain wells and well clusters at the HASB appear in Appendix E.

Tritium activities in wells HSB 68A, 85B, 85C, 85D, 86A, 86B, 100C, 125C, 130C, 130D,
131D, and 139A have been consistently below the PDWS when sampled for at least the past
three years. Most of the other wells shown in Appendix E exhibit tritium in levels that have
exceeded the PDWS since at least early 1989. The time series plots for wells HSB 69A, 84D,
100D, 101D, 102D, 104D, 10SD, 107D, 108D, 109D, 110D, 112E, 113D, 114D, 115C, 115D,
116C, 125D, 129D, 133D, 134D, 136D, 137D, and 138D show declining tritium activities with
time. The time series plots for wells HSB 65, 65A, 117C, 119A, 126D, and 137C indicate that
tritium activities are increasing with time. Data from wells HSBll8A, 142D, 144A, 147D,
149D, and 150D and from well clusters HSB140, 141, 143, 145, 146, 148, 151, and 152 are
insufficient to detect general trends in tritium levels. The remaining HSB wells presented
in Appendix E exhibit no detectable long-term patterns.

Well HSB131C, located on the south side of Four Mile Creek, has continuously exhibited
elevated levels of tritium. It is believed that the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1
(Barnwell/McBean) discharges into Four Mile Creek from the south and north sides of the
creek. The hypothesis that constituents can migrate south of Four Mile Creek and then
discharge from the south will be tested by the two new upper Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/
McBean) wells, HSB140C and 148C, installed during late 1990 south of Four Mile Creek.
Tritium has been detected in these wells at levels below the PDWS, except during first
quarter 1992 when elevated levels were detected in well HSB148C. It is possible that Four

Mile Creek incises upper Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), creating a discharge area for O
that water-bearing unit so that tritium cannot migrate further within the groundwater
system.

Nitrate concentrations in wells HSB 66, 68A, 68B, 70, 71, 83A, 83B, 83C, 84B, 101C, 104C,
105C, 106C, 120A, 125C, 126C, 130D, 131D, 134C, 135C, and 139A and in well clusters
HSB 65, 85, 100, 109, 132, and 133 have been consistently below the PDWS for the past three
years. Most of the remaining wells contain nitrate concentrations that have exceeded the
PDWS since at least early 1989. The time series plots for wells HSB 71C, 83D, 84D, 86C,
10lD, 102D, 103D, 104D, 105D, 107D, 108D, 111D, 117C, 126D, and 138D indicate declining
nitrate concentrations with time. The plot for well HSB 70C shows increasing nitrate
concentrations. Wells HSBl10D, 112C, 112D, 113D, 114C, 115C, 115D, 116C, 116D, 118A,
119A, 127C, 129D, and 136C have what appear to be anomalously high results for fourth
quarter 1991. Wells HSBll8A, 121A, 144A, 147D, 149D, and 150D and well clusters
HSB140, 141, 142, 143, 145, 146, 148, 151, and 152 have insufficient data to determine long-
term trends.

Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) well HSB 66 and well clusters HSB 69, 84, 104, 111, 116,
126, and 131 were used to characterize the pH levels for certain locations within the HASB.
Well HSB 66, the only well that represents pH conditions upgradient of the HASB, is
somewhat acidic. Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) wells HSB 69 and 84D, located midway
between Basin H-4 and Four Mile Creek, exhibit pH levels usually between pH 3 and 4.
Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) well 69A exhibits a pH between 6 and 8. The other wells in the
HSB 84 well cluster have pH levels ranging from 4 to near 10. The pH levels in well cluster
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HSB 84 have become more consistent since first quarter 1990, with the range since that
time between 6 and 8. Well cluster HSB104, located between Basin H-3 and Four Mile
Creek, exhibits a pH range from approximately 7 to greater than 10 in the Aquifer Zone
IIBI (Barnwell/McBean) well and an acidic pH (approximate pH 4) in the Aquifer Zone IIB2
(Water Table) well. Well clusters HSB 111 and HSB 116, located directly downgradient of the
edge of Basin H-4, exhibit acidic conditions generally between 4 and 6. Well clusters HSB126
and HSB131, located near Four Mile Creek, have pH levels fluctuating around neutral in the
Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) wells and somewhat acidic in the Aquifer Zone IIB2
(Water Table) wells.

Water Levels

Hydrographs showing the water elevations through time for well clusters at the HASB are
provided in Appendix F. Water elevations in Aquifer Zones IIB2 (Water Table) fell an average
of 1.3 ft, and water elevations in the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean)
fell an average of 1.3 ft from third quarter to first quarter 1992. Water levels in the lower
portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) and Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) fell an
average of 1.4 and 0.2 ft, respectively.

A consistent downward vertical head relationship exists between the hydrologic zones and
units monitored at the HASB. Flow potential is downward from Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water
Table) to the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) (although at several
clusters, the head difference is very small), downward from the upper portion of Aquifer Zone

Q IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) to the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean), anddownward from the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) to Aquifer Unit
IIA (Congaree). These hydrologic zones have exhibited consistent head relationships since
1988. There are no wells screened in the lower portion of Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) to
evaluate the head relationship in this unit.

Groundwater Flow Rates and Directions

Groundwater flow directions near the HASB in Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Water Table), the upper
portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean), the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_
(Barnwell/McBean), and Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) have remained relatively unchanged by
closure activities. Piezometric surface maps (Figures 37 through 40) for these four monitored
units illustrate groundwater flow patterns. Flow in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table), the
upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), and the lower portion of Aquifer Zone
IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) is generally to the southwest toward Four Mile Creek. Flow in
Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) is northwest toward Upper Three Runs Creek. Flow directions
in this report are presented according to SRS grid coordinates.

To estimate the maximum transport rate of any potential contamination originating
from the HASB, the maximum horizontal flow rate of groundwater is estimated for each
hydrostratigraphic unit. Flow rate calculations are approximations based on inferred
or estimated parameters; the resulting rates should be considered order-of-magnitude
estimates. The groundwater flow rate estimates for Aquifer Zone IIBo.(Water Table), the

O upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean), the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_

H-Area Seepage Basins 9 First Quarter 1992



(Barnwell/McBean), and Aquifer Unit HA (Congaree) beneath the HASB are based on the

following one-dimensional flow equation:
I

Flow (ft/day) - Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/day) x dh (ft)
Porosity (unitless) dl (ft)

The hydraulic conductivity (Kh) constants are 10.0 ft/day for Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water
Table), 10.0 feet/day for the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (BarnweU/McBean), 5.3 ft/day
for the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), and 65.0 ft/day for Aquifer
Unit IIA (Congaree) (Geraghty & Miller, 1989). An effective porosity value of 20% is used for
each hydrostratigraphic unit (Jaegge et al., 1987). This value is based on field and laboratory
measurements of porosity and is assumed a conservative estimate. The gradient in each cal-
culation represents the change in head (dh) divided by the horizontal distance (dl) along each
flow direction arrow. Flow rate estimates vary depending upon the vertical gradient between
wells, the size of the area under consideration, and the number of data points.

The maximum groundwater flow rate in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) is estimated as
follows (using the right flow line in Figure 37, Appendix C)"

10 × 16 _0.4ft/day
0.20 2200

0.4 ft/day × 365 days ffi 150 ft/yr

The groundwater flow rate in the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) is

estimated as follows (using the left flow line in Figure 38, Appendix C)" O

10 x 12 _0.4ft/day
0.20 1470

0.4 ft/day × 365 days -- 150 ft/yr

The groundwater flow rate in the lower portion o.fAquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) is
estimated as follows (using the left flow line in Figure 39, Appendix C):

5.3 x 8 --0.1ft/day
0.20 1580

0.1 ft/day x 365 days -- 37 ft/yr

The groundwater flow rate in Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) is estimated as follows (see
Figure 40, Appendix C):

65 × 7 -0.9ft/day
0.20 2490

0.9 ft/day x 365 days = 330 ft/yr

O
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O Upgradient Versus Downgradient Results
Groundwater flow in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) is to the south-southwest toward
Four Mile Creek (see Figure 37, Appendix C). Wells HSB 65, 66, and 85C are designated up-
gradient wells for Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table). All remaining Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water
Table) wells monitor downgradient water quality (see Figure 5, Appendix C). Flows in the
upper and lower components of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) are also to the south-
southwest toward Four Mile Creek (see Figures 38 and 39, Appendix C). No wells monitor
upgradient water quality in the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) (see
Figure 6, Appendix C). Well HSB 65C is screened above Confining Zone IIB_-IIB2 (Tan Clay)
and as such is a submerged Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) well. The designated upgradient
wells in the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) are HSB 65B and 85B (see
Figure7,AppendixC).

Flow in the Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) is to the northwest toward Upper Three Runs Creek.
Unlike the shallower units, flow directions in Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) are affected
by Upper Three Runs Creek (Figure 40, Appendix C). Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree) wells
between the HASB and _he seepline are upgradient of the HASB but may not represent back-
ground water quality; thus, no upgradient versus downgradient comparisons are made in this
report for this hydrostratigraphic unit.

At least one of 87 downgradient wells screened in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table), the upper
portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean), and the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB_
(Barnwell/McBean) contained levels of tritium, nitrate, nonvolatile beta, total alpha-emitting

O radium, gross alpha, antimony, mercury, lead, tetrachloroethylene, arsenic, and cadmium thatexceeded the PDWS during first quarter 1992. Levels of these constituents exceeding the
PDWS were not found in upgradient wells HSB 65, 65B, 66, 85B, and 85C with the following
exception: upgradient well HSB 65 exhibited tritium activities that exceeded the PDWS.
Tritium values for well HSB 65 have historically been near the PDWS (20 pCi/mL).
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Conclusions Q
i i

The groundwater at the HASB contains elevated levels of low-level radionuclides and
chemicals, resulting from 30 years of receiving wastewater from the H-Area Separations
Facility. During first quarter 1992, tritium, nitrate, nonvolatile beta, total alpha-emitting
radium, gross alpha, antimony, mercury, lead, tetrachloroethylene, arsenic, or cadmium
exceeded the PDWS at one or more wells at the HASB.

As in previous quarters, tritium and nitrate were the primary constituents found in the
groundwater at the HASB. Of the 130 groundwater monitoring wells, 89 (68%) exhibited
elevated tritium activities and 43 (33%) exhibited elevated nitrate activities. These two con-
stituents were found primarily in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) and in the upper portion of
Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean), suggesting that horizontal groundwater flow is domi-
nant beneath this waste management unit. However, tritium activities exceeding the PDWS
also occurred in several wells in the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean)
and Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree). The presence of tritium and other constituents in the
lower hydrostratigraphic units indicates that vertical pathways into the deeper water.bearing
units exist at the HASB. A current groundwater flow model for the General Separations
Area indicates that the vertical component beneath this area is important (GeoTrans, Inc.,
1992). The highest tritium activity was found in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) well
HSBl12D (1.8E+04 pCi/mL). The highest nitrate concentration occurred in the upper por-
tion of Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell/McBean) in well HSB137C (90,000 tzg/L). Tritium and
nitrate levels appear to be decreasing over time since closure of the HASB, at least in
Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table).

Mercury, lead, and cadmium historically have been the primary heavy metals exhibiting
elevated concentrations at the HASB. During first quarter 1992, mercury exceeded the
PDWS in 8 wells in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) (HSB 68, 101D, 103D, 104D, 105D,
108D, 126D, and 127D), with the highest concentration at 4.2 _g/L in well HSB101D.
Mercury did not exceed this standard in any of the lower water-bearing units. Most of
the water-table wells with elevated mercury lie south of the seepage basins; however, well
HSB101D lies east of the basins. Lead was elevated in six wells in Aquifer Zone IIB2
(Water Table) (HSB 68, 70, 102D, 112E, 115D, and 116D) and in well HSB 84B in the lower
portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean). Cadmium at levels exceeding the PDWS
was found only in well HSB 86C in the upper portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/
McBean). This well has consistently exhibited elevated levels of cadmium since the first
quarter of 1989.

Tetrachloroethylene was elevated in three upper Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean) wells
(HSB106C, 139C, and 145C) during first quarter 1992. Levels of tetrachloroethylene above
the PDWS previously have appeared consistently in well HSB139C. No other volatile organic
compounds exceeded the PDWS at the HASB during this quarter. Historically, volatile
organics compounds were not placed in the HASB; however, elevated levels of these con-
stituents have occurred sporadically over the years.
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At least one of 87 downgradient wells screened in Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table), the upper

of Aquifer Zone IIB1 (Barnwell/McBean), and the lower portion of Aquifer Zone IIB1portion
(Barnwell/McBean) contained levels of tritium, nitrate, nonvolatile beta, total alpha-emitting
radium, gross alpha, antimony, mercury, lead, tetrachloroethylene, arsenic, or cadmium that
exceeded the PDWS during first quarter 1992. Elevated levels of these constituents were not
found in upgradient wells HSB 65, 65B, 66, 85B, and 85C, except upgradient well HSB 65
exhibited tritium activities that exceeded the PDWS. Tritium values for well HSB 65 have
historically been near the PDWS (20 pCi/mL). Generally, elevated levels of constituents
found in downgradient wells but not in upgradient wells at a waste management unit are
considered products of the waste management unit.
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Errata Q

H-Area Seepage Basins Groundwater Monitoring Report, Fourth Quarter 1991:

• Page 11, Water Levels, paragraph 1, line 5: The measurement 0.36 ft should read "0.37 ft."

• Page 12, Upgradient Versus Downgradient Results: Well HSB 65C should be identified as
an upgradient Aquifer Zone IIB2 (Water Table) well.

• Page 2, paragraph 2, line 1; page 2, paragraph 5, line 4; page 13, paragraph 2, line 4; page
1_,, paragraph 5, line 1; page 15, line 4: "Trichloroethylene" should be
"tetrachloroethylene."

• Pages C-6 and C-7: Well HSB 65C should be deleted from Figure 6 and added to Figure 5.
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Primary Drinking Water Standards

Analvt_ _ Level Statu_ Reference

Americium-241 pCi/L 6.34E+00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Americium-243 pCi/L 6.37E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Antimony _vg/L 5a Proposed EPA, 1990
Antimony-125 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Arsenic pg/L 50 Final CFR, 1991
Barium pg/L 2,000 Final CFR, 1991
Barium-140 pCi/L 9E+ 01 Final EPA, 1977
Benzene /Jg/L 5 Final CFR, 1991
Benzo[a]anthracene uglL 0.1 Proposed EPA, 1990
Benzo[b)fluoranthene #g/L 0.2 Proposed EPA, 1990
Benzo[k]fluoranthene pg/L 0.2 Proposed EPA, 1990
Benzo[a]pyrene pg/L 0.2 Proposed EPA, 1990
Beryllium _vg/L 1 Proposed EPA, 1990
Beryllium-7 pCi/L 6E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Bromodichloromethane pg/L 100 Final CFR, 1991
Bromoform /Jg/L 100 Final CFR, 1991
2-sec-Butyl-4,6-dinitrophenol (Dinoseb) pg/L 7 Proposed EPA, 1990
Cadmium pg/L 5 Final CFR, 1991
Carbon-14 pCi/L 2E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Carbon tetrachloride _vglL 5 Final CFR, 1991
Cerium-141 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Cerium-144 pCi/L 2.61E+02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Cesium-134 pCi/L 8.13E+02 b Proposed EPA, 1991
Cesium-137 pCi/L 2E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Chlordane /Jg/L 2 Final CFR, 1991 _1_
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) pg/L 2 Final CFR, 1991 g
Chloroform pg/L 100 Final CFR, 1991
Chromium /Jg/L 100 Final CFR, 1991
Chromium-51 pCi/L 6E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Chrysene uglL 0.2 Proposed EPA, 1990
Cobalt-57 pCi/L 1E+ 03 Final EPA, 1977
Cobalt-58 pCi/L 9E + 03 Final EPA, 1977
Cobalt-60 pCi/L 1E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Copper /Jg/L 1,300 Final CFR, 1991
Curium-242 pCi/L 1.33E + 02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Curium-243 pCi/L 8.3E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Curium-244 pCi/L 9.84E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Curium-246 pCi/L 6.27E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Cyanide /_g/L 200 Proposed EPA, 1990
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene pg/L 0.3 Proposed EPA, 1990
Dibromochloromethane uglL 100 Final CFR, 1991
Dibromochloropropane #g/L 0.2 Final CFR, 1991
1,2-Dichlorobenzene uglL 600 Final CFR, 1991
1,4-Dichiorobenzene #g/L 75 Final CFR, 1991
1,2-Dichloroethane #glL 5 Final CFR, 1991
1,1 -Dichloroethylene pg/L 7 Final CFR, 1991
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene pg/L 70 Final CFR, 1991
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene /Jg/L 100 Final CFR, 1991
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) uglL 5 Proposed EPA, 1990
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid _vg/L 70 Final CFR, 1991
1,2-Dichloropropane _vg/L 5 Final CFR, 1991
Endrin pg/L 0.2 Final CFR, 1991
Ethylbenzene pg/L 700 Final CFR, 1991 dm,
Europium-154 pCi/L 2E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
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Analvte Unit Level Status Reference

Europium-155 pCi/L 6E + 02 Final EPA, 1977
fluoride /Jg/L 4,000 Final CFR, 1991
Grossalphac pCi/L 1.5E + 01 Final CFR, 1991
Heptachlor _vg/L 0.4 Final CFR, 1991
Heptachlor epoxide _vg/L 0.2 Final CFR, 1991
Hexachlorobenzene /_g/L 1 Proposed EPA, 1990
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene /Jg/L 50 Proposed EPA, 1990
Iodine-129 pCi/L 1E+ 00 Final EPA, 1977
Iodine-131 pCi/L 3E + 00 Final EPA, 1977
iron-55 pCi/L 2E + 03 Final EPA, 1977
Iron-59 pCi/L 2E + 02 Final EPA, 1977
Lanthanum-140 pCi/L 6E + 01 Final EPA, 1977
Lead /Jg/L 15 Final CFR, 1991
Lindane _vg/L 0.2 Final CFR, 1991
Manganese-54 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Mercury /Jg/L 2 Final CFR, 1991
Methoxychlor _ug/L 40 Final CFR, 1991
Neptunium-237 pCi/L 7.06E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Nickel /Jg/L 100 Proposed EPA, 1990
Nickel-59 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Nickel-63 pCi/L 5E + 01 Final EPA, 1977
Niobium-95 pCi/L 3E + 02 Final EPA, 1977
Nitrate as nitrogen _vg/L 10,000 Final CFR, 1991
Nitrite as nitrogen /Jg/L 1,000 Final CFR 1991
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 5E+01 Proposed EPA 1986
PCBsd /Jg/L 0.5 Final CFR 1991
Pentachlorophenol _ug/L 1 Final CFR 1991

O 7.02E+00 Proposed EPA 1991
Plutonium-238 pCi/L
Plutonium-239 pCi/L 6.21E + 01 Proposed EPA 1991
Plutonium-239/240 e pCi/L 6.21E + 01 Proposed EPA 1991
Plutonium-240 pCi/L 6.22E + 01 Proposed EPA 1991
Plutonium-241 pCi/L 6.26E + 01 Proposed EPA 1991
Rutonium-242 pCi/L 6.54E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Potassium-40 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Proposed EPA, 1986
Radium-226 pCi/L 1.57E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Radium-228 pCi/L 7.85E + 00 Proposed EPA, 1991
Radon-222 pCi/L 3E + 02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Ruthenium-103 pCi/L 2E + 02 Final EPA, 1977
Ruthenium-106 pCi/L 3E + 01 Final EPA, 1977
Selenium _vg/L 50 Final CFR, 1991
Silver _vg/L 50 Final CFR, 1991
Sodium-22 pCi/L 4.66E+02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Strontium-89 pCi/L 2E + 01 f Final EPA, 1977
Strontium-89/90 e pCi/L 8E+ 00 Final CFR, 1991
Strontium-90 pCi/L 8E+ 00 Final CFR, 1991
Styrene /Jg/L 100 Final CFR, 1991
Sulfate /lg/L 400,000 a Proposed EPA, 1990
Technetium-99 pCi/L 9E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Tetrachloroethylene /Jg/L 5 Final CFR, 1991
Thallium /_g/L 1 Proposed EPA, 1990
Thorium-228 pCi/L 1.25E +02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Thorium-230 pCi/L 7.92E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Thorium-232 pCi/L 8.8E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Thorium-234 pCi/L 4.01E+02 Proposed EPA, 1991
Tin-113 pCi/L 3E + 02 Final EPA, 1977

O Toluene _vg/L 1,000 Fi _al CFR, 1 1
99
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Analvte Unit Level Status Reference

Total radium pCi/L 5E+ 00 Final CFR, 1991 _1
Toxaphene _vg/L 3 Final CFR, 1991
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) #g/L 50 Final CFR, 1991
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene _vg/L 9 Proposed EPA, 1990
1,1,1-Trichloroethane _vg/L 200 Final CFR, 1991
1,1,2-Trichloroethane pg/L 5 Proposed EPA, 1990
Trichloroethylene /Jg/L 5 Final CFR, 1991
Total trihalomethanes /Jg/L 1O0 Final CFR, 1991
Tritium pCi/mL 2E+ 01 Final CFR, 1991
Uranium #g/L 20 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium alpha activity pCi/L 3E+ 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium-233/234 a pCi/L 1.38E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium-234 pCi/L 1.39E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium-235 pCi/L 1.45E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Uranium-238 pCi/L 1.46E + 01 Proposed EPA, 1991
Xylenes /Jg/L 10,000 Final CFR, 1991
Zinc-65 pCi/L 3E+ 02 Final EPA, 1977
Zirconium-95 pCi/L 2E + 02 Final EPA, 1977
Zirconium/Niobium-95e pCi/L 2E + 02 Final EPA, 1977

Note: Drinkingwater standards set by EPA (1977) correspondto the level at which each radionuclide
contributes 4 mrem/yr of dose to an individualconsuming2 L of contaminated liquid a day. See EPA
(1977) for details.

a This value is the lower of two proposedlevels.
b EPD/EMS uses the proposed standard because it is a lower value; the final PDWS in 1977 may have been

in error.
c The standard given is for gross alpha includingradium-226 but excludingradon and uranium.
d Analyses were conducted in 1992 for the following: PCB 1016, PCB 1221, PCB 1232, PCB 1242, PCB 1248,

PCB 1254, and PCB 1260.
• For double radionuclideanalyses where each separate radionuclidehas its own standard, the more stringent

standard is used.
f This value is the lower of two levels given for strontium-89.

References

CFR (Code of Federal Regulations), 1991. National Primary Drinking Water Regulations, 40 CFR, Part 141,
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EPA-570/9-76-O03. Washington, DC.

EPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency), 1986. Water Pollution Control; National Primary Drinking
Water Regulations, Radionuclides (Proposed), Federal Register, September 30, 1986, pp. 34835-34862.
Washington, DC.

EPA (U.S. EnvironmentalProtection Agency), 1990. National Primary and Secondary Drinking Water Regulations;
Synthetic Organic Chemicals and Inorganic Chemicals; Proposed Rule, Federal Register, July 25, 1990,
pp. 30369-30448. Washington, DC.

EPA (U.S. Environmental Protection Agency), 1991. National Primary Drinking Water Regulations; Radionuclides;
Proposed Rule, Federal Register, July 18, 1991, pp. 33052-33127. Washington, DC. .__
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Flagging Criteria

Beginning in 1991, the Environmental Monitoring Section of the Environmental Protection
Department (EPD/EMS) modified its guidelines for flagging constituents in the Groundwater
Monitoring Program. These flagging criteria are as follows:

• Flag 2 criteria for constituents equal the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
Primary Drinking Water Standard, the EPA proposed Primary Drinking Water Standard,
or the EPA Secondary Drinking Water Standard. If a constituent does not have a drink-
ing water standard, the Flag 2 criterion equals 10 times the method detection limit (MDL)
calculated as the 90th percentile detection limit obtained recently by one of the primary
analytical laboratories.

• Flag 1 criteria for constituents equal one-half of the EPA Primary Drinking Water
Standard, one-half the EPA proposed Primary Drinking Water Standard, or one-half the
EPA Secondary Drinking Water Standard. If a constituent does not have an EPA
drinking water standard, the Flag 1 criterion equals 5 times the MDL calculated as the
90th percentile detection limit obtained recently by one of the primary analytical
laboratories.

• Analytical results for constituents below Flag 1 are classified as Flag 0.

The following parameters are not assigned flagging criteria: alkalinity, calcium, carbonate,
color, corrosivity, magnesium, odor, potassium, Eh, silica, sodium, total dissolved solids, total
phosphorus, total phosphates (as P), and turbidity. In addition, common laboratory contami-
nants and cleaners including phthalates, methylene chloride, ketones, and toluene are not
assigned flagging criteria.

Analvte Unit _ Flag2 Source

Acenaphthene pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Acenaphthylene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Acetone /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8240
Acetonitrile (Methyl cyanide) pg/L 500 1,000 EPA Method 8240
Acetophenone /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Acetylaminofluorene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Acrolein _vg/L 100 200 EPA Method 8240
Acrylonitrile _vg/L 100 200 EPA Method 8240
Aldrin _vg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Alkalinity (as CaCO3) No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Allyl chloride pg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8240
Aluminum /Jg/L 100 200 EPA Method 6010
Americium-241 pCi/L 3.17E+00 6.34E+00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Americium-243 pCi/L 3.19E+00 6.37E+00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
4-Aminobiphenyl /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Ammonia /Jg/L 500 1,000 APHA Method 417B
Ammonia nitrogen /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 350.1
Aniline pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Anthracene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Antimony /Jg/L 2.5 5 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Antimony-125 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Aramite /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
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O Analvl_ Unit _ FlaQ2 Source
Arsenic /sg/L 25 50 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Azobenzene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 625
Barium /jg/L 1,000 2,000 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Barium-140 pCi/L 4.5E+01 9E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Benzene /sg/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
alpha-Benzene hexachloride pg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
beta-Benzene hexachloride /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
delta-Benzene hexachloride /_g/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Benzidine /Jg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
Benzo[a]anthracene pg/L 0.05 0.1 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Benzo[b]fluoranthene pg/L 0.1 0.2 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Benzo[k]fluoranthene /Jg/L 0.1 0.2 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Benzo[g,h,llperylene /sg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Benzo[a]pyrene pglL 0.1 0.2 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Benzoic acid /Jg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
1,4-Benzoquinone IJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Benzyl alcohol /sg/L 100 200 EPA Method 8270
Beryllium /Jg/L 0.5 1 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Beryllium-7 pCi/L 3E + 03 6E+ 03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane /sg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether /sg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(chloromethyl)ether /sg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Bromide pglL 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 300.0
Bromodichloromethane pg/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Bromoform /Jg/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)

O /Jg/L 10 EPA Method 8240
Bromomethane(Methyl bromide) 5
4-Bromophenylphenyl ether /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-sec-Butyl-4,6-dinitrophenol pglL 3.5 7 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Butylbenzyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Cadmium /sg/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Calcium No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Carbon disulfide iJglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Carbon tetrachloride pglL 2.5 5 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991)
Carbon 12-labeled 2,3,7,8-TCDD /Jg/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280
Carbon 12-labeled 2,3,7,8-TCDF pglL 0.002 0.004 EPA Method 8280
Carbon-14 pCi/L 1E+03 2E+03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Carbonate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Cerium-141 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Cerium-144 pCi/L 1.31E+02 2.61E+02 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Cesium-134 pCi/L 4.07E+01 8.13E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Cesium-137 pCi/L 1E+ 02 2E+ 02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Chlordane /Jg/L 1 2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Chloride /jg/L 125,000 250,000 Secondary DWS (EPA, 199 la)
4-Chloroaniline pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Chlorobenzene /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Chlorobenzilate /JglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Chloroethane /sg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Chloroethene _Viny_chloride) /sg/L 1 2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Chloroethylvinyl ether /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Chloroform /Jg/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
para-Chloro-meta-cresol _ug/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Chloromethane(Methyl chloride) /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240

pglL 50 100 EPA Method 82402-Chloronaphthalene
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Analvte _ Flag1 Flaa2 Source

2-Chlorophenol pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270 Q
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Chloroprene /Jg/L 1,000 2,000 EPA Method 8240
Chromium _vglL 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Chromium-51 pCi/L 3E+03 6E+03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Chrysene pgiL 0.1 0.2 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Cobalt /_g/L 20 40 EPA Method 6010
Cobalt-57 pCi/L 5E + 02 1E+ 03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Cobalt-58 pCi/L 4.5E+03 9E+03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Cobalt-60 pCi/L 5E+01 1E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Color No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Copper _vg/L 650 1,300 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Corrosivity No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
m-Cresol (3-Methylphenol) pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
o-Cresol (2-Methylphenol) pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
p-Cresol (4-Methylphenol) /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Curium-242 pCi/L 6.65E+01 1.33E+02 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Curium-243 pCi/L 4.15E+00 8.3E+00 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Curium-244 pCi/L 4.92E+00 9.84E+00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Curium-246 pCi/L 3.14E+00 6.27E+00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Cyanide #g/L 100 200 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
p,p'-DDD #OIL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
p,p'-DDE /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
p,p'-DDT /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Di-n-butyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Di-n-octyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Diallate _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene /Jg/L 0.15 0.3 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Dibenzofuran pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Dibromochloromethane pg/L 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Dibromochloropropane _vg/L 0.1 0.2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
1,2-Dibromoethane /Jg/L 100 200 EPA Method 8240
Dibromomethane

(Methylene bromide) pglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
1,2-Dichlorobenzene pg/L 300 600 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
1,3-Dichlorobenzene pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,4-Dichlorobenzene pglL 37.5 75 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene /Jg/L 150 300 EPA Method 8240
Dichlorodifluoromethane pglL 5 10 EPA Method 8240
1,1 -Dichloroethane pg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
1,2-Dichloroethane pg/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene pglL 35 70 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
1,1 -Dichloroethylene I_glL 3.5 7 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
1,2-Dichloroethylene /Jg/L 25 50 EPA Method 8240
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene pglL 50 100 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Dichloromethane

(Methylene chloride) No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
2,4-Dichlorophenol #g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,6-Dichlorophenol #g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid pg/L 35 70 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
1,2-Dichloropropane #g/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Dieldrin #g/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Diethyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
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Analvte Unit _ Flao2 Sour_¢

O Dimethoate _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
p-Dimethylaminoazobenzene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
p-(Dimethylamino)ethylbenzene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
7,12-Dimethylbenz[a]anthracene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
3,3'-Dimethylbenzidine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
a,a-Dimethylphenethylamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,4-Dimethyl phenol pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Dimethyl phthalate No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
1,3-Dinitrobenzene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
4,6-Dinitro-ortho-cresol pglL 250 500 EPA Method 8270
2,4-Dinitrophenol pg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
2,4-Dinitrotoluene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,6-Dinitrotoluene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,4-Dioxane pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Diphenylamine pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Dissolved organic carbon pg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9060
Disulfoton pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Eh No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
alpha-Endosulfan pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
beta-Endosulfan pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
EndosulfanI pg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
EndosulfanII pg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Endosulfansulfate pglL 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Endrin pg/L 0.1 0.2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Endrinaldehyde pg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Endrinketone No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS

O Ethyl methacrylate pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270Ethyl methanesulfonate pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Ethylbenzene pg/L 350 700 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Europium-154 pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Europium-155 pCi/L 3E+02 6E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Famphur pglL 50 100 EPA I_._t_od8270
Fluoranthene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Fluorene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Fluoride _vg/L 2,000 4,000 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Gross alpha pCi/L 7.5E+00 1.5E+01 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Heptachlor pg/L 0.2 0.4 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Heptachlor epoxide pglL 0.1 0.2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin

isomers pg/L 0.00325 0.0065 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-
p-dioxin pg/L 0.00325 0.0065 EPA Method 8280

Heptachlorodibenzo-p-furan
isomers pg/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280

I, 2,3,4, 6,7,8-Heptachlorodibenzo-
p-furan pg/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280

Hexachlorobenzene /Jg/L 0.5 1 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Hexachlorobutadiene jvg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene pg/L 25 50 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxinisomers pg/L 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodi benzo-
p-dioxin pglL 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280

Hexachlorodibenzo-p-furanisomers jvg/L 0.002 0.004 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,4,7,8-Hexachlorodi benzo-

O p-furan pg/L 0.002 0.004 EPA Method 8280
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Analvte Unit _ Flaa2 Source

Hexachloroethane pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Hexachlorophene pg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
Hexachloropropene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Hexanone pg/L 100 200 EPA Method 8240
Indeno[1,2,3..c,dlpyrene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Iodine pglL 500 1,000 EPA Method 415
Iodine-129 pCi/L 5E-01 lE+00 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Iodine-131 pCi/L 1.5E+00 3E+00 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Iodomethane (Methyl iodide) pg/L 75 150 EPA Method 8240
Iron poll 150 300 Secondary DWS (EPA, 1991a)
Iron-55 pCi/L 1E+03 2E+03 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Iron-59 pCi/L 1E+ 02 2E+ 02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Isobutyl alcohol pg/L 500 1,000 EPA Method 8240
Isodrin pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Isophorone pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Isosafrole pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Kepone pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Lanthanum-140 pCi/L 3E+01 6E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Lead pg/L 7.5 15 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Lindane pg/L 0.1 0.2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Lithium pglL 25 50 EPA Method 6010
Magnesium No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Manganese #g/L 25 50 Secondary DWS (EPA, 1991a)
Manganese-54 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Mercury pg/L 1 2 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Methacrylonitrile pglL 250 500 EPA Method 8240
Methapyrilene pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Methoxychlor pg/L 20 40 Final DWS (CFR, 1991) _IL
3-Methylcholanthrene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270 W
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol pg/L 250 500 EPA Method 8270
Methyl ethyl ketone No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Methyl isobutyl ketone No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Methyl methacrylate polL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Methyl methanesulfonate pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Methylnaphthalene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Molybdenum pg/L 250 500 EPA Method 6010
Naphthalene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,4-Naphthoquinone pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1-Naphthylamine pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2-Naphthylamine polL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Neptunium-237 pCi/L 3.53E+00 7.06E+00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Nickel pg/L 50 100 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Nickel-59 pCi/L 1.5E + 02 3E+ 02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Nickel-63 pCi/L 2.5E+01 5E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Niobium-95 pCi/L 1.5E + 02 3E+ 02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 5,000 10,000 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Nitrite as nitrogen pg/L 500 1,000 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
2-Nitroaniline pOlL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
3-Nitroaniline pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
4-Nitroaniline pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Nitrobenzene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Nitrogen by Kjeldahlmethod pg/L 500 1,000 EPA Method 351.2
2-Nitrophenol polL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
4-Nitrophenol pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
4-Nitroquinoline-l-oxide pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270

N-Nitrosodi-n-butylamine pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270 O
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Analvte Unit _ Flaa2 Source
I

N-Nitrosodiethylamine _ug/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosodimethylamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine _ug/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosodi-propylamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosomethylethylamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosomorpholine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosopiperidine /_g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
N-Nitrosopyrrolidine _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
5-Nitro-o-toluidine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.5E+01 5E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1986)
Octachlorodibenzo-p-dioxinisomers /Jg/L 0.005 0.01 EPA Method 8280
Octachlorodibenzo-p-furan isomers /Jg/L 0.005 0.01 EPA Method 8280
Odor No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Oil & Grease /_g/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 413.1
Parathion /Jg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
Parathion methyl /_g/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
PCB 1016 pglL 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
PCB 1221 IJglL 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
PCB 1232 pglL 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
PCB 1242 pg/L 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
PCB 1248 /Jg/L 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
PCB 1254 /Jg/L 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
PCB 1260 pg/L 0.26 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
PCB 1262 /Jg/L 0.25 0.5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Pentachlorobenzene _vg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Pentachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin

isomers /JglL 0.00275 0.0055 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-
p-dioxin IJglL 0.00275 0.0055 EPA Method 8280

Pentachlorodibenzo-p-furanisomers IJglL 0.00275 0.0055 EPA Method 8280
1,2,3,7,8-Pentachlorodibenzo-
p-furan /Jg/L 0.00275 0.0055 EPA Method 8280

Pentachloroethane pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Pentachloronitrobenzene pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Pentachlorophenol /Jg/L 0.5 1 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
pH pH 8 10 Set by EPD/EMS
pH pH 4 3 Set by EPD/EMS
Phenacetin /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Phenanthrene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Phenol /_g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Phenols pg/L 25 50 EPA Method 420.2
p-Phenylenediamine /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Phorate pg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8080
2-Picoline /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Plutonium-238 pCi/L 3.51E+00 7.02E+00 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-239 pCi/L 3.11E+01 6.21E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-239/240 a pCi/L 3.11E+01 6.21E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-240 pCi/L 3.11E+01 6.22E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-241 pCi/L 3.13E+01 6.26E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Plutonium-242 pCi/L 3.27E+01 6.54E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Potassium No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Potassium-40 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1986)
Pronamid IJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Propionitrile /Jg/L 1,000 2,000 EPA Method 8240
Pyrene IJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270

O /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Pyridine
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Analvte U.QJI _ FlaQ2

Radium-226 pCi/L 7.85E+00 1.57E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Radium-228 pCi/L 3.93E+00 7.85E+00 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Radon-222 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Ruthenium-103 pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Ruthenium-106 pCi/L 1.5E+01 3E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Safrole /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Selenium /Jg/L 25 50 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Silica No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Silver #g/L 25 50 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Sodium No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Sodium-22 pCi/L 2.33E+02 4.66E+02 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Specific conductance /JS/cm 250 500 Set by EPD/EMS
Strontium-89 pCi/L 1E+01 2E+01 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Strontium-89/90 a pCi/L 4E + 00 8E + 00 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991 )
Strontium-90 pCi/L 4E+00 8E+00 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991)
Styrene /Jg/L 50 100 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991 )
Sulfate /Jg/L 200,000 400,000 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1990)
Sulfide /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9030
Sulfotepp pglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Surfactants No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Technetium-99 pCi/L 4.5E+02 9E+02 FinalDWS (EPA, 1977)
1,2,4,5-Tetrachlorobenzene /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin

isomers pglL 0.00225 0.0045 EPA Method 8280
Tetrachlorodibenzo-p-furan

isomers _vg/L 0.002 0.004 EPA Method 8280
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane pg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane /_g/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Tetrachloroethylene /Jg/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Tetraethyl dithiopyrophosphate /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Thallium pglL 0.5 1 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Thionazin #glL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Thorium-228 pCi/L 6.25E+01 1.25E+02 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Thorium-230 pCi/L 3.96E+01 7.92E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Thorium-232 pCi/L 4.4E+01 8.8E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Thorium-234 pCi/L 2E+02 4.01E+02 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Tin /Jg/L 10 20 EPA Method 282.2
Tin-113 pCi/L 150 300 FinalDWS (EPA, 1977)
Toluene /Jg/L 500 1,000 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991 )
o-Toluidine /_g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Total carbon /JglL 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9060
Total dissolved solids No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Total hydrocarbons /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 418.1
Total inorganic carbon pglL 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9060
Total organic carbon /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 9060
Total organic halogens /Jg/L 25 50 EPA Method 9020
Total organic nitrogen /Jg/L 500 1,000 EPA Method 420
Total petroleum hydrocarbons /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 EPA Method 418.1
Total phosphates (as P) No flag No flag Set by EFD/EMS
Total phosphorus No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Total radium pCi/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Total silica /Jg/L 500 1,000 EPA Method 6010
Toxaphene /Jg/L 1.5 3 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) /JglL 25 50 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Tributyl phosphate /_g/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270 ,dh
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_An_llvte Unit Fl_.lgg_! Flea2 Sour;_

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene IJglL 4.5 9 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane /Jg/L 100 200 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
1,1,2-Trichloroethane /_g/L 2.5 5 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1990)
Trichloroethylene /Jg/L 2.5 5 Final DWS (CFR, 1991)
Trichlorofluoromethane /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
2,4,5-Trichlorophenoxyacetic acid pg/L 2.5 5 EPA Method 8150
1,2,3-Trichloropropane pg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
O,O,O-Triethyl phosphorothioate IJglL 50 100 EPA Method 8270
1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene pg/L 50 100 EPA Method 8270
Tritium pCi/mL 1E+01 2E+01 FinalDWS (CFR, 1991)
Turbidity No flag No flag Set by EPD/EMS
Uranium pg/L 10 20 PrOl)OSedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Uranium alpha activity pCi/L 1.5E+01 3E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Uranium-233/234 a pCi/L 6.9E-01 1.38E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Uranium-234 pCi/L 6.95E+00 1.39E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Uranium-235 pCi/L 7.25E+00 1.45E+01 ProposedDWS (EPA, 1991)
Uranium-238 pCi/L 7.3E+00 1.46E+01 Proposed DWS (EPA, 1991)
Vanadium /Jg/L 50 100 EPA Method 6010
Vinyl acetate /Jg/L 5 10 EPA Method 8240
Xylenes /Jg/L 5,000 10,000 Final DWS (CFR, 1991 )
Zinc pg/L 2,500 5,000 Secondary DWS (EPA, 1991a)
Zinc-65 pCi/L 1.5E+02 3E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Zirconium-95 pCi/L 1E+ 02 2E+ 02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)
Zirconium/Niobium-95a pCi/L 1E+02 2E+02 Final DWS (EPA, 1977)

@
a For double radionuclide analyses where each separate radionuclide has its own standard, the more stringent

standard is used.
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Key to Reading the Tables

The foUowing abbreviations may appear in the tabular data:

BA ffiBarringer Laboratories, Inc.
D ffi drinking water standard
E ffi exponential notation (e.g., 1.1E-09 ffi 1.1 x 10.9 = 0.0000000011)
EM = EPD/EMS Laboratory
GE = General Engineering Laboratories
H = holding time
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDD ffi 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,4,6,7,8-HPCDF ffi 1,2,3,4,6,7,8-heptachlorodibenzo-p-furan
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDD ffi 1,2,3,4,7,8-hexachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin
1,2,3,4,7,8-HXCDF - 1,2,3,4,7,8-heptachlorodibenzo-p-furan
Lindane ffi gamma-benzene hexachloride
MA = M-Area Laboratory
msl ffimean sealevel
MSL ffimillionstructures/liter
NTU ffiturbidityunit
pH = pH unit
pCi/Lffipicocuriesperliter
pCi/mL ffipicocuriespermilliliter
Sp.ffispecific
PVC ffipolyvinylchloride
TCDD ffitetrachlorodibenzo-p-dioxin d_,
TCDF ffitetrachlorodibenzo-p-furan
TE ffiTeledyneIsotopes,Inc.
TM ffiTMA/Eberline

TOC ffitopofcasing
WA ffiRoy F.Weston,Inc.
/_g/Lffimicrogramsperliter
/_S/cmffimicrosiemenspercentimeter

Holding Times

Standard analytical methods include a limit, called holding time, on the maximum elapsed
time between sample collecticn and extraction or analysis by the laboratory. In the data
tables, a large dot lo) in the H (holding time) column indicates that holding time was
exceeded. Analyses performed beyond holding time may not yield valid results.

South Carolina Department of Health and Environmental Control (SCDHEC) allows only 15
minutes to elapse between sampling and analysis for pH. Thus, laboratory pH analyses
always exceed holding time.

Laboratory-initiated procedures for reducing the number of other analyses performed out of
holding time include subcontracting analyses when difficulties with equipment, personnel, or
•_ork load would prevent timely analyses. Beginning fourth quarter 1991, SRS reduced the
compensationtolaboratoriesforanalysesperformedoutofholdingtime. O
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e Table 1. Constituents Exceeding the Primary Drinking Water Standards

Aquifer Zone lIB= (Water Table)

Well Constituent Unit 1Q92

HSB 65 Tritium pCi/mL 3.8E+01

HSB 65C Tritium pCi/mL 2.8E + 01

HSB 67 Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 9.1E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radiuma pCi/L 2.2E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 4.1E + 03

HSB 68 Gross alpha pCi/L 3.9E+01
Lead pglL 16
Mercury pg/L 2.6
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 39,200
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 7.0E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.1E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 04

HSB 69 Antimony /_g/L 8.1
Gross alpha pCi/L 3.6E + 01
Nitrate as nitrogen /_g/L 23,200
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.9E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.8E + 01

e Tritium pCi/mL 1.5E + 03

HSB 70 Lead /Jg/L 38
Tritium pCi/mL 1.TE+ 02

HSB 71 Tritium pCi/mL 1.3E . 02

HSB 83D Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E+03

HSB 84D Antimony /_g/L 6
Gross alpha pCi/L 1.5E + 01
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 11,800 b
Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 11,600 b
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.8E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 2.0E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.3E + 03

HSB 86D Gross alpha pCi/L 4.4E+01
Nitrate as nitrogen /_g/L 37,800
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.3E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 7.2E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.3E + 04

HSB100D Tritium pCi/mL 5.0E + 02

HSB101D Arsenic /Jg/L 81
Mercury pg/L 4.2

e Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 43,400
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Aquifer Zone lIB= (Water Table)

Constituent Unit

Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 9.0E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04

HSB102D Gross alpha pCi/L 8.0E + 01
Lead _g/L 38
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 40,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.2E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 7.3E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04

HSB103D Mercury /Jg/L 2.3
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 20,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.3E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.9E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 5.2E + 03

HSB104D Gross alpha pCi/L 2.3E+01
Mercury /Jg/L 3.6
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 22,800
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.9E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.8E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 2.8E + 03

HSB105D Gross alpha pCi/L 2.8E+01
Mercury /_g/L 2.8
Nitrate as nitrogen /jg/L 40,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.6E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 5.4E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 5.1E + 03

HSB106D Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 11,400
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 6.6E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 9.7E + 00
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 03

HSB107D Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.0E + 03
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 32,600
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.4E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 6.4E + 03

HSB108D Gross alpha pCi/L 3.1E+01
Mercury tJg/L 4.1
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 29,000 b
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 29,400 b
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 6.8E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 8.1E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 6.0E + 03

HSB109D Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.1E+03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.6E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 5.3E + 02
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Aquifer Zone liB=(Water Table)

Well Constituent Unit

HSB110D Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.3E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 5.0E + 00
Tritium pCi/mL _.1E+ 02

HSB111D Nitrate as nitrogen _ug/L 41,600
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 9.9E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.4E + 04

HSB11 lE Gross alpha pCi/L 3.6E+01 f
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.1 E+ 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.5E + 01 '
Tritium pCi/mL 7.5E + 02

HSB112D Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 48,800
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 7.5E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.8E + 04

HSB112E Antimony /Jg/L 13
Lead /Jg/L 20
Nitrate as nitrogen /_g/L 42,400
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.1 E+ 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.1E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 04

HSB113D Gross alpha pCi/L 3.6E+01

e Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 42,000Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.9E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 5.7E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E+ 04

HSB114D Grossalpha pCi/L 3.1E+01
Nitrate as nitrogen /_g/L 26,600
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.9E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 6.8E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 3.7E + 03

HSB115D Antimony /_g/L 9.8
Gross alpha pCi/L 2.1E + 01
Lead /_g/L 54
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 31,600
Nonvok::,ilebeta pCi/L 1.4E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.9E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 9.0E + 03

HSB116D Gross alpha pCi/L 4.4E+01
Lead /Jg/L 17
Nitrate as nitrogen pglL 41,200
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.0E + 04
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.2E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 04

HSB117D Tritium pCi/mL 2.7E + 02

0
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Aquifer Zone lIB2 (Water Table)

Well Constituent Unit 1(392

HSB125D Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 36,600
Tritium pCi/mL 5.9E + 03

HSB126D Antimony /vg/L 5.8
Mercury /Jg/L 4.6
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 53,600
Tritium pCi/mL 5.5E + 03

HSB127D Mercury /ig/L 2.6
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 7.0E + 01
Nitrate as nitrogen /_glL 35,600
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 04

HSB129D Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 46,500
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.2E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 9.0E + 00
Tritium pCi/mL 7.2E + 03

HSB132D Antimony pglL 5.8

HSB133D Tritium pCi/mL 3.5E+01

HSB134D Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 10,200
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.6E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 1.5E + 03 aL

HSB135D Antimony /Jg/L 6.1
Tritium pCi/mL 2.8E + 02

HSB136D Gross alpha pCi/L 5.0E+01
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 29,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.1E + 03
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 7.4E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 8.8E + 03

HSB137D Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.0E+02
Tritium pCi/mL 4.5E + 03

HSB138D . Tritium pCi/mL 1.9E + 03

HSB139D Antimony pg/L 7.1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 02 c
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 02 c
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 02 c
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 02 °
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 02 c
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 02 c

HSB141D Antimony /Jg/L 7.6
Tritium pCi/mL 2.3E + 01

HSB142D Tritium pCi/mL 4.3E + 02

@
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e Aquifer Zone lIB=(Water Table)
Well Constituent Unit 1(392

HSB145D Grossalpha pCi/L 2.1E+01
Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 36,800
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.8E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.TE + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 3.7E + 03

HSB146D Antimony pg/L 8.3

HSB147D Tritium pCi/mL 2.4E + 01

HSB149D Tritium pCi/mL 4.9E+01

HSB150D Tritium pCi/mL 4.1E+01

HSB151D Tritium pCi/mL 6.9E+02

HSB152D Tritium pCi/mL 5.6E + 02

Aquifer Zone lIB1{Barnwell)

W__ell Constituent Uni...._t 1Q92.

e HSB 68C Tritium pCi/mL 1.8E + 03
HSB 70C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 32,400 b

Nitrate as nitiogen pglL 32,600 b
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.2E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 4.1 E+ 03

HSB 71C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 50,500
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.6E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1.2E + C1
Tritium pCi/mL 8.3E 4 £,:

HSB 84C Tritium pCi/mL 3.9E + G,__

HSB 86C Cadmium /Jg/L 9.8
Gross alpha pCi/L 2.0E + 01
Nitrate as nitrogen pglL 40,400
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 2.9E + 02
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 1,6E ;. O_
Tritium pCi/mL 5E_-0,t,

HSB102C Nitrate as nitrogen pglL "3,400
Tritium pCi/mL 2. :_t_+ 02

HSB103C Nitr_',e as nitrogen pglL 22,800
Tritium pCi/mL 8.2E + 02

HSB104C Tritium pCi/mL 2.9E + 02

e
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Aquifer Zone lIB1 (Barnwell) am,
Well _:9n_tituent Unit _

HSB105C Tritium loCi/mL 1.1E + 02

HSB106C Tetrachloroethylene /_g/L 5.2
Tritium pCi/mL 3.8E + 02

HSB107C Nonvolatile beta loCi/L 1.2E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 4.4E + 02

HSB108C Tritium loCi/mL 3.6E + 02

HSB109C Tritium loCi/mL 7.4E + 01o
Tritium pCi/mL 7.4E + 01°
Tritium pCi/mL 7.4E + 01 o
Tritium 10Ci/mL 7.4E + 01 o
Tritium loCi/mL 7.8E + 01°
Tritium loCi/mL 7.8E + 01c

HSB110C Tritium pCi/mL 3.8E+01

HSB111C Nitrate as nitrogen /_g/L 24,200
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 9.1E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 3.6E + 03

HSB112C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 15,400
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 7.8E + 01
Tritium pCi/mL 2.5E + 03

HSB113C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 13,600
Tritium loCi/mL 1.6E + 03

HSB114C Nitrate as nitrogen /vg/L 54,400
Nonvolatile beta loCi/L 1.9E + 02
Total alloha-emittingradium pCi/L 9.7E + 00
Tritium pCi/mL 1.3E + 04

HSB115C Nitrate as nitrogen _ug/L 49,200
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.5E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 1.6E + 04

HSB116C Grossalpha pCi/L 1.7E+01
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 61,000 b
Nitrate as nitrogen /lg/L 60,000 b
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.2E + 02
Total alloha-emittingradium pCi/L 6.1 E+ 00
Tritium pCi/mL 1 .TE+ 04

HSB117C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 38,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.9E + 02
Total alloha-emittingradium pCi/L 8.8E + 00
Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 04

HSB126C Tritium loCi/mL 2.9E + 02

@
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O Aquifer Zone lIB1 (Barnwell)
Well Constituent Unit 1(392

HSB127C Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 03

HSB129C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 21,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.2E + 02
Tritium ' pCi/mL 2.5E + 03

HSB131C Tritium pCi/mL 1.8E+02

HSB132C Antimony _vg/L 6.3

HSB134C Tritium pCi/mL 4.2E + 01

HSB135C Tritium pCi/mL 4.7E+01

HSB136C Nitrate as nitrogen pg/L 41,500
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.5E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1 .=+ 04

HSB137C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 90,000
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.4E + 02 .
Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E + 04

HSB139C Nitrate as nitrogen IJglL 43,000
Tetrachloroethylene IJglL 9.8
Tritium pCi/mL 3.3E + 03

HSB141C Antimony pglL 8.7

HSB145C Nitrate as nitrogen iJglL 33,600
Tetrachloroethylene /JglL 12
Tritium pCi/mL 1.9E + 03

HSB151C Tritium pCi/mL 2.2E+03

HSB152C Tritium pCi/mL 1.2E+03

Aquifer Zone lIB1 (McBean)

Well (_on_tituent; Unit 1Q92

HSB 68B Tritium pCi/mL 2.7E+01

HSB 84B Lead /Jg/L 20
Tritium pCi/mL 2.0E + 01
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Aquifer Unit UA (Congaree)

Constituent Unit

HSB 65A Tritium pCi/mL 3.0E + 01

HSB 84A Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 1.8E + 02
Tritium pCi/mL 4.9E + 01

HSB118A Tritium pCi/mL 6.6E + 02c
Tritium pCi/mL 6.5E + 02o

HSB119A Tritium pCi/mL 2.5E + 02

HSB141A Antimony /Jg/L 9.7

HSB144A Tritium pCi/mL 2.1E + 03

a The PDWS for total radiumwas applied to total alpha-emitting radium for 1Q92.
b Duplicate samplesof nitrate as nitrogen
o Duplicate samplesof tritium
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Table 2. Constituents Exceeding Half the Primary Drinking Water Standards
or Other Flag 1 or Flag 2 Criteria

Aquifer Zone lIB= (Water Table)

Constituent Unit I(392

HSB 65 Lead /Jg/L 14 1

HSB 66 Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 01 1

HSB 67 Aluminum /_g/L 942 2
Gross alpha pCi/L 9.3E + 00 1
Manganese /Jg/L 149 2
Mercury /Jg/L 1.8 1
Nitrate as nitrogen /JglL 9,800 1

HSB 68 Aluminum IJglL 6,420 2
Manganese pg/L 1,020 2
pH pH 4.0 1
Specific conductance /_S/cm 322 1

HSB 69 Aluminum /Jg/L 5,690 2
Manganese wglL 589 2
pH pH 3.9 1

HSB 70 Manganese IJglL 31 1

HSB 71 Aluminum /Jg/L 368 2
Iron /Jg/L 171 1
Lead /Jg/L 14 1

HSB 83D Manganese /Jg/L 32 1

HSB 84D Aluminum pg/L 2,410 2
Manganese /Jg/L 156 2

HSB 86D Aluminum pg/L 5,860 2
Manganese /Jg/L 393 2
pH pH 3.8 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 310 1

HSB100D Manganese IJglL 36 1

HSB101D Aluminum pg/L 360 2
Manganese /Jg/L 53 2
pH pH 9.3 1
Specific conductance pS/cm 610 2
Vanadium wg/L 323 2

HSB102D Aluminum /Jg/L 9,780 2
Iron /Jg/L 244 1
Manganese /Jg/L 551 2
Specific conductance wS/cm 260 1
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Aquifer Zone lIB= (Water Table)

Well Constituent Unit 1Q92

HSB103D Aluminum /Jg/L 682 2
Gross alpha pCi/L 8.0E + 00 1
Manganese /Jg/L 151 2

HSB104D Aluminum #g/L 7,720 2
Iron /Jg/L 221 1
Manganese /Jg/L 576 2
pH pH 4.0 1

HSB105D Aluminum /_g/L 8,520 2
Manganese /Jg/L 528 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 315 1

HSB106D Aluminum /_g/L 705 2
Gross alpha pCi/L 7.TE+ 00 1
Iron _g/L 168 1
Manganese /JglL 233 2

HSB107D Aluminum /Jg/L 358 2
Gross alpha pCi/L 9.0E + 00 1
Manganese wglL 190 2
Mercury /JglL 1.2 1

HSB108D Aluminum /_g/L 1,830 2
Manganese wglL 672 2

HSB109D Aluminum /Jg/L 603 2
Manganese /Jg/L 214 2
Nitrate as nitrogen iJglL 5,200 1

HSB110D Aluminum /Jg/L 912 2
Gross alpha pCi/L 8.2E + 00 1
Manganese iJglL 72 2

HSB11 lD Aluminum /JglL 221 2
Manganese /Jg/L 53 2
Specific conductance /_S/cm 405 1

HSB111 E Aluminum IJglL 721 2
Manganese /Jg/L 51 2
Nitrate as nitrogen /_g/L 6,800 1

HSB112D Aluminum /JglL 126 1
Manganese /Jg/L 196 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 340 1
Total organic halogens wglL 71 2

HSB112E Aluminum /JglL 138 1
Cadmium /JglL 3.1 1
Cobalt /Jg/L 27 1
Gross alpha pCi/L 8.8E + 00 1
Manganese pg/L 810 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 275 1
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Aquifer Zone lIB: (Water Table)

Well Constituent _ 1(392

HSB113D Aluminum /Jg/L 9,630 2
Iron /Jg/L 289 1
Manganese /Jg/L 509 2
pH pH 3.8 1
Specific conductance /JSicm 340 1

HSB114D Aluminum /Jg/L 6,340 2
Lead /Jg/L 8.8 1
Manganese /Jg/L 380 2
pH pH 3.9 1

HSB115D Aluminum /Jg/L 2,310 2
Cobalt /Jg/L 36 1
Manganese /Jg/L 1,060 2
Nickel /_g/L 54 1

HSB116D Aluminum /Jg/L 2,570 2
Iron /Jg/L 206 1
Manganese /Jg/L 774 2
Specific conductance lJS/cm 305 1
Total organic halogens pg/L 86 2

HSB125D Manganese i_glL 252 2
Mercury /Jg/L 1.3 1
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.7E + 01 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 355 1

HSB126D Aluminum /Jg/L 420 2
Manganese /Jg/L 50 2
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.7 E+ 01 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 355 1
Total alpha-emitting radiuma pCi/L 2.8E + 00 1
Total organic halogens iJglL 47 1

HSB127D Aluminum IJg/L 114 1
Manganese /Jg/L 262 2
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 4.7E + 00 1

HSB129D Aluminum /_g/L 174 1
Gross alpha pCi/L 8.7E + 00 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 325 1

HSB130D Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 01 1

HSB131 D Antimony /Jg/L 4.3 1
Iron /Jg/L 430 2
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 2.8E + 00 1
Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 01 1

HSB132D Tritium pCi/mL 1.6E + 01 1

HSB134D Aluminum /Jg/L 235 2
Manganese /Jg/L 66 2
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Aquifer Zone lIB=(Water Table)

Well Constituent Unit _

Total alpha-emitting radium pCilL 3.3E + 00 1
Total organic halogens /Jg/L 39 1

HSB136D Aluminum #g/L 4,740 2
Manganese /Jg/L 370 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 278 1

HSB137D Lead _vg/L 7.9 1
Manganese /Jg/L 67 2
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 6,000 1
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 2.9E + 00 1

HSB138D Nonvo/atile beta pCi/L 2.9E + 01 1
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 8,900 1

HSB139D Manganese pg/L 31b 1
Manganese /lg/L 32b 1
Manganese /_g/L 27b 1
Manganese _vg/L 27b 1

HSB140D Tritium pCi/mL 1.7E+01 1

HSB142D Aluminum /Jg/L 154 1

HSB143D Tritium pCi/mL 1.3E + 01 1

HSB145D Aluminum /Jg/L 306 2
Manganese /Jg/L 807 2
Mercury pglL 1.1 1
Specific conductance /iS/cre 285 1

HSB146D Tritium pCi/mL 1.9E + 01 1

HSB148D Aluminum pglL 1,310 2
Carbonate /Jg/L 25,200 2
pH pH 11 2
Tritium pCi/mL 1.5E + 01 1

HSB152D Aluminum wg/L 114 1
Lead /Jg/L 11 1
Manganese /Jg/L 35 1

Aquifer Zone liB1 (Bernwell}

Well (_onstituent Unit 1Q92

HSB 68C Lead pg/L 12 1
Manganese /Jg/L 37 1
Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 8,400 1
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Aquifer Zone IIB_ (Barnwell) _k

Well (_onstituent Unit 1Q92

HSB114C Aluminum _vg/L 502 2
Manganese /Jg/L 165 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 380 1

HSB115C Aluminum /_g/L 107 1
Manganese pg/L 200 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 370 1
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.3E + O0 1

HSB116C Aluminum /Jg/L 146 1
Cobalt /Jg/L 67 2
Manganese /Jg/L 931 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 550 2

HSB117C Aluminum /_g/L 372 2
Gross alpha pCi/L 1.1E + 01 1
Manganese /Jg/L 100 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 380 1
Total organic halogens /Jg/L 99 2

HSB127C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 9,200 1
Specific conductance /_S/cm 260 1

HSB129C Manganese /_g/L 47 1
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 3.4E + 00 1

HSB130C pH pH 8.0 1

HSB135C Antimony /_g/L 3.4 1
pH pH 8.0 1

HSB136C Manganese /Jg/L 75 2
Specific conductance /iS/cm 410 1
Total alpha-emitting radium pCi/L 2.9E + 00 1

HSB137C Manganese /_g/L 65 2
Specific conductance /JS/cm 490 1

HSB139C Aluminum /Jg/L 134 1
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 3.7E + 01 1
Manganese /_g/L 248 2
Mercury /Jg/L 1.6 1
Specific conductance /JS/cm 335 1

HSB141C Aluminum /Jg/L 2,010 2
pH pH 12 2
Specific conductance _S/cm 440 1

HSB143C Tritium pCi/mL 1.1E + 01 1

HSB145C Manganese /Jg/L 88 2
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.1E + 01 1
Specific conductance /iS/cre 375 1

e
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O Aquifer Zone lIB1 (Barnwell)
Wel.._._J _0nstituent Unit 1Q92

HSB 146C Tritium pCi/mL 1.0E + 01 1

HSB 148C Aluminum /Jg/L 1,040 2
Carbonate /zg/L 23,200 2
pH pH 11 2
Specific conductance pS/cm 380 1

HSB 151C Nitrate as nitrogen /Jg/L 8,000 1
Total organic halogens /Jg/L 43 1

HSB152C Manganese /Jg/L 39 1
Nitrate as nitrogen .ug/L 8,1 O0 1
Nonvolatile beta pCi/L 4.1E + 01 1

Aquifer Zone lIB1 (McBean)

Wel___/I Constit;uent Uni_...!t _

HSB 83B Total organic halogens /Jg/L 30 1

HSB 84B Antimony /Jg/L 3.8 1

HSB 85B pH pH 9.4 1

Aquifer Unit IIA (Congaree)

Wel._._l Constil;uent; Unit 1Q92

HSB 88A Specific conductance pS/cre 1,400 2

HSB 69A Antimony /Jg/L 2.9 1
Total organic halogens /Jg/L 148 2

HSB 84A Aluminum /_g/L 493 2
Iron /Jg/L 482 2

Total organic halogens #g/L 43 1

HSB117A Manganese /Jg/L 101 2

HSB 118A Manganese /Jg/L 49 1

HSB123A pH pH 9.0 1

HSB124AR Manganese /Jg/L 32 1
Total organic halogens iJg/L 44 1

HSB139A Total organic carbon /Jg/L 11,000 2

0
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Aquifer Unit IIA {Congaree)

Well (_0nsl;itu(tnt Unit 1(392 Flag

HSB 141A Aluminum /lg/L 1,440 2
Carbonate /Jg/L 24,000 2
pH pH 11 2

HSB144A Manganese /Jg/L 52 2

a Flagging criteria for total radium was applied to total alpha-emitting radium for 1Q92.
b Duplicate samples for manganese

@
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Table 3. Groundwater Monitoring Results for Individual Wells

O WELL HSB 65

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N72425.6 33.281296 °N 242.4-212.4 ft msl 272.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58432.0 81.653622 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 12:35
Depth to water: 39.82 ft (12.14 m) below TOC pH' 4.8
Water elevation: 232.18 ft (70.77 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 44/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 52 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result. Unit _ La.__.bb

• pH 4.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 40 pS/cm 0 GE

• Turbidity 1.9 NTU 0 GE
Acenaphthene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Acenaphthylene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Acetophenone < 10 pglL 0 GE
Aldrin < 10 pglL 0 GE
Aluminum 37 IJglL 0 GE
Anthracene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE

O Arsenic < 2.0 IJglL 0 GEBarium 8.6 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
alpha-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
beta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 /lg/L 0 GE
delta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 l.zglL 0 GE
Benzidine < 10 pglL 0 GE
Benzo[a]anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Benzo[a]pyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Benzo[b]fluoranthene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Benzo[g,h,_]perylene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Benzo[k]fluoranthene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10 pglL 0 GE
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10 pglL 0 GE
Butylbenzyl phthalate < 10 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 539 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chlordane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,920 IJglL 0 GE
para-Chloro-meta-cresol < 10 pglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D- 19 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 65 collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H 13 Analyte Result Uni___.!t _ Lab O

Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10 #g/L 0 GE
2-Chlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chrysene < 10 #g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 72 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
p,p'-DDD < 10 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDE < 10 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDT < 10 /_g/L 0 GE
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Di-n-octyl phthalate " < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.5 pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE i
Dieldrin < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Diethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dimethyl phenol < 10 IJglL 0 GE
Dimethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 45 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,6-Dinitrotoluene, < 10 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Endosulfan I < 10 pglL 0 GE
Endosulfan II < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endosulfan sulfate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Endrin aldehyde < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoranthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Fluorene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Heptachlor < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Heptachlor epoxide < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorobutadiene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Hexachloroethane < 10 pglL 0 GE
Indeno[ 1,2,3-c,d]pyrene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Iron 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Isophorone < 10 pg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. u = exceeded primary drinking water standard. D
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WELL HSB 65 collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni_._jt _ La_._b

Lead 14 pg/L 1 GE
Lindane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 902 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 IJg/L 0 GE
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodi-propylamine < 10 IJglL 0 GE
Naphthalene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 G E
Nitrate as nitrogen 2,750 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2-Nitrophenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
4-Nitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1016 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1221 < 150 IJg/L 0 GE
PCB 1232 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1242 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1248 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1254 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1260 < 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
Pentachlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Phenanthrene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Phenol < 10 /lg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Pyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,750 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,850 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,010 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2oTetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tin <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 33,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Xylenes < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 12 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 3.4E+00 + 6.6E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

ii = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.21 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 65 collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni._jt Fla.q La__.bb g

Nonvolatile beta 2.5E+00 +4.8E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E+00:I:4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

u Tritium 3.8E+01 __.5.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 65A

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude. Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Cas_ Formation

N72436.2 33.281326 °N 73.2-62.5 ft msl 273.6 ft msl 4" PVC L. Congaree (IIA)
E58436.0 81.653633 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 13' 15
Depth to water: 101.75 ft (31.01 m) below TOC pH: 7.5
Water elevation: 171.85 ft (52.38 m) msl Alkalinity: 89 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 211 /JS/cm Water temperature: 18.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 287 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_.._t _ La._.bb

• pH 7.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 190 pS/cre 0 GE

• Turbidity 0.20 NTU 0 GE
Acenaphthene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Acenaphthylene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Acetophenone < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Aldrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Aluminum 24 pg/L 0 GE
Anthracene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony <2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 44 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
alpha-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
beta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
delta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Benzidine < 10 /jg/L 0 GE
Benzo[a]anthracene < 10 #g/L 0 GE
Benzo[a]pyrene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzo[b]fluoranthene < 10 /jg/L 0 GE
Benzo[g,h,i] perylene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Benzo[k]fluoranthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 #glL 0 GE
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10 IJglL 0 GE
Butylbenzyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL HSB 65A collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H _.D Analyte Result U_i_.._.!t _ La.._.bb

Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 37,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chlordane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,580 /Jg/L 0 GE
para-Chloro-meta-cresol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chrysene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDD < 10 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDE < 10 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDT < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Di-n-octyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

O 1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dieldrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Diethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dimethyl phenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dimethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 45 pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Endosutfan I < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Endosulfan II < 10 pglL 0 GE
Endosulfan sulfate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin aldehyde < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoranthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Fluorene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Heptachlor < 10 IJg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 65A collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result. Uni...__t Fla¢l Lab qp

Heptachlor epoxide < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorobutadiene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Hexachloroethane < 10 pglL 0 GE
Indeno[ 1,2,3-c, olpyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Isophorone < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lindane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 825 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pglL 0 GE
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodi-propylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Naphthalene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 360 #g/L 0 GE
Nitrobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2-Nitrophenol < 10 #g/L 0 GE
4-Nitrophenol < 10 /lg/L 0 GE
PCB 1016 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1221 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1232 < 150 IJglL 0 GE
PCB 1242 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1248 < 150 #g/L 0 GE
PCB 1254 < 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
PCB 1260 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
Pentachlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Phenanthrene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,050 pg/L 0 GE
Pyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 27,900 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 2,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 4,720 IJglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tin < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 137,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 7.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

A

= exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL HSB 65A collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni.__./t _ Lamb

Trichiorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Xylenes < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

Gross alpha 2.2E +00 + 6.1E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.0E+ 00 +_4.4E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 3.0E+01 + 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 65B

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casinq. Formation

N72445.6 33.281352 °N 133.3-123.3 ft msl 273.7 ft msl 4" PVC McBean (lIB1)
E58439.4 81.653642 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 12:20
Depth to water: 49.25 ft (15.01 m) below TOC pH: 7.9
Water elevation: 224.45 ft (68.41 m) msl Alkalinity: 79 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 201 /JS/cm Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 265 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

O H D Analyte Result Uni__..!t Flacl La_._bb

• pH 7.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 190 /JS/cm 0 GE

• Turbidity 2.3 NTU 0 GE
Acenaphthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Acenaphthylene < 10 IJglL 0 GE
Acetophenone < 10 pglL 0 GE
Aldrin < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Anthracene < 10 /lg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 11 /ag/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
alpha-Benzene hexachloride < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
beta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
delta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 #g/L 0 GE
Benzidine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzo[a]anthracene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzoin]pyrene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzo[b]fluoranthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzo[k]fluoranthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10 pglL 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water
standard.
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WELL HSB 65B collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result, Uni____t _ La___bb Q

Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Butylbenzyl phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 38,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlordane < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,610 pg/L 0 GE
para-Chloro-meta-cresol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L. 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Chromium 4.9 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chrysene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDD < 10 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDE < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDT < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10 pglL 0 GE
Di-n-octyl phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10 #g/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10 IJg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid .<0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dieldrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Diethyl phthalate < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dimethyl phenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Dimethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 45 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endosulfan I < 10 pglL 0 GE
Endosulfan II < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Endosulfan sulfate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. (_)
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WELL HSB 65B collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _D Analyte Result Uni.__.!t Fla.ci Lab

Endrin aldehyde < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Fluoranthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Fluorene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Heptachior < 10 pglL 0 GE
Heptachlor epoxide < 10 pglL 0 GE
Hexachlorobenzene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorobutadiene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Hexachloroethane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Indeno[ 1,2,3-c, dlpyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Isophorone < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 10 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 837 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 1,_ pglL 0 GE
N-Nitrosodi-propylamine : 10 pglL 0 GE
Naphthalene _ J,'_ pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 140 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2-Nitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
4-Nitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1016 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1221 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1232 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1242 < 150 pglL 0 GE
PCB 1248 < 150 pglL 0 GE
PCB 1254 < 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
PCB 1260 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
Pentachlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Phenanthrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Phenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Pyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 17,800 ,ug/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,850 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tin <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 123,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 12 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 10 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-27 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 65B collected on 01/03/92, laboratoryanalyses (cont.)

H D Anaivte _ _ul_ Unit _ Lab Q

Total phosphates (as P) <50 #g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Xylenes < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alphaemitting radium <I.0E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB 65C

SRS Coord. L.at/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N72439.6 33.281351 °N 218.6-207.8 ft msl 273.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58447.1 81.653610 °W

:IELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 12:00
Depth to water: 41.15 ft (12.54 m) below TOC pH: 5.0
Water elevation: 232.45 ft (70.85 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 61 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 65 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result _ _ Lab

• pH 7.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 50 pS/cm 0 GE

• Turbidity 2.4 NTU 0 GE
• Turbidity 2.4 NTU 0 GE

Acenaphthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Acenaphthylene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Acetophenone < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Aldrin < 10 IJglL 0 GE
Aluminum 30 /Jg/L 0 GE
Anthracene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
BariL:n 7.0 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
alpha-Benzene hexachloride < 10 #g/L 0 GE
beta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
delta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Benzidine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primarydrinking water standard _)
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WELL HSB 65C collecte5 on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D _ Result Unit Flaa La_.bb

Benzo[a]anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Benzo[a]pyrene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzo[b]fluoranthene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene < 10 /_g/L 0 GE
Benzo[k]fluoranthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane ( , 0 pg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-chloroisopropy:! ether < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1".0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Butylbenzyl phthalate < 10 /_g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 ._
Calcium 1,250 pg/L 0 _.F.
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlordane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 5,100 pg/L 0 GE
para-Chloro-meta-cresol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE

O 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10 /Jg/L 0 GEChromium < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Chrysene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper 6.3 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDD < 10 pg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDE < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
p,p'-DDT < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Di-n-octyl phthalate < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Dibenz[a,h]anthracene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10 IJglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /.zg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.3 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 vg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dieldrin < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Diethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dimethyl phenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Dimethyl phthalate < 10 IJg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 65C collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

_H D Analvte Result. Uni._..._t Flag Lab qP

2,4-Dinitrophenol < 45 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,6-[::)initrotoluene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endosulf_n t < 10 pglL 0 GE
Endosuit_n h < 10 pglL 0 GE
Endosulf_n ._,jll_te < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin ai,;_nyde < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoranthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Fluorene < 10 #g/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Heptachlor < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Heptachlor epoxide < 10 ,ug/L 0 GE
Hexachlorobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorobutadiene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Hexachlorocyclopentadien¢ < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Hexachloroethane < 10 #g/L 0 GE
Indeno[ 1,2,3-c,d]pyrene < 10 #g/L 0 GE
Iron 56 pg/L 0 GE
Isophorone < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 7 51 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 9.5 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
N-Nitrosodi-propylamine < 10 pglL 0 GE
Naphthalene < 10 pglL 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 3,500 pglL 0 GE
Nitrobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2-Nitrophenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
4-Nitrophenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
PCB 1016 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1221 < 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
PCB 1232 < 150 /zg/L 0 GE
PCB 1242 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1248 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1254 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
PCB 1260 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
Pentachlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Phenanthrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Phenol < 10 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Pyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,560 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 6,700 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

A
@

= exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL HSB 65C collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Unit _ La...._b

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tin <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 42,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Tot,ijl organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tot31 organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
To:al phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Xylenes < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Zinc 13 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 2.8E+01 + 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 66

O SRS Coord. La t/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation
Top of Casing Casinq Formation

N72429.2 33.278850 °N 228.1-198.1 ft msl 280.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)E56928.3 81.657589 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 10:25
Depth to water: 55.26 ft (16.84 m) below TOC pH: 5.1
Water elevation: 224.94 ft (68.56 m) msl Alkalinity' 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 29/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 70 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni__/t _ Lab

• pH 4.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 30 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 37 pg/I. 0 GE
Antimony <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium <3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 971 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,640 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,630 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 66 collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result. Uni._._t _ Lab O

Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 15 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 7.7 pglL 0 GE
Lead 6.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 415 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 6.4 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,400 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,460 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,640 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,150 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 29,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 130 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 120 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 7.6 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.6E +00 + 6.5E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.1E+01 ± 3.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

• = exceeded holding time. B = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB 67

O SRS Coord. Lat/Lonqitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N71505.0 33.279247 °N 230.7-200.7 ft msl 237.8 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58424.3 81.651855 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 12:30
Depth to water: 14.40 ft (4.39 m) below TOC pH: 4.2
Water elevation: _,23.40 ft (68.09 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 126 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 60 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni._.___t Fla.a La___bb

• pH 4.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 95 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 942 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 25 /lg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 946 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,840 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 20 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 117 ,ug/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 850 #g/L 0 GE
Manganese 149 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.8 pg/L 1 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 9,800 pg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,320 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 12,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 12,1 O0 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 77,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 7.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 9.3E + O0 _+9.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 9.1E + 02 + 6.6E + O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 2.2E+01 _ 1.0E+O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 4.1E +03 + 5.0E +00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 68

SR$ Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casin.q Formation

N71528.0 33.276813 °N 243.3-213.3 ft msl 250.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56901.0 81.655911 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 15:40
Depth to water: 29.06 ft (8.86 m) below TOC pH: 3.9
Water elevation: 221.04 ft (67.37 m) msl Alkalinity" 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 410/JS/cm Water temperature' 18.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 21 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Resul.____j.t Uni.__j.t Flaq La_._b

• pH 4.0 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 322 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 6,420 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 142 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,650 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 3,940 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 15 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 49 IJg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 468 pg/I. 0 GE
Iron 42 IJg/L 0 GE

• Lead 16 pglL 2 GE
Magnesium 1,840 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 1,020 pg/L 2 GE

• Mercury 2.6 IJglL 2 GE
Nickel 31 pglL 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 39,200 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 1,710 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 16,100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 32,500 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 8,140 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 282,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 60 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 80 pglL 0 GE

• Gross alpha 3.9E+01 +_1.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
" Nonvolatile beta 7.0E + 03 + 1.9E + 01 pCi/L 2 GE
m Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E+O2+2.3E+O0 pCi/L 2 GE
" Tritium 1.1E + 04 _4-8.0E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 68A

O S.RS Coord. Lat/Lcngitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casinq Formation

N71526.9 33.276796 °N 58.0-47.5 ft msl 249.4 ft msl 4" PVC Congaree (IIA)
E56892.1 81.655932 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 16:40
Depth to water: 77.15 ft (23.52 m) below TOC pH: 6.9
Water elevation: 172.25 ft (52.50 m) msl Alkalinity: 50 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 141 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 327 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni.__.!t _ Lab

• pH 6.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 1,400 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 22 iJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 24,400 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,600 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 /.,'g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GEIron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead <3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 582 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 l.zg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /.zg/L 0 GE
Potassium 917 pg/L 0 GE
Selenit,m < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 26,100 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,680 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,040 ,ug/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 90,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 190 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 5.5E+ 00 + 5.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.4E + 00 + 2.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 68B

SRS Coord. Lal;/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casin.q Formation

N71525.5 33.276776 °N 134.5-123.5 ft msl 250°0 ft msl 4" PVC McBean (lIB 1)
E56882.1 81.655956 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 8:50
Depth to water: 33.17 ft (10.11 m) below TOC pH: 8.1
Water elevation: 216.83 ft (66.09 m)msl Alkalinity: 109 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 237/JS/cm Water temperature: 16.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 50 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni..__!t Flacl La_._bb

• pH 7.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 240 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Barium 15 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 45,400 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,020 /lg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 IJg/L 0 GE n
Iron < 4.0 #'g/L 0 GE g

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 823 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 240 IJg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 21,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,960 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,300 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 146,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 370 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Zinc 17 IJg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.2E + 00 + 6.2E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.9E+00_+ 5.3E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.0E+00+_4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 2.7E+01 + 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard. _1
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WELL HSB 68C

O SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation T_opof Casing Casing Formation

N71524.1 33.276758 °N 179.5-168.4 ft msl 250.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E56872.7 81.655978 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 9:05
Depth to water: 32,49 ft (9.90 m) below TOC pH: 5.8
Water elevation: 217.61 ft (66.33 m)msl Alkalinity: 4 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 105 pS/cre Water temperature: 17.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 21 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni__.! Flaq Lab

• pH 5.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 98 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 22 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 13 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,240 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,340 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,360 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Copper 152 pg/L 0 GECyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 68 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 12 pg/L 1 GE
Magnesium 950 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 37 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 G E
Nitrate as nitrogen 8,400 pg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,930 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 11,300 IJg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 85,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 85,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 4,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 136 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 9.5E+00 + 7.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E+00_3.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 68C collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni__jt FlaQ Lab Q

" Tritium 1.8E + 03 + 3.3E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 69

SR$ Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation, Top of Casin,q Casing Formation

N71546.9 33.276160 °N 229.0-199.0 ft msl 236.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56475.1 81.657069 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/09/92 Time: 14:10
Depth to water: 17.05 ft (5.20 m) below TOC pH' 3.7
Water elevation: 218.95 ft (66.74 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 259/lS/cm Water temperature: 19.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 52 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte .Result Unit Fian Lab

• pH 3.9 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 230 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 5,690 /Jg/L 2 GE

= Antimony 8.1 ug/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 118 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,020 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,500 pg/L 0 GE lP'

Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 12 uglL 0 GE
Copper 17 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 676 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,470 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 589 IJg/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.22 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 18 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 23,200 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,410 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 19,800 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Sodium 9,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 11,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 94,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 iJg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water s_:andard.
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WELL HSB 69 collected on 01/09/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyt;e Result, Uni__! _ Lab

Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 58 pg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 3.6E + 01 + 1.9E + O0 pCi/L 2 GE
[] Nonvolatile beta 3.9E+03 + 1.5E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 3o8E+01 + 1.4E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.5E+03 +3.0E+O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 69A

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Cas ng Casin.q Formation

N71549.4 33.276149 °N 93.1-83.1 ft msl 236.6 ft msl M. Congaree (IIA)
E56465.1 81.657100 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/09/92 Time: 14:25
Depth to water: 64.07 ft (19.53 m) below TOC pH: 6.9
Water elevation: 172.53 ft (52.59 m) msl Alkalinity: 55 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 170/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 235 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Fla.q Lab

• pH 7.9 pH 0 GE

O Specific conductance 160 pS/cm 0 GEAluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Antimony 2.9 pglL 1 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 22 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 28,600 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,550 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,560 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride 128 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 7.9 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 765 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese 13 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen <50 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 684 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 29,300 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 69A collected on 01/09/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _D Analy_;e Result Uni._..Jt _ La....bb Q

Sodium 1,950 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,380 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,370 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 115,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 148 /Jg/L 2 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 240 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.9 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.5E +00 + 5.6E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB 70

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N72606.9 33.277336 °N 235.7-205.7 ft msl 242.8 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E55758.9 81.661013 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 14:35
Depth to water: 19.44 ft (5.93 m) below TOC pH" 5.2
Water elevation: 223.36 ft (68.08 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 68/JS/cm Water temperature' 19.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 46 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES O

H D Analvte Result Uni__._t _ Lab

• pH 4.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 58 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Barium 79 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,910 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,620 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 397 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 28 pg/L 0 GE

• Lead 38 pg/L 2 GE
Magnesium 1,830 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 31 /Jg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. _l
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WELL HSB 70 collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyl;e Result Uni_...jt _ Lab

Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 681 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,480 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,030 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 8,900 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 36,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 12 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 71 pglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.7E+01 +9.6E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 1.7E +02 + 1.0E+ O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 70C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin.q Formation

N72597.3 33.277311 °N 174.9-164.9 ft msl 243.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E55757.1 81.660999 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

O Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 9:20Depth to water: 20.44 ft (6.23 m) below TOC pH: 9.8
Water elevation: 222.66 ft (67.87 m) msl Alkalinity: 18 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 351 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.1°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 28 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_._jt _ Lab

• pH 9.6 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 255 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 26 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony 3.9 pg/L 1 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 98 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 23,200 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,900 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide ' < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded hotding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 70C collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte. Result Unit _ Lab _)

Magnesium 2,350 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pglL 0 GE

• = Nitrate as nitrogen 32,400 pglL 2 GE
• • Nitrate as nitrogen 32,600 /Jg/L 2 GE

Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 4,680 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,830 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 31,200 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 1,310 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 267,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 259,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.2E + 02 + 3.7E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitt,_g radium 1.2E + 00 -+4.0E-O 1 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 4.1E + 03 +_.5.0E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 71

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casinq Formation

N72875.9 33.277148 °N 234.8-204.8 ft msl 241.4 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E55279.2 81.662799 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time" 13:50
Depth to water: 12.05 ft (3.67 m) below TOC pH: 5.0
Water elevation: 229.35 ft (69.91 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 25/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 64 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D__ Analyte Result Uni_._._t FI..___..q Lab

• pH 5.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 25 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 368 pg/L 2 GE
Aluminum 369 _ug/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 4.3 ,_g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 tJg/L 0 GE
Calcium 552 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,400 /Jg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding tIme. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 71 collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D _ Result Unit _ La._J2.

Chromium < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Copper 353 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 171 pg/L 1 GE
Lead 14 pg/L 1 GE
Magnesium 498 #g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 498 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 200 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Silica 6,650 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,550 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,570 pg/L "_ GE
Sulfate 2,650 pg/L :J GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L ' GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 68 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.9E + 00 +_.6.5E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.3E + 02 _+_9.0E-O 1 pCi/mL 2 GE

@
WELL HSB 71C

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casing Formation

N72866.6 33.277131 °N 181.9-171.9 ft msl 241.6 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E55281.5 81.662775 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 9:05
Depth to water: 18.96 ft (5.78 m) below TOC pH" 7.7
Water elevation: 222.64 ft (67.86 m) msl Alkalinity: 55 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 573/JS/cm Water temperature: 16.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 22 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Unit Flaq Lab

• pH 7.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 480 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 68 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Barium 91 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Calcium 23,500 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 71C collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyt_ Result. Uni._._! _ Lab

Chloride 5,240 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead <3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 8,710 /lg/L 0 GE
Manganese 27 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 50,500 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,160 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,520 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 62,1 O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 400,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 78 pg/L 2 GE

• Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 7.4E +00_ 1.4E +00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.6E + 02 __.4.6E + O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E + 01 _+9.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE

• Tritium 8.3E+03 +7.2E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE _l

WELL HSB 83A

SR$ Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casing Formation

N71648.6 33.279861 °N 76.0-65.2 ft msl 237.3 ft msl 4" PVC M. Congaree (ilA)
E58606.1 81.651655 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 10:55
Depth to water: 63.60 ft (19.39 m) below TOC pH: 7.2
Water elevation: 173.70 ft (52.94 m) msl Alkalinity: 74 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 193 pS/cre Water temperature: 17.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 286 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D A0alyte Result Uni._..._tt _ La.._b

• pH 6.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 170 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, g
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WELL HSB 83A collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H 13 Analyte Result Uni.__J.t Fla.q Lab

Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 25 /ag/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 34,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,630 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 759 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen <50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 876 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 27,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,680 IJg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 4,940 /ag/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 119,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pgiL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Total phosphates (as P) < pg/L
5O 0 GE

Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.5E+00+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 83B

SRS (;QQrd. L_;/LQn_litude $(;:reen Zone El_vati0n Too of Casin_] Casin_ F0rm_}l;ion

N71639.6 33.279823 °N 132.1-121.2 ft msl 237.0 ft msl 4" PVC McBean (lIB1)
E58594.9 81.651667 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 11'15
Depth to water: 14.37 ft (4.38 m) below TOC pH" 7.0
Water elevation: 222.63 ft (67.86 m) msl Alkalinity: 40 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 118pS/cm Water temperature' 17.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 266 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit FlaQ La__bb

• pH 6.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 105 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 t.Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Arsenic <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 34 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 18,400 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,730 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium 4.3 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 152 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /.Jg/L 0 GE n
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 544 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 702 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 28,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,290 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 1,110 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 78,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens 30 pg/L 1 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 450 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 #g/L 0 GE
Zinc 9.3 IJg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.4E+01 ± 8.9E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 3.3E +00 ± 2.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. i = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB 83C

SRS Coord. Lat/LonQitude Screen Zone Elevation .Top of Casin.q Casinq Formation

N71636.9 33.279849 °N 171.2-160.2 ft msl 237.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E58614.8 81.651609 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 11'25
Depth to water: 12.67 ft (3.86 m) below TOC pH: 5.4
Water elevation: 224.43 ft (68.41 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 24 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling" 169 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni._.jt FlaQ Lab

• pH 5.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 20 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 IJg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium < 3.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 1,080 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,680 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 9.7 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 5.3 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 447 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese 6.6 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < O.20 tJglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 70 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 14,400 IJg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,530 ,ug/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 20,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 140 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 9.2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 83D

SRS Coord. Lat/L0n.qitude Screen Zone Elevat;ion Top of Casin.q Casin.q Formation O

N71628.1 33.279809 °N 228.7-198.7 ft msl 237.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lib 2)
E58601.7 81.651627 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 10:15
Depth to water: 12.88 ft (3.93 m) below TOC pH: 5.5
Water elevation: 224.12 ft (68.31 m) msl Alkalinity: 2 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 99 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 67 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Uni_..jt _ Lab

• pH 5.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 1O0 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 23 IJg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 41 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 6,040 #g/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,910 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 1,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 6.3 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 #g/L 0 GE
Iron 57 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 2,320 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 32 IJg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 4,000 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 4,200 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,210 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,650 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 7,120 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,080 IJg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,100 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 65,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 3,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 9.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 IJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 13 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB 83D collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyt;e Result Uni_..j.t Fla_q Lab

Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.0E+01 + 1.0E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.0E + 03 + 2.5E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 84A

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitud.e. Screpn Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q _ Formation

N71586.2 33.276057 °N 75.9-64.7 ft msl 228.7 ft msl 4" PVC L. Congaree (IIA)
E56359.1 81.657450 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/09/92 Time: 10:15
Depth to water: 54.40 ft (16.58 m) below TOC pH: 6.5
Water elevation: 174.30 ft (53.13 m) msl Alkalinity: 35 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 113pS/cm Water temperature: 18.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 288 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D _ Result Uni._..jt Flaq Lab

• pH 6.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 110 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 493 pg/L 2 GE

Q Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GEArsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 27 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 17,900 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,560 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 151 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 482 pg/L 2 GE
Iron 7.2 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,170 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 17 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 IJg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 95 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 851 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 25,000 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 2,100 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,180 ,ug/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 79,000 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 84A collected on 01/09/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D _e Result Uni_..jt _ Lab B

Total dissolved solids 77,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 43 pglL 1 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 430 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 2.4 IJg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.8E + 02 _ 3.1E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.4E + 00 ± 5.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 4.9E+01 ± 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 84B

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin,q Casin,q Formation

N71603.3 33.276084 °N 132.9-121.8 ft msl 228.9 ft msl 4" PVC McBean (lIB1)
E56352.4 81.657501 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/09/92 Time: 13"50
Depth to water: 18.31 ft (5.58 m) below TOC pH: 7.4
Water elevation: 210.59 ft (64.19 m) msl Alkalinity: 73 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 203 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 233 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Unit Fla.q Lab

• pH 7.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 200 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony 3.8 pg/L 1 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 35,800 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,710 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Lead 20 pg/L 2 GE
Magnesium 809 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 260 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,470 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qP
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WELL HSB 84B collected on 01/09/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analy_e Resul_ Unit Fla.q Lab

Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 40,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,640 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,130 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 136,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 138,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 11 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 170 IJg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.5E+00 + 5.1E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

•' Tritium 2.0E+01 + 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 84C

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casin_q Formation

N71597.1 33.276083 °N 181.8-170.9 ft msl 229.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E56360.1 81.657469 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/09/92 Time: 10:45

Q Depth to water: 15.64 ft (4.77 m) below TOC pH: 7.3Water elevation: 213.46 ft (65.06 m) msl Alkalinity: 24 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 90/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 16 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Uni_...jt _ Lab

• pH 7.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 80 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 31 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony 2.9 pg/L 1 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 14 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 2.5 pg/L 1 GE
Calcium 10,800 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,560 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 196 IJg/L 1 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 768 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 3.9 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 84C collected on 01/09/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Unit _ Lab

Mercury < 0.20 /jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,730 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Silica 12,100 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,630 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 52,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 71 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.1E+01 +_7.9E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 3.9E+02+ 1.5E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 84D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Too of CasinQ Casinq Formation

N71583.9 33.276037 °N 219.5-199.5 ft msl 228.8 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56349.9 81.657470 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/09/92 Time: 10:30
Depth to water: 10.31 ft (3.14 m) below TOC pH: 4.1
Water elevation: 218.49 ft (66.60 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 147 pS/cm Water temperature' 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 50 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Unit FlaQ La._.bb

• pH 4.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 130 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 2,410 pglL 2 GE

• Antimony 6.0 pg/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 36 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,980 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,740 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 84D collected on 01/09/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H 13 Analy1;e Result. Unit _ Lab

Fluoride 260 pglL 0 GE
Iron 6.3 IJg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 733 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 156 pglL 2 GE
Mercury 0.32 IJg/L 0 GE
Nickel 4.2 IJglL 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 11,800 pg/L 2 GE
• Nitrate as nitrogen 11,600 pglL 2 GE

Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 655 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 12,000 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 10,400 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 22,900 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 63,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 ,uglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 37 pg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 1.5E+ 01 ± 1.1E+ 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 1.8E + 03 ± 9.3E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 2.0E+01 + 1.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1o3E + 03 ± 2.8E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

O WELL HSB 85A

SR$ Coord. Lal;/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin.q Formation

N73791.9 33.285152 °N 71.1-61.1 ft msl 294.4 ft msl 4" PVC Congaree (IIA)
E58943.4 81.654930 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 10:50
Depth to water: 125.00 ft (38.10 m) below TOC pH: 7.0
Water elevation: 169.40 ft (51.63 m) msl Alkalinity: 76 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 196 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 284 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyl;e Result Uni.._._t Flaq Lab

• pH 7.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 210 pS/cre 0 GE
Turbidity < 0.10 NTU 0 GE

• Acenaphthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Acenaphthylene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Acetophenone < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Aldrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 85A collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result Unit _ Lab

Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
• Anthracene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Barium 31 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• alpha-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• beta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• delta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Benzidine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[a]anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[a]pyrene < 10 polL 0 GE
• Benzo[b]fluoranthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[g,h,i]perylene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[k]fluoranthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Butylbenzyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Cadmium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Calcium 32,800 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Chlordane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,480 pg/L 0 GE

• para-Chloro-meta-cresol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• 2-Chloronaphthalene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 2-Chlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Chrysene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

• p,p'-DDD < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• p,p'-DDE < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• p,p'-DDT < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Di-n-octyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Dibenz[a,h]anthracene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
• 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10 pg/L 0 GE

1,1-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. _t
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WELL HSB 85A collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H _.D Analvte Result Uni_ Fla.q Lab

Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 2.5 IJglL 0 GE
• 2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10 #g/L 0 GE

2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Dieldrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Diethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dimethyl phenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Dimethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dinitrophenol < 45 pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10 IJglL 0 GE
• 2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Endosulfan I < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endosulfan II < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endosulfan sulfate < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Endrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endrin aldehyde < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Fluoranthene < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Fluorene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Fluoride < 1O0 pglL 0 GE
• Heptachlor < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Heptachlor epoxide < 10 ,ug/L 0 GE
• Hexachlot obenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Hexachlorobutadiene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Hexachloroethane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Indeno[ 1,2,3-c, cl]pyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Isophorone < 10 IJg/L 0 GE

Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
• Lindane < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Magnesium 798 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese <2.0 pglL 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 pg/L 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
• 2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10 pglL 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodi-propylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Naphthalene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen <50 pglL 0 GE

• Nitrobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 2-Nitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 4-Nitrophenol < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1016 <150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1221 < 150 IJg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1232 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1242 < 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1248 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1254 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1260 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• Pentachlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 85A collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result. Uni.._.tt _ La_._bb O

• Phenanthren_ < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Phenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Pyrene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sdica 29,600 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,750 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,390 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tin < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 125,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organzc carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 IJg/L 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 10 pglL 0 _3E
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE

• 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10 /Jg/L (_ GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 _g/L 0 G,"
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichiorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg_L 0 GE

• 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < i 0 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Xylenes < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 3.0E + OG + 5.UE-01 ,,_CiiL 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.7E + O0 _+5.3E-01 pCi/L. 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L (3 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-O 1 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. a = exceeded pr,mary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 85B

O SR$ Coord. L_t/Lon.qitude Screen. Zone Elevation Top of Casing CasinQ Formal_ion

N73789.3 33.285162 °N 143.2-133.2 ft msl 294.5 ft msl 4" PVC McBean (lIB 1)
E58953.3 81.654898 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 10:20
Depth to water: 60.53 ft (18.45 m) below TOC pH: 11.9
Water elevation: 233.97 ft (71.31 m) msl Alkalinity: 139 mg/L
Sp. cenductance: 613/aS/cm Water temperature: 17.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 50 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY A_JALYSES

H D Analyt¢ Result Uni___._t Flaa La._.bb

• pH 9.4 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 215 pS/cm 0 GE
Turbidity 0.67 NTU 0 GE

• Acenaphthene < 10 /ag/L 0 GE
• Acenaphthylene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Acetophenone < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Aldrin < 10 #g/L 0 GE

Aluminum 39 /ag/L 0 GE
• Anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 31 pg/L 0 GE

O Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE• alpha-Benzene hexachloride < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• beta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• delta-Benzene hexa_:hloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Benzidine < 10 pglL 0 GE
D Ben_.o[a]anthracene < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Benzo[a]py,_ne < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Benz3[bifluoranthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[g,h,I]perylene < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Benzo[k]fluoranthene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroethoxy} methane < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• 4-iSromophenyl phenyl ether < 10 /_g/L 0 GE
• Butylbenzyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 35,200 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Chlordane < 10 i.zg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,980 /Jg/L 0 GE

• para-Chloro-meta-cresol < 10 pglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 85B collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyt;_ _ Uni___!t _ Lab (/

Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 iJg/L 0 GE

• 2-Chloronaphthalene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• 2-Chlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Chrysene < 10 /ag/L 0 GE

Cobalt < 4.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

• p,p'-DDD < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• p,p'-DDE < 10 /_g/L 0 GE
• p,p'-DDT < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Di-n-octyl phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Dibenz[a,h]anthracene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
• 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroetha ne < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 3.4 /Jg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10 ,ug/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-l, 3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE _ll

• Dieldrin < 10 pglL 0 GE IF
• Diethyl phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dimethyl phenol < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Dimethyl phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dinitrophenol < 45 IJg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10 IJglL 0 GE
• 2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10 pglL 0 GE
• 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endosulfan I < 10 tJg/L 0 GE
• Endosulfan II < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
• Endosulfan sulfate < 10 IJglL 0 GE
• Endrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endrin aldehyde < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Ethyibenzene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
• Fluoranthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Fluorene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Heptachlor < 10 lJg/L 0 GE
• Heptachlor epoxide < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Hexachlorobenzene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
• Hexachlorobutadiene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
• Hexachiorocyclopentadiene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
• Hexachloroethane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Indeno[ 1,2,3..c,c/]pyrene < 10 I.Jg/L 0 GE

Iron < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
• Isophorone < 10 IJg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. u = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB 85B collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni_.._.tt _ Lab

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Lindane < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Magnesium 1,160 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
• 2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodi-propylamine < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Naphthalene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 110 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 2-Nitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 4-Nitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1016 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1221 < 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1232 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1242 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1248 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1254 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1260 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• Pentachlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Phenanthrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Phenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 884 pg/L 0 GE

• Pyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GESelenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 18,1 O0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,480 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,770 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tin <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 91,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 18 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE

• To×aphene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE

• 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Xylenes < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water
standard.
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WELL HSB 85B collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

Analvte _ Unit _ Lab OH _.D

Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB 85C

.SRS (_0ord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevat;io.n Top of Casing Casing Formation

N73802.3 33.285182 °N 224.2-214.2 ft msl 294.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58947.4 81.654939 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 10:05
Depth to water: 54.46 ft (16.60 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 239.64 ft (73.04 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 33 pS/cre Water temperature: 18.1°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 67 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_.__! Flaa Lab

• pH 5.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 42 /JS/cm 0 GE
Turbidity < 0.10 NTU 0 GE

• Acenaphthene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Acenaphthylene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Acetophenone < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Aldrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Aluminum 29 pg/L 0 GE g
• Anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 4.8 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• alpha-Benzene hexachloride < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• beta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• delta-Benzene hexachloride < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Benzidine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[a]anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[a]pyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[b]fluoranthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[g,h.i]perylene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Benzo[k]fluoranthene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroethoxy) methane < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Butylbenzyl phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 166 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 85C collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

Q H D Analyte Resul____j.t Uni__.Jt Flaq La.._.bb

Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Chlordane < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Chloride 2,100 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,210 /Jg/L 0 GE

• para-Chloro-meta-cresol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Chiorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• 2-Chloronaphthalene < 10 pglL 0 GE
• 2-Chlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether < 10 pglL 0 GE

Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Chrysene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Cobalt < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Copper 23 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

• p,p'-DDD < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• p,p'-DDE < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• p,p'-DDT < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Di-n-butyl phthalate < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Di-n-octyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Dibenz[a,h]anthracene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
• 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 10 IJg/L 0 GE

1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O 1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenol < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 lug/L 0 GE

• Dieldrin < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Diethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dimethyl phenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Dimethyl phthalate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dinitrophenol < 45 /Jg/L 0 GE
• 2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
• 2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 1,2-Diphenylhydrazine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endosulfan I < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endosulfan II < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endosulfan sulfate < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endrin < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Endrin aldehyde < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Fluoranthene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
• Fluorene < 10 pglL 0 GE

Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE

• Heptachlor < 10 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 85C collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte _ Uni.___[t _ _ Q

• Heptachlor epoxide < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Hexachlorobenzene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Hexachlorobutadiene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• He×achlorocyclopentadiene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Hexachloroethane < 10 pglL 0 GE
• Indeno[ 1,2,3-c, dlpyrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Iron < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
• Isophorone < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Lindane < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Magnesium 102 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 2.4 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE

• Methoxychlor <:0.50 pg/L 0 GE
• 2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodimethylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• N-Nitrosodi-propylamine < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Naphthalene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE

Nickel < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,620 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,620 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrobenzene < 10 pglL 0 GE
• 2-Nitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• 4-Nitrophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1016 < 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1221 < 150 pgiL 0 GE
• PCB 1232 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1242 < 150 pglL 0 GE
• PCB 1248 < 150 pg/L 0 GE i
• PCB 1254 < 150 /Jg/L 0 GE
• PCB 1260 < 150 pg/L 0 GE
• Pentachlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Phenanthrene < 10 pg/L 0 GE
• Phenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE

Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE

• Pyrene < 10 IJg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,930 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,710 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tin < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 18,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE

• 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard. D

H.Area Seepage Basins D.62 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 85C collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analvte Result Uni_._J.t FlaQ Lab

1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Xylenes <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 2.7E + 00 .+_2.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB 86A

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing _ Formation

N72520.2 33.277514 °N 73.9-63.1 ft msl 262.4 ft msl 4" PVC L. Congaree (IIA)
E55985.9 81.660247 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 11:00
Depth to water: 93.27 ft (28.43 m) below TOC pH: 6.9
Water elevation: 169.13 ft (51.55 m) msl Alkalinity' 38 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 136pS/cm Water temperature: 17.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 278 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Flaq Lab

• pH 6.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 145 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 20 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 21,700 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,520 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 118 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride 118 pglL 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 714 pglL 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen <50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. u = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 86A collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni..._jt _ Lab O

Potassium 836 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Silica 28,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,600 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 8,470 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 93,000 ,ug/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 7.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 230 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.3E+00 _4.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.5E+00_4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 2.5E +00_+ 2.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB 86B

SRS Coord. Lat/LonQitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N72519.0 33.277497 °N 124.0-113.8 ft msl 261.9 ft msl 4" PVC McBean (lIB1)
E55976.9 81.660269 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 11:45
Depth to water: 40.91 ft (12.47 m) below TOC pH: 7.6
Water elevation: 220.99 ft (67.36 m) msl Alkalinity: 80 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 224 pS/cm Water temperature: 19.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 281 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _.D Analyte Result Uni_._.Jt _ Lab

• pH 7.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 215 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 33 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 40,800 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,630 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 833 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 86B collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result _ _ Lab

Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 500 IJg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 37,800 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,060 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 2,530 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 66,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 h'g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 150 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 IJglL 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E+00+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB 86C

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N72529.7 33.277533 °N 199.4-189.4 ft msl 262.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E55984.6 81.660269 °W

O FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 11'20
Depth to water: 40.23 ft (12.26 m) below TOC pH: 4.5
Water elevation: 222.67 ft (67.87 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance" 380 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 87 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni._j.t _ La__bb

• pH 4.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 282 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 701 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 76 pg/L 0 GE

• Cadmium 9.8 pg/L 2 GE
Calcium 8,890 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,520 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,620 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 53 iJg/L 2 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 IJg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 86C collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result, Uni__Jt Flag Lab

Fluoride 258 pglL 0 GE
Iron 12 /ag/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 3,340 pg /L 0 GE
Manganese 2,510 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /ag/L 0 GE
Nickel 78 pg/L 1 GE

• = Nitrate as nitrogen 40,400 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IJglL 0 GE
Potassium 1,720 IJg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 18,900 IaglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium .38,600 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 24,500 /lg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 246,000 /ag/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 15 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 70 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 2.0E+01 +2.3E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 2.9E + 02 + 5.8E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
= Total alpha-emitting radium 1.6E+01 + 1.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.5E+04 +9.6E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 86D

SRS Coord. Lat/Longi_;ude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casing. Formation O

N72522.1 33.277536 °N 236.6-206.6 ft msl 263.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E55996,5 81.660223 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 11:35
Depth to water: 40.33 ft (12.29 m) below TOC pH: 3.9
Water elevation: 222.67 ft (67.87 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 410/aS/cm Water temperature: 19.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 42 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Uni__.! Fla.q Lamb

• pH 3.8 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 310 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 5,860 IJg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Barium 77 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 2,930 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,600 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 86D collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyt;e Result. _ Flag Lab

Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 12 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 5.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 552 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 19 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead <3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 946 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 393 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 12 pg/L 0 GE

• • Nitrate as nitrogen 37,800 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,280 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE •
Silica 29,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 IJg/L 0 CE
Sodium 31,300 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 4,500 pg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 251,000 pg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 7.3 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 69 pg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 4..4E+01 +2.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 2.3E+03+ 1.6E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
" Total alpha-emitting radium 7.2E+01 +2.2E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.3E+04 +8.8E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 100C

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N72077.2 33.281136 °N 163.0-153.0 ft msl 260.2 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E58806.5 81.651960 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 9:40
Depth to water: 33.79 ft (10.30 m) below TOC pH: 5.8
Water elevation: 226.41 ft (69.01 m) msl Alkalinity: 4 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 34 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 193 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni...__t Flaq Lab

• pH 5.6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 320 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSBIOOC collected on 01/01/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Resul_ Unit _ Lab

Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,150 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,770 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyan_::_.: < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride:: 127 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead <3.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Magnesium 412 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 2.6 /ag/L 0 GE
Mercury < O.20 pglL 0 GE

' Nickel <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 140 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 14,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,740 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 25,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 57 pg/L 2 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 440 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 4.4 pglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.4E + 00 + 3.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.3E + 00 :t:2.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding t=me. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB100D

SRS Coord. L_t/Lonoitude $(;;r¢_nZ0n_ Elevation Too of Casina Casina Formation

N72073.8 33.281113 °N 236.9-216.9 ft msl 260.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58796.9 81.651978 °W

FIELDMEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 9:30
Depth to water: 27.03 ft (8.24 m) below TOC pH" 5.3
Water elevation: 233.07 ft (71.04 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 68/JS/cm Water temperature: 19.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling:42 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyl;e Result, _ _ Lab

• pH 6.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 60 /iS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 25 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 2,020 iJglL 0 GE
Chloride 5,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 5,400 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 40 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 73 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead 6.6 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 759 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 36 /Jg/L 1 GE
Mercury 0.26 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 7.9 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 3,400 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,170 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 7,820 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolvedsolids 39,000 iJg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolvedsolids 47,000 pg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 18 IJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 IJglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Zinc 161 #g/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.2E+ O0 ± 5.2E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB100D collected on 01/01/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D_. An_lvte _ Uni.._.jt _ Lab Q

Nonvolatile beta 2.2E+01 + 1.1E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E + 00 ± 3.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 5.0E + 02 + 1.8E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSBI01C

_RS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin_ Casing Formation

N72001.9 33.280640 °N 176.3-166.3 ft msl 258.5 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E58604.4 81.652346 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01101/92 Time: 10:40
Depth to water: 33.40 ft (10.18 m) below TOC 9H: 6.4
Water elevation: 225.10 ft (68.61 m)msl Alkalinity: 15 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 63 pS/cre Water temperature: 17.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 154 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Uni_..jt _ Lab

• pH 6.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 580 pS/cre 2 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /.zglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 6,770 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,740 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,710 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 112 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 350 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 2.2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /lg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 630 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 630 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 1,380 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 13,200 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,520 /_g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pgiL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. ! = exceeded primary drinking water standard, t_)
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WELL HSB101C collected on 01/01/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H __D An alyt;e Result Uni...._t Fl_a_q. Lab

Total dissolved solids 39,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /zg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 350 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.8E +00_ 5.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.2E+01 ± 3.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL HSBI01D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitud_.e Screen Zone Elevation _Too of Casin_q Casing Formation

N71997.5 33.280614 °N 236.1-216.1 ft msl 258.7 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E58594.8 81.652362 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 10:55
Depth to water: 28.75 ft (8.76 m) below TOC pH: 10.0
Water elevation: 229.95 ft (70.09 m) msl Alkalinity: 110 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 630 pS/cm Water temperature: 19.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 45 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

O H D Analyte Result Uni...._tt _

• pH 9.3 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 610 /JS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 360 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Arsenic 81 pg/L 2 GE
Barium 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 350 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,370 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 G E
Cobalt < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 458 pglL 0 GE
Iron 13 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 276 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese 53 iJg/L 2 GE

"= Mercury 4.2 pglL 2 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 G E

• Nitrate as nitrogen 43,400 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB101D collected on 01/01/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _D Analyt¢ _ Uni__.!t _ Lab

Silica 4,830 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 115,000 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,420 /zg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 430,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 8.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 2,280 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium 323 #g/L 2 GE
Zinc < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 4.4E + 00 + 5.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 9.0E+01 + 1.8E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.0E+00_+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.0E + 04 + 7.8E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSBI02C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of CasinQ Cas.__in_.q.

N71960.1 33.280213 °N 176.7-166.7 ft msl 259.0 ft msl 4" P'VC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E58399.7 81.652803 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 11:35
Depth to water: 34.72 ft (10.58 m) below TOC pH' 6.0
Water elevation: 224.28 ft (68.36 m) msl Alkalinity: 10 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 178 pS/cre Water temperature: 18.0°C _1
Water evacuated before sampling: 151 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni.__._t Flaa La__._bb

• pH 5.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 160 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 22 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 6,290 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 5,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 1,520 pg /L 0 GE
Manganese 57 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 IJglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard. _1

H-Area Seepage Basins D.72 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB102C collected on 01/01/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _D _ Result Uni..._jt Flag Lab

• Nitrate as nitrogen 13,400 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,950 IJglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 10,300 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 17,900 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 130,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5,0 iJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 80 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 11 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 8.9E+ O0 + 7.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 2.2E + 02 ± 1.2E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB102D

SRS Coord. L et/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing. Casin.q Formation

N71952.4 33.280186 °N 236.3-216.3 ft msl 258.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58393.4 81.652805 °W

O FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 11"50
Depth to water: 29.64 ft (9.03 m) below TOC pH: 4.0
Water elevation: 228.96 ft (69.79 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 363 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 6 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni__jt Flaq Lamb

• pH 4.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 260 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 9,780 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 44 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,000 pg/L 0 GE

• Chloride 2,920 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 13 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 230 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 244 pg/L 1 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB102D collected on 01/01/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H 13 Analyte Result U._.nit _ Lab O

= Lead 38 pg/L 2 GE
Magnesium 1,150 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 551 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.74 IJglL 0 GE
Nickel 20 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 40,000 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,590 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 13,100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 10,100 pglL 0 GE

• Sulfate 5,360 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 122,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 350 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 74 pglL 0 GE

• Gross alpha 8.0E+01 ±3.1E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 4.2E+03 ± 1.6E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 7.3E+01 ±2.0E+O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.0E + 04 ± 7.9E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 103C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casinq Formation

N71593.9 33.279279 °N 169.2-159.2 ft msl 247.4 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1) O
E58323.6 81.652293 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01106192 Time: 12:30
Depth to water: 25.03 ft (7.63 m) below TOC pH: 5.0
Water elevation: 222.37 ft (67.78 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 223 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 166 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_._jt _ Lab

• pH 5.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 225 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 169 I.:glL 1 GE
Antimony <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 65 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 6,970 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 5,850 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 5,950 IJg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O
V
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WELL HSB103C collected on 01/06/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analvte Result _ Flaa Lab

Cobalt 10 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 113 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 5,290 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 441 pglL 2 GE
Mercury 0.92 pglL 0 GE
Nickel 5.2 pg/L 0 GE

" Nitrate as nitrogen 22,800 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,410 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,400 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 21,100 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 146,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 20 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.2E+01 + 1.1E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.5E+O0+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

O • Tritium 8.2E + 02 .+_2.2E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB103D

SRS Coord. _Lat/Lonqitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casin.q Formation

N71588.1 33.279253 °N 233.7-213.7 ft msl 247.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58315.6 81.652302 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/06/92 Time' 12:45
Depth to water: 22.86 ft (6.97 m) below TOC pH: 4.3
Water elevation: 224.74 ft (68.50 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 206/JS/cm Water temperature: 20.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 29 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D _ Result Uni___S Flacl La__.bb

• pH 4.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 158 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 682 IJg/L 2 GE

Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB103D collected on 01/06/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Unit _ Lab

Barium 28 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 924 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,920 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 11 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,320 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 151 pg/L 2 GE

= Mercury 2.3 pg/L 2 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 20,000 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 863 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,950 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 I.zglL 0 GE
Sodium 28,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 17,100 pg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 142,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 21 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 _g/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.7 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 8.0E +00 + 8.8E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 4.3E + 02 + 4.8E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.9E+01 +9.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 5.2E + 03 + 5.6E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL HSBI04C

O $RS Coord. Lat/Longitude .Screen Zone Elevation Top of C.asing Casinq Formation

N71376.8 33.278406 °N 173.5-163.5 ft msl 247.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E58082.6 81.652506 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/06/92 Time: 10:55
Depth to water: 27.43 ft (8.36 m) below TOC pH: 7.5
Water elevation: 220.47 ft (67.20 m) msl Alkalirfity: 32 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 140pS/cre Water temperature: 18.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 260 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_.._3.t Flaq La__...bb

• pH 7.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 135 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum 204 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 42 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 #,g/L 0 GE
Calcium 11,300 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,680 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 946 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 5,600 pg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 6,160 /ug/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 12,400 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 9,440 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 87,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 2.9 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.9E+01 + 1.4E+00 pCi/L 1 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 2.9E +02 ± 1.3E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSBIO4D

SRS Coord. Lat;/Longitu_le Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinfil Casi_.__g. Formation

N71370.2 33.278380 °N 230.6-210.6 ft msl 247.8 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E58075.8 81.652511 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/06/92 Time: 10:10
Depth to water: 23.48 ft (7.16 m) below TPC pH: 4.0
Water elevation: 224.32 ft (68.37 m) msl Alkalinity' 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 265/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 69 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 _ Result Uni._.._t _ La..._b

ii pH 4.0 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 195 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 7,720 h'g/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 69 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 2,330 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,160 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 9.2 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 12 IJglL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 312 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 221 pglL 1 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 861 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 576 pg/L 2 GE

" Mercury 3.6 pglL 2 GE
Nickel 10 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 22,800 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 614 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 14,600 pglL 0 GE
Silver <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 8,000 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 67,400 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 101,000 pg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 #,g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 8.3 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 38 pg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 2.3E+01 __.1.5E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 2.9E+03 + 1.2E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
a Total alpha-emitting radium 3.8E+01 ± 1.3E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
n Tritium 2.8E+03 ±4.1E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. _)
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WELL HSB105C

SR$ C0ord. LaULon.qitude $,creen Zone Elevation. TOp of Cas n.q Casin.q Formation,.

N71447.3 33.278237 °N 162.2-152.2 ft msl 249.5 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E57883.8 81.653166 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01101/92 Time: 13:10
Depth to water: 30.04 ft (9.16 m) below TOC pH' 6.2
Water elevation: 219.46 ft (66.89 m) msl Alkalinity: 14 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 82/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 176 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte. Result Uni._._&t Flacl La.__b

• pH 5.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 780 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 4.6 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 9,080 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,680 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 833 IJglL 0 GE
Manganese 3.1 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 3,160 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,350 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Silica 12,500 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,770 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 51,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 51,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 18 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 130 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 18 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.4E+ O0 + 6.4E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.0E + 00 + 5.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

m Tritium 1.1E+02 +8.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSBIO5D

SRS C0or_J. Lat/Longitude _;_re_n Zon_ E!_v_ion_ Top of Casing Casing Format;i0n

N71454.8 33.278244 °N 231.8-211.8 ft msl 249.5 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E57877.4 81.653197 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 12:55
Depth to water: 24.75 ft (7.54 m) below TOC pH: 4.0
Water elevation: 224.75 ft (68.50 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 389/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 42 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Unit _ Lab

• pH 4.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 315 wS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 8,520 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 79 wg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,420 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,500 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 13 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 wglL 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 804 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 74 wg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 wg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,430 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 528 pg/L 2 GE

• Mercury 2.8 pg/L 2 GE
Nickel 11 wg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 40,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg 'L 0 GE
Potassium 1,150 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 wg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,520 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 polL 0 GE
Sodium 22,600 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 20,600 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 157,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 6.1 IJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 wg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 wg/L 0 GE
Zinc 77 wg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 2.8E+01 ± 1.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 4.6E+03 + 1.7E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 5.4E+01 ± 1.6E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
" Tritium 5.1E+03±5.5E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard,
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WELL HSBI06C

O SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitud{t Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Cas_._j9_ Formation

N71720.9 33.278464 °N 168.7-158.7 ft msl 252.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E57651.5 81.654309 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 14:00
Depth to water: 31.38 ft (9.56 m) below TOC pH: 5.9
Water elevation: 221.52 ft (67.52 m) msl Alkalinity: 4 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 95/lS/cm Water temperature: 18.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 165 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_..._&t _ Lab

• pH 5.6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 90 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 15 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 5,950 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Chloride 3,860 pg/L 0 GEChlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform 2.6 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 G E
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 oDichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.1 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 Iag/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 IJg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB106C collected on 01/01/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyl;e _ Unit _ La_..b.b

• Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,130 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 7.8 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury 0.67 pg/L 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 7,000 pg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 592 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,400 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 7,480 /_g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

m Tetrachloroethylene 5.2 pg/L 2 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 79,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 21 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 0.24 ,ug/L 0 GE
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 7.8 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.9E + 00 :t:6.5E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 3.8E + 02 + 1.5E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSBIO6D

SRS Coord. La_/Lon.qit.ude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq _ F0rmal;(on

N71727.8 33.278468 °N 230.7-210.7 ft msl 252.9 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E57644.8 81.654340 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 13:45
Depth to water: 27.71 ft (8.45 m) below TOC pH: 4.3
Water elevation: 225.19 ft (68.64 m) msl Alkalinity' 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 124 #S/cm Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 38 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Ana_ Result. Uni.___! _ Lab

• pH 4.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 120 pSlcm 0 GE
Aluminum 705 pglL 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /aglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 37 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 1,740 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,270 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 8.4 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 5.3 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Fluoride pg/L GE
125 0

Iron 168 /Jg/L 1 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,230 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 233 IJg/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.53 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 8.4 _,g/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 11,400 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,000 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Sodium 12,400 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 8,680 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 77,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 23 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 7.7E +00 + 8.1E-01 pCi/L 1 G)"

• Nonvolatile beta 6.6E + 02 + 5.7E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 9.7E+00±7.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.2E + 03 + 2.7E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSBI07C

SR$ C0ord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin_Q_ Casin.q Formation O

N71698.5 33.278056 °N 169.3-159.3 ft msl 261.6 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E57432.0 81.654844 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/06/92 Time: 15:45
Depth to water: 42.56 ft (12.97 m) below TOC pH: 6.9
Water elevation: 219.04 ft (66.76 m) msl Alkalinity: -'2 "ng/L
Sp. conductance: 155 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 157 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_..._t Flaq Lab

• pH 7.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 150 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 44 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 15,200 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 3,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 136 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 293 /Jg/L 1 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 858 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 421 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrr}gen 4,400 /zg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 2,770 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,900 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 11,200 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 90,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 200 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.5 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.2E+02 ± 8.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 4.4E + 02 ± 1.6E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H-Area Seepage Basins D.84 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSBIO7D

O SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casing Formation

N71696.6 33.278019 °N 235.1-215.1 ft msl 262.3 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (liB;z)
E57412.2 81.654892 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/06/92 Time: 14:55
Depth to water: 38.25 ft (11.66 m) below TOC pH" 4.7
Water elevation: 224.05 ft (68.29 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 319/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 23 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni____t Flaq Lab

• pH 5.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 225 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 358 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 63 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,290 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,160 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GEIron 26 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 3,150 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 190 _g/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.2 pg/L 1 GE
Nickel 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

= Nitrate as nitrogen 32,600 pglL 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,290 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,370 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 37,900 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,500 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 217,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 16 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 9.0E + 00_+ 9.1E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

" Nonvolatile beta 2.0E+03_ 1.0E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
" Total alpha-emitting radium 3.4E+01 _ 1.2E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
" Tritium 6.4E + 03 + 6.2E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-85 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 108C

SRS Coord. .L.at/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin_i_q. Casin.q Formation qp

N71688.7 33.277583 °N 196.0-186.0 ft msl 266.2 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E57155.5 81.655553 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: Ol/02/92 Time: 10:20
Depth to water: 47.85 ft (14.58 m) below TOC pH: 7.3
Water elevation: 218.35 ft (66.55 m)msl Alkalinity: 54 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 169 pS/cm Water temperature: 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 107 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Uni_.$t _ Lab

• pH 6.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 160 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 3.3 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 27,300 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,920 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 207 pg/L 0 GE I_I
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,050 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 2,400 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 12,300 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,960 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 107,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 340 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.6 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 5.8E + 00 _ 7.0E-O 1 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.8E+00+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 3.6E + 02 ± 1.5E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

A
O

= exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. _1_

H-Area Seepage Basins D.86 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSBIO8D

O $R$ Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casin.q Formation

N71688.0 33.277566 °N 232.0-212.0 ft msl 266.3 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E57145.6 81.655577 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 10:00
Depth to water: 43.44 ft (13.24 m) below TOC pH: 4.5
Water elevation: 222.86 ft (67.93 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 288pS/cre Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 28 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni__._t _ Lab

• pH 4.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 210 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum 1,830 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 105 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,950 pg/L 0 GE

• Chloride 2,160 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Chloride 2,010 /Jg/L 0 GE

Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 10 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • Cyanide 5.0 pg/L 0 GE• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 313 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 294 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 71 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,710 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 672 pg/L 2 GE

" Mercury 4.1 pg/L 2 GE
Nickel 19 IJg/L 0 GE

" Nitrate as nitrogen 29,000 pg/L 2 GE
" Nitrate as nitrogen 29,400 pg/L 2 GE

Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,980 IJg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,670 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 27,200 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 42,700 pglL 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 190,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 173,000 pg/L 0 GE

Tctal organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 15 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-87 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSBIO8D collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result Uni._.J.t _ Lab qp

Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 46 pg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 3.1E+01 + 1.8E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 6.8E+03 +2.1E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 8.1E+01 + 1.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 6.0E + 03 + 6.0E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSBI09C

SR$ Coord. Lal;/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin,q Casin_q Format;ion

N71684.8 33.277151 °N 178.4-168.4 ft msl 261.6 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E56895.6 81.656229 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 02/10/92 Time: 10:45
Depth to water: 42.81 ft (13.05 m) below TOC pH: 5.1
Water elevation: 218.79 ft (66.69 m) msl Alkalinity: 11 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 56 pS/cre Water temperature: 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 132 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Anatyte Result Uni_..jt _ Lab

• pH 5.9 pH 0 WA _i
• pH 6.0 pH 0 WA IF
• pH 6.4 pH 0 GE
• pH 6.4 pH 0 GE

Specific conductance 43 /_S/cm 0 WA
Specific conductance 44 pS/cm 0 WA
Specific conductance 50 pS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 48 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 14 pg/L 0 WA
Aluminum < 14 pg/L 0 WA
Aluminum 40 pglL 0 WA
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Aluminum <20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony 2.8 pglL 1 WA
Antimony < 2.6 pglL 0 WA
Antimony < 2.6 pg/L 0 WA
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Arsenic <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 8.8 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 8.6 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 9.8 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 9.0 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.88 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSBI09C collected on 02/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H 13 Analyt..e Result Unit Fla.q Lab

Barium 9.2 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 0.35 /_g/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 0.35 /jg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 0.35 pg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 5,670 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 5,590 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 6,010 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 5,190 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 5,250 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,630 pg/L 0 WA
Chloride 3,520 pg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,680 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,790 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,810 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium 1.9 pg/L 0 WA
Chromium 3.2 pg/L 0 WA
Chromium 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Chromium <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 0.88 Pig/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Cobalt <4.0 _g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 1.1 /.zg/L 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 pg/L 0 WA

O Copper < 1.1 pg/L 0 WACopper < 4.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 WA
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Fluoride 125 pg/L 0 WA
Fluoride 108 /Jg/L 0 WA
Fluoride 114 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 118 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 4.9 /Jg/L 0 WA
Iron 5.6 pg/L 0 WA
Iron 17 pg/L 0 WA
Iron <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Lead < 3.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 328 pg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 316 /Jg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 373 /Jg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 315 _g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 315 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 2.6 pg/L 0 WA
Manganese 2.7 pg/L 0 WA

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D-89 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB109C collected on 02/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)
AL

H D Analyt¢ Result Uni__.jt Flacl Lab W

Manganese 2.9 pg/L 0 WA
Manganese 2.2 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 2.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,570 #'g/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,560 pg/L 0 WA

• Nitrate as nitrogen 1,320 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Nitrate as nitrogen 1,330 /Jg/L 0 GE

Phenols 9.9 pg/L 0 WA
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 407 ,ug/L 0 WA
Potassium 518 pg/L 0 WA
Potassium 475 /Jg/L 0 WA
Potassium 553 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 510 _g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,400 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,300 pg/L 0 GE
Silicon 4,800 pg/L 0 WA
Silicon 4,820 pg/L 0 WA
Silicon 5,190 pg/L 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 pg/L 0 WA
Silver <0.70 pg/L 0 WA
Silver <0.70 pg/L 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,240 pg/L 0 WA
Sodium 4,120 pg/L 0 WA
Sodium 4,400 pg/L 0 WA
Sodium 4,490 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,480 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 2,500 pg/L 0 WA
Sulfate < 2,500 /Jg/L 0 WA
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 24,000 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total dissolved solids 28,000 pg/L 0 WA
Total dissolved solids 40,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 38,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 932 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon 1,040 #g/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon <1,000 pg/L 0 GE

A
• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB109C collected on 02/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni__jt _ La..__b

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 19 pg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens 37 pg/L 1 WA
Total organic halogens 9.3 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 8.3 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 373 pg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 393 pg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 378 pg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 300 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 280 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 300 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium 1.2 IJglL 0 WA
Vanadium < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 9.5 pn/n 0 WA
Zinc 30 pgl'. 0 WA
Zinc 15 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 4.7 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 5.1 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 1.3E + 00 pCi/L 0 BA
Gross alpha 4.0E-01 + 1.4E +00 pCi/L 0 BA
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.3E +00 + 1.7E + 00 pCi/L 0 BA
Nonvolatile beta 4.4E+00 + 1.8E +00 pCi/L 0 BA
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

O Nonvolatile beta 2.7E +00 + 5.1E-01 pCi/L 0 GERadium-226 2.0E-01 + 3.0E-01 pCi/L 0 BA
Radium-226 3.0E-01 + 4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 BA
Radium-228 9.0E-01 _+.1.8E + 00 pCi/L 0 BA
Radium-228 < 1.8E + 00 pCi/L 0 BA
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 7.4E+01 ± 1.0E+00 pCi/mL 2 BA
• Tritium 7.4E +01 + 1.0E+ 00 pCi/mL 2 8A
• Tritium 7.4E+01 ± 1.0E +00 pCi/mL 2 BA
• Tritium 7.4E+01 :t: 1.0E+00 pCi/mL 2 BA
• Tritium 7.8E+01 + 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE
• Tritium 7.8E+01 ± 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-91 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 109D

$R$ Coord.. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation =Top of Casin_cl Casin,q Formation

N71685.6 33.277136 °N 233.0-213.0 ft msl 261.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56885.5 81.656257 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 02/10/92 Time: 10:30
Depth to water: 38.92 ft (11.86 m) below TOC pH: 3.5
Water elevation: 222.28 ft (67.75 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 76 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 24 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D A nalyte Result Uni__._! Flacl La..._b

• pH 5.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 60 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 603 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 37 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,050 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,840 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pgiL 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 4.3 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 7.3 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 942 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 214 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.96 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 5.3 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 5,200 pg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,820 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 5,540 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,640 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 38,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 19 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 4.5E+00 + 6.2E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.1E+ 03 + 7.8E+ 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.6E+01 + 1.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 5.3E+02 + 1.8E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, g

H-Area Seepage Basins D-92 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 110C

O SRS C0ord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin_q _ Formation

N71779.3 33.277009 °N 181.4-171.4 ft msl 255.7 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E56680.7 81.656979 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 15:30
Depth to water: 36.87 ft (11.24 m) below TOC pH: 5.4
Water elevation: 218.83 ft (66.70 m) msl Alkalinity' 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 27pS/cm Water temperature: 18.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 124gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni___._.tt _ Lab

• pH 5.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 28 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum <20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 4.7 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,360 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,680 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead <3.0 pg/L 0 GE

Magnesium 325 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 12 pg/L 0 GE
Mercu_,_ < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as _,irogen 630 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,180 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 25,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 80 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 12 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.7E+00_4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins 0-93 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB110C collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H 13 Analvte Resul___.jt Unit Flacl Lab

" Tritium 3.8E+01 + 5.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 1 IOD

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin.cl Formation

N71785.2 33.277008 °N 231.4-211.4 ft msl 255.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56672,1 81.657013 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 14:35
Depth to water: 34.02 ft (10.37 m) below TOC pH: 4.3
Water elevation: 221.58 ft (67.54 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 97pS/cm Water temperature: 18.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 27 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Uni._.j.t _ Lab

• pH 4.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 70 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 912 /Jg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 9.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 617 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,090 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 103 #g/L 0 GE
Iron 5.9 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 140 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 72 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 4.6 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 4,800 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,010 /ug/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 12,900 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,880 IJg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 41,900 IJglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 47,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 13 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. M = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB110D collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H 13 Analyt_ Result Uni_._!t _ Lab

Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 15 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 8.2E+00 ± 9.2E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 2.3E+02 ±3.3E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 5.0E+00±5.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.1E+02 + 9.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB111C

SR$ Coor.d. Lat/Lon,qit;ude Screen Zone Elevation Too of Casinq Casin,q Formation

N71919.4 33.277027 °N 150.7-140.7 ft msl 256.0 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E56501.9 81.657722 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 13"40
Depth to water: 35.98 ft (10.97 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 220.02 ft (67.06 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 234/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 208 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni___.!t Flaq La__..bb

Of • pH 5.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 185 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 203 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 21 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 16,000 pg/L C_ GE
Chloride 3,860 pglL C GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Cyanide 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

Fluoride 138 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 15 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE

Magnesium 3,490 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese 39 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 24,200 IJg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 708 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,900 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = primary drinking
exceeded water standard.
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WELL HSB111C collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni_..Jt Fla_q Lab _)

Sodium 17,600 pglL 0 GE
• Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
• Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 186,000 pg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 60 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 34 pglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 9.1E+01 +2.4E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 3.6E+03 ±4.7E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB111D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casinq Formation

N71926.2 33.277030 °N 195.7-185.7 ft msl 256.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E56494.5 81.657754 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 14:05
Depth to water: 34.65 ft (10.56 m) below TOC pH: 4.9
Water elevation: 221.35 ft (67.47 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 508pS/cm Water temperature' 18.9°C

Water evacuated before sampling: 91 gal /

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni.._.jt _ Lab

• pH 5.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 405 pScre 1 GE
Aluminum 221 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 44 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 5,840 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,500 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,540 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 53 IJg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

i Nitrate as nitrogen 41,600 pg/L 2 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL HSB11 lD collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D _Analvte Result Uni_.._$t _ Lab

Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2,0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 8,960 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Sodium 81,700 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 4,820 pglL 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 378,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens 25 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 14 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.3E + 00 + 6.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 9.9E+01 +2.3E+00 pCI, L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.0E+OO.+.4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.4E + 04 + 9.3E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB111E

Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing _ Formation

N71932.8 33.277033 °N 231.7-211.7 ft msl 255.9 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56487.2 81.657786 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

O Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 13:55
Depth to water: 34.35 ft (10.47 m) below TOC pH' 4.3
Water elevation: 221.55 ft (67.53 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L

Sp. conductance: 88 #S/cm Water temperature' 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 26 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 _ Result Uni__3.t I=laa Lab

• pH 4.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 110 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 721 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 11 /.zg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 612 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 2,700 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride 211 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 7.3 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB111E collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result Uni__..tt Flaq Lab O

Magnesium 31 9 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 51 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 G E
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 6,800 pg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 IJg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,360 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 5,740 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 18,300 pg/L 0 GE
TotaJ dissolved solids 56,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 9.6 /lg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 9.6 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 3.6E+01 + 1.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 1.1E + 03 _+7.3E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.5E+01 + 9.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 7.5E+02_+2.1E+O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB1 12C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casino, Casing Formation

N72156.4 33.277413 °N 150.6-140.6 ft msl 254.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E56417.4 81.658404 °W g
FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Ti_ne: 15:[i5

Depth to water: 33.77 ft (10.29 m) below TOC pH: 6.2
Water elevation: 221.13 ft (67.40 m) msl Alkalinity: 14 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 192 pS/cm Water temperature' 19.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 211 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni__..!t Flaa Lab

• pH 6.3 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 140 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 30 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 29 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 14,300 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,420 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H-Area Seepage Basins D.98 Fi,'st Quarter 1992



WELL HSB112C collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte. Result Unit _ La._._b

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 175 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 3,060 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 29 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

I Nitrate as nitrogen 15,400 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 614 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 12,000 IJglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 13,400 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 158,000 pg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 430 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 23 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

I Nonvolatile beta 7.8E + 01 + 2.3E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

[] Tritium 2.5E+03_+ 3.9E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB1 12D

SRS Coord. L.at/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q _ Formation

N72161.6 33.277410 °N 198.3-188.3 ft msl 255.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56408.1 81.658439 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 16:05
Depth to water: 33.11. ft (10.09 m) below TOC pH' 4.8
Water elevation: 221.99 ft (67.66 m) msl Alkalinity" 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 437 pS/cm Water temperature: 19.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 88 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni.___t Flacl Lab

• pH 4.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 340 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 126 .rg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 18 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,620 IJg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB112D collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result, Uni___j.t Flac] La._.b.b O

Chloride 2,680 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 5.2 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron . <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,090 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 1 96 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < O.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

= Nitrate as nitrogen 48,800 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 730 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 72,700 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 10,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 317,000 I.Jg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 71 pg/L 2 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 h'g/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 8.7 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 4.1E + 00 + 7.3E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 7.5E+01 +2.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.1E+OO+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 1.8E+O4±l.0E+01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB1 12E

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin_q Formation

N72166.6 33.277407 °N 231.7-211.7 ft msl 255.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56399.5 81.658471 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time' 14:25
Depth to water: 33.23 ft (10.13 m) below TOC pH: 5.2
Water elevation: 221.87 ft (67.63 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 390 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 1 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Unit: Fla_,q Lab

• pH 5.3 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 275 pS/cre 1 GE
Aluminum 138 pg/L 1 GE

= Antimony 13 pg/L 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " - exceeded primary drinking water standard. O
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WELL HSB112E collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni..__[ _ La..._b

Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L O GE
Barium 78 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 3.1 pg/L 1 GE
Calcium 4,190 _g/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,860 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 27 pg/L 1 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 109 _g/L 0 GE
Iron 39 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Lead 20 pg/L 2 GE
Magnesium 2,1 30 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 810 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury <0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 32 pg/L O GE

• • Nitrate as nitrogen 42,400 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,430 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,100 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 55,700 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 6,520 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 247,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 160 pg/L 0 GE

O Vanadium <8.0 pg/L O GEZinc 54 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 8.8E +00 + 1.3E +00 pCi/L 1 GE

" Nonvolatile beta 3.1E + 02 _ 6.0E + O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E+01 +9.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.2E+04 + 5.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB1 13C

$.RS C0ord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation To[) of Casing. Casing Formation

N72312.3 33.277339 °N 161.7-151.7 ft msl 261.0 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E56160.4 81.659384 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 14:05
Depth to water: 39.37 ft (12.00 m) below TOC pH: 5.2
Water elevation: 221.63 ft (67.55 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 145/JS/cm Water temperature: 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 183 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit: Flaq La..._b

• pH 5.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 127 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 135 pg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 36 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 8,230 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,440 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,340 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride 108 pg/L 0 GE W
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,710 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 53 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 G E
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

i Nitrate as nitrogen 13,600 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 691 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 10,500 pg/L 0 GE
Sulf_te 2,690 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 103,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 40 pg/L 1 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 37 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.1E + 00 ±4.3E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.5E+01 + 1.6E+00 pCi/L 1 GE
"total alpha-emitting radium 3.8E+00+5.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

m Tritium 1.6E + 03:1:3.1E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB 1 13D

O SRS. Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q _ Formation

N72302.7 33.277324 °N 236.2-216.2 ft msl 260.9 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56164.3 81.659355 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 13'30
Depth to water: 38.99 ft (11.88 m) below TOC pH: 3.7
Water elevation: 221.91 ft (67.64 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 448 pS/cm Water temperature: 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 15 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte, Result Uni__._t _ La_.#.b

• pH 3.8 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 340 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 9,630 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 94 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 5,650 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,340 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Cobalt 8.4 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 8.1 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Fluoride 580 pg/L 0 GEIron 289 IJg/L 1 GE
Lead 7.1 IJg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,360 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 509 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 13 pg/L 0 GE

• " Nitrate as nitrogen 42,000 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,610 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 28,500 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 24,300 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,840 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 247,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 83 pg/L 0 GE

u Gross alpha 3.6E+01 ±2.7E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
= Nonvolatile beta 1.9E+03 + 1.4E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
= Total alpha-emitting radi_jm 5.7E+01 ± 1.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
= Tritium 1.1E+04±8.3E+O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 114C

$R$ C0ord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casin.q Formation O

N72464.6 33.277589 °N 195.6-185.6 ft msl 263.8 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E56107.0 81.659820 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 12"40
Depth to water: 41.39 ft (12.62 m) below TOC pH: 4.5
Water elevation: 222.41 ft (67.79 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 498 pS/cm Water temperature: 19.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 97 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D A__nalvte Result Uni_....!t _ Lab

• pH 4.6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 380 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 502 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 73 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Calcium 12,300 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 5,440 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 6.2 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 175 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 6.6 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 6,190 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 165 pg/I. 2 GE
Mercury 0.22 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 8.6 pg/L 0 GE

• .. Nitrate as nitrogen 54,400 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 594 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,100 pg/L : GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L (i_ GE
Sodium 61,800 pg/L I.i GE
Sulfate 12,200 pg/L _.'; GE

• Total dissolved solids 394,000 pg/L _ GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 37 p?/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 7.1E+00± 1.3E+C0 _(:_![ 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.9E + 02 ± 4.8E + _';• r.,CI,'L 2 GE
= Total alpha-emitting radium 9.7E+00±8.0E-01 _:C,'L 2 GE
" Tritium 1.3E+04 ±8.9E+00 ;;_._,.'_,L 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB1 14D

O SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing _ Formation

N72474.2 33.277606 °N 232.8-212.8 ft msl 264.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56104.6 81.659845 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 13'05
Depth to water: 41.52 ft (12.66 m) below TOC pH: 3.8
Water elevation: 222.48 ft (67.81 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 301pS/cm Water temperature: 19.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 25 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni.__.__t Flacl Lab

• pH 3.9 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 235 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 6,340 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 47 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,040 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,700 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 8.3 IJg/L 0 GE
Copper 9.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Fluoride 707 pg/L 0 GEIron 33 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 8.8 pg/L 1 GE
Magnesium 934 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 380 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 13 pg/L 0 GE

• • Nitrate as nitrogen 26,600 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,660 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 26,000 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 12,900 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 24,600 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 164,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 7.9 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 90 pg/L 0 GE

m Gross alpha 3.1E+01 +2.4E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
a Nonvolatile beta 2.9E+03+ 1.9E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 6.8E+01 +2.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
= Tritium 3.7E+03_4.8E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.105 First Quarter 1992
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WELL HSB1 15C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonqitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casing. Formation

N72653.2 33.277902 °N 192.8-182.8 ft msl 269.3 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E56043.2 81.660355 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 15:15
Depth to water: 45.87 ft (13.98 m) below TOC pH: 7.0
Water elevation: 223.43 ft (68.10 m) msl Alkalinity: 19 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 474 pS/cm Water temperature: 19.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 107 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H [3 Analyte Result Uni____t Fla.q Lab

• pH 7.3 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 370 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 107 pg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 47 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 16,600 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,400 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,320 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 2,610 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 200 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < O. 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

m Nitrate as nitrogen 49,200 _g/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 940 h,g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,770 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 65,700 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 5,180 pg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 358,000 pg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 _g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 9.2 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 80 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 7.4E + O0 __.1.1E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

" Nonvolatile beta 1.5E+02 +2.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H-Area Seepage Basins D.106 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB115C collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni_._.!t _ La.bb

Total alpha-emitting radium 3.3E + 00 .+_4.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE
" Tritium 1.6E + 04 + 9.9E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB115D

SRS Coord. _ Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casincl Formation

N72662.3 33.277916 °N 233.9-213.9 ft msl 269.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E56039.8 81.660381 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 9:45
Depth to water: 45.81 ft (13.96 m) below TOC pH: 4.3
Water elevation: 223.29 ft (68.06 m) msl Alkalinity' 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 310pS/cm Water temperature: 18.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 7 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_.._t.t _ Lab

• pH 4.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 240 pS/crn 0 GE
Aluminum 2,310 pg/L 2 GE

= Antimony 9.8 pg/L 2 GE

O Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GEBarium 174 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 12,500 pg/L 0 GE
Chnoride 2,500 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 36 pg/L 1 GE
Copper 17 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 585 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 148 pg/L 0 GE

a Lead 54 IJg/L 2 GE
Magnesium 3,100 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 1,060 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < O.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel 54 pg/L 1 GE

• • Nitrate as nitrogen 31,600 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 952 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 24,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 22,600 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 8,360 pg/L 0 GE.

• Total dissolved solids 198,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon <1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 _,g/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = primary drinking water
exceeded standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D.107 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB115D collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _D Analy_e Result _ Flaa Lab O

Total phosphates (as P) 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 178 pg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 2.1E+Ol+2.1E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 1.4E+03 + 1.3E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 3.9E+01 + 1.8E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 9.0E + 03 + 7.5E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB1 16C

SR$ C0or._,. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevat;io.n Top of Casing Casin.q Formation

N72888.1 33.278333 °N 190.5-180.5 ft msl 257.5 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (liB 1)
E55989.1 81.660953 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time' 11:00
Depth to water: 33.87 ft (10.32 m) below TOC pH: 5.2
Water elevation: 223.63 ft (68.16 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 547/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 113 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni...__t Flacl Lab

• pH 5.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 550 pS/cm 2 GE
Aluminum 146 /Jg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 81 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,070 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,480 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 67 pg/L 2 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mag nesi um 2,080 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 931 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 11 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 61,000 pg/L 2 GE
• Nitrate as nitrogen 60,000 /Jg/L 2 GE

Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 832 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,520 pg/L 0 GE

• = excee,"Jed holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D.108 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB116C collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H 13 Analyt;_ Result Uni__.J.t Fla_q Lab

Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 86,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,810 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,170 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 401,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 388,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 21 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 13 pg/L 0 GE

• Gross alpha 1.7E+01 _.+1.9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Nonvolatile beta 1.2E+O2+2.6E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 6.1E+OO+6.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.7E+04+ 1.0E+01 pCi/rnL 2 GE

WELL HSB1 16D

.SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casinq Formation

N72898.1 33.278354 °N 234.5-214.5 ft msl 256.8 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E55988.2 81.660975 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 11:25
Depth to water: 32.11 ft (9.79 m) below TOC pH" 4.1

O Water elevation: 224.69 ft (68.49 m) msl Alkalinity' 0 mg/LSp. conductance: 393pS/cm Water temperature: 19.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 27 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit FI_[#..g. Lab

• pH 4.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 305 pS/cre 1 GE
Aluminum 2,570 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 247 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 7,370 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,720 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 9.5 IJg/L 0 GE
Copper 6.1 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 362 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 206 pg/L 1 GE

• Lead 17 pg/L 2 GE

Magnesium 2,610 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 774 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < O.20 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinkin_ water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D-I09 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB116D collected on 01/02/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H 13 Analyte Result _ _ Lab

Nickel 17 pg/L 0 GE
• Nitrate as nitrogen 41,200 pg/L 2 GE

Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,620 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,200 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 36,400 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 12,600 pglL 0 GE

[] Total dissolved solids 228,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 86 pg/L 2 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pglL 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 79 pg/L 0 GE

[] Gross alpha 4.4E+01 + 2.0E+O0 pCi/L 2 GE
[] Nonvolatile beta 1.0E+O4+2.3E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E+O2_2.3E+O0 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.1E+O4_+8.2E+O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB1 17A

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casinq Formation

N72733.6 33.276655 °N 94.1-84.1 ft msl 236.3 ft msl M. Congaree (IIA)
E55170.1 81.662810 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time' 10:25
Depth to water: 69.40 ft (21.15 m) below TOC pH: 6.7
Water elevation: 166.90 ft (50.87 m) msl Alkalinity: 47 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 142/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 217 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Uni.__._t Flacl La._.bb

• pH 6.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 148 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 31 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 23,900 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,800 pg/L 0 GE
C,hromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 128 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D.110 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB117A collected on 0],'14/92, laboratory anaiyses (cont.)

H D _ Result, Unit Flaq La._.bb

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 814 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 101 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 1,060 pg/L 0 GE
S31enium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 29,300 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,770 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,630 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,740 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 97,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /.ig/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 11 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB1 17C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Cas__ Formation

N727.$0.7 33.276659 °N 174.0-164.0 ft msl 236.3 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (liB 1)
E55162.9 81.662842 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time' 10:15
Depth to water: 15.16 ft (4.62 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 221.14 ft (67.40 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L

Sp. conductance: 439 pS/cm Water temperature: 17o0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 150 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H =D Analvte Result Unit Flaa La._.bb

• pH 5.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 380 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 372 pg/L 2 GE

Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 64 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 7,250 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,740 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water
standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D.111 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB117C collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyt;e Result Uni__.j.t Fl_3ag La._b.b O

Chromium < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 4.3 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 4,570 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 100 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 lJg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

= Nitrate as nitrogen 38,000 pglL 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Potassium 505 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,210 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 62,900 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 338,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

• Total organic halogens 99 pg/L 2 GE
• Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE

Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 1.1E+01+1.6E+00 pCi/L 1 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.9E + 02 + 5.1E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 8.8E+00+_8.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 1.0E + 04 _ 8.0E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O
WELL HSB1 17D

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zon e Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N72747.6 33.276662 °N 219.1-199.1 ft msl 236.3 ft mst 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E55155.6. 81.662875 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time: 10:40
Depth to water: 13.06 ft (3.98 m) below TOC pH: 4.9
Water elevation: 223.24 ft (68.04 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 38 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 63 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Flaa Lab

• pH 5.3 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 40 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H-Area Seepage Basinb D.112 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB117D collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Unit Flaq Lab

Barium 4.7 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 462 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,680 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 25 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 472 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 2.6 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 2,240 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 2,240 /jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,340 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,990 lug/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,040 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 14,000 /jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE

O Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GEZinc 39 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 9.7E+00 + 8.1E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

= Tritium 2.7E+02_+ 1.3E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

Q • = exceeded holding time. = primary drinking water
exceeded standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-113 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB1 18A

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation O

N72696.4 33.277561 °N 101.0-91.0 ft msl 247,3 ft msl U, Congaree (IIA)
E55775.6 81.661143 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 15"25
Depth to water: 79,12 ft (24,12 m) below TOC pH: 6.9
Water elevation: 168.18 ft (51.26 m)msl Alkahnity: 46 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 182/_S/cm Water temperature: 18.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 203 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_._5.t _ La.._bb

• pH 6.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 170 _S/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 41 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 29,600 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,500 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 124 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 23 IJg/L 0 GE W
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 771 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 49 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < O.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 4,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,200 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Silica 31,200 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,570 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 6,320 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 132,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 210 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 8.0E +00_+ 7.2E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E+OO±4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

= Tritium 6.6E + 02 _.+2.0E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE
" Tritium 6.5E + 02 + 3.9E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H-Are_ Seepage Basins D-Z 14 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 119A

O SR$ Coord. Lat/LonQitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin_q Formation

N73082.5 33.278944 °N 103.3-93.3 ft msl 257.1 ft msl U. Congaree (IIA)
E56100.2 81.661038 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/02/92 Time: 12:50
Depth to water: 89.59 ft (27.31 m) below TOC pH: 7.3
Water elevation: 167.51 ft (51.06 m) msl Alkalinity: 56 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 179/JS/cm Water temperature: 19.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 195 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Unit Flaq Lab

• pH 7,1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 165 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic 2.9 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 18 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 27,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,740 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 153 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 1,410 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 11 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 2,000 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,010 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 34,300 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,340 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 134,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 20 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 400 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 5.9 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.0E +00 ± 5.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.4E+01 +9.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 2.5E +02 + 1.2E +00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = exceeded primary drinking water
I standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-115 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 120A

Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casincl Casin.q Formation O
SRS

N73395.1 33.280177 °N 101.0-91.0 ft msl 268.2 ft msl U. Congaree (IIA)
E56431.9 81.660772 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 9:50
Depth to water: 101.23 ft (30.86 m) below TOC pH: 7.6
Water elevation: 166.97 ft (50.89 m) msl Alkalinity: 78 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 211 /JS/cm Water temperature: 18.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 199 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Flaq La.._bb

• pH 7.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 200 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 27 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 38,200 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,410 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 957 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 19 IJg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 70 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,920 pg /L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 32,600 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE -
Sodium 2,890 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,470 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 1 38,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB121A

O .SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,q tude Screen Zone Elevation T....opof Casin.q Casinq Formation

N72024.8 33.278709 °N 98.3-88.3 ft msl 274.6 ft msl U. Congaree (IIA)
E57389.6 81.655589 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 02/17/92 Time: 10:00
Depth to water: 102.48 ft (31.24 m) below TOC pH' 6.7
Water elevation: 172.12 ft (52.46 m) msl Alkalinity: 82 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 231 /JS/cm Water temperature: 17.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 220 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni__.Jt Flaq Lab

• pH 6.0 pH 0 WA
• pH 6.1 pH 0 WA
• pH 7.5 pH 0 GE
• pH 7.6 pH 0 GE

Specific conductance 187 pS/cm 0 WA
Specific conductance 186 /JS/cm 0 WA
Specific conductance 170 pS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 170 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 22 /Jg/L 0 WA
Aluminum < 14 /Jg/L 0 WA
Aluminum 20 pg/L 0 WA
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE

O Antimony < 2.6 pg/L 0 WAAntimony < 2.6 /Jg/L 0 WA
Antimony < 2.6 pg/L 0 WA
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 51 /Jg/L 0 WA
Barium 52 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 53 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 55 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 57 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 0.35 pg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 0.35 pg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 0.35 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 38,600 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 39,900 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 40,100 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 40,600 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 41,500 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,510 pg/L 0 WA

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB121A collected on 02/17/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni._..jt Flaq La._bb Q

Chloride 3,400 pg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,580 /_g/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,510 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium 1.1 pg/L 0 WA
Chromium < 1.1 /.zg/L 0 WA
Chromium < 1.1 pg/L 0 WA
Chromium <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cobalt 1.3 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 1.5 /Jg/L 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Copper < 1.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Copper <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 28 pg/L 0 WA
Iron 45 pg/L 0 WA
Iron 57 pg/L 0 WA
Iron 20 pglL 0 GE qP
Iron 21 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 788 pg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 846 pg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 827 pg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 867 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 889 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 8.7 pg/L 0 WA
Manganese 9.2 pg/L 0 WA
Manganese 9.0 pg/L 0 WA
Manganese 8.5 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 8.7 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 WA
Mercury <0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 pg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 122 pg/L 0 WA

A

ii = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL HSB121A collected on 02/17/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O 14 13 Analvte Result Unit _ Lab

Nitrate as nitrogen 119 pglL 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 WA
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Phenols 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,420 /Jg/L 0 WA
Potassium 2,380 /Jg/L 0 WA
Potassium 2,360 pg/L 0 WA
Potassium 2,550 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 2,630 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 44,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 45,900 pglL 0 GE
Silicon 2,370 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silicon 8,290 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silicop 2,820 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 pglL 0 WA
Silver <0.70 /Jg/L 0 WA
Silver <0.70 pglL 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,780 pg/L 0 WA
Sodium 2,960 pglL 0 WA
Sodium 2,920 pglL 0 WA
Sodium 3,030 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,090 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 11,900 _lg/L 0 WA
Sulfate 11,500 pglL 0 WA
Sulfate 8,180 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 8,160 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 176,000 pglL 0 WA
Total dissolved solids 171,000 pglL 0 WA
Total dissolved solids 161,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 161,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon 600 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon 893 IJglL 0 WA
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens < 5.0 IJglL 0 WA
Total organic halogens 10 ,uglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens 11 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 38 IJglL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 45 pglL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 64 pglL 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 0.88 pglL 0 WA

O = exceeded holding time. = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
II
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WELL HSB121A collected on 02/17/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni._..jt Fla_q La_._bb O

Vanadium <0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 8.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 1.7 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 2.4 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 1.5E + 00 _+1.9E + 00 _Ci/L 0 BA
Gross alpha 8.0E-01 + 1.8E+00 _Ci/L 0 BA
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 )Ci/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 )Ci/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 5.5E + 00 + 1.9E + 00 )Ci/L 0 BA
Nonvolatile beta 3.7E+00 + 1.8E+00 )Ci/L 0 BA
Nonvolatile beta 6.6E+ 00 +_8.6E-01 )Ci/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.0E +00 + 5.5E-01 )Ci/L 0 GE
Radium-226 3.0E-01 +_7.0E-01 )Ci/L 0 BA
Radium-226 1.1E+00 +6.0E-01 )Ci/L 0 BA
Radium-226 2.0E-01 +_6.0E-01 )Ci/L 0 BA
Radium-228 1.0E + 00 _+3.0E + 00 )Ci/L 0 BA
Radium-228 < 1.6E + 00 )Ci/L 0 BA
Radium-228 6.0E-01 + 3.2E+00 )Ci/L 0 BA

Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 _Ci/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 _Ci/L 0 GE
Tritium <2.6E-01 _Ci/mL 0 BA
Tritium < 2.6E-01 _Ci/mL 0 BA
Tritium ' < 7.0E-01 ICi/mL 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 3Ci/mL 0 GE

0
WELL HSB122A

$R$ C0ord. Lat/Lonaitude S(;reen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N72195.9 33.279671 °N 95.4-85.4 ft msl 271.6 ft msl U. Congaree (IIA)
E57747.4 81.654979 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 11'10
Depth to water: 99.49 ft (30.32 m) below TOC pH: 7.2
Water elevation: 172.11 ft (52.46 m) msl Alkalinity: 84 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 223/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 228 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni..._.[t _ La._.bb

• pH 7.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 220 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. D
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WELL HSB122A collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni__.!t _ La.__b

Barium 17 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 43,1 O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,680 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 18 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 790 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 5.1 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Potassium 738 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 39,800 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,800 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 8,900 pg/L 0 G5
Total dissolved solids 151,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P} 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha <2.0E+O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/l. 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O = holding = primary drinking water
O exceeded time. exceeded standard.
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WELL HSB 123A

SRS Co0rd. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing .Casing. Formation D

N72189.8 33.280273 °N 102.3-92.3 ft msl 264.5 ft msl U. Congaree (IIA)
E58124.8 81.653973 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time: 16:30
Depth to water: 92.27 ft (28.12 m) below TOC pH: 9.0
Water elevation: 172.23 ft (52.50 m) msl Alkalinity" 92 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 215 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 210 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Ana.lyte. Result Uni__.! _ Lab

• pH 9.0 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 239 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 69 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 39,900 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,580 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 83 pg/L 0 GE W
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 767 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 11 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,470 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 46,200 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,940 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 8,140 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 169,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 13 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 70 IJg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.4E + 00 + 6.1E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB124A

SR$ (_oord. Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casing Formation

N72199.6 33.280931 °N 103.0-93.0 ft msl 266.2 ft msl U. Congaree (IIA)
E58514.6 81.652966 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 16:00
Inaccessibility or pump failure prevented sample collection.

WELL HSB 124AR

S.,RSCoord. Lat/Lon_itude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 03/01/92 Time: 11"30
Depth to water: 94.71 ft (28.87 m) below TOC pH' 7.1
Sp. conductance: 243 pS/cm ,Vat_," temperature' 19.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 204 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Flacl La__bb

• pH 7.3 pH 0 GE

O Specific conductance 200 pS/cm 0 GEAluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 47 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 39,000 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,670 IJg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4,0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • exceeded time. • = exceeded drinking water standard.
=_ holding primary
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WELL HSB124AR collected on 03/01/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H 13 Analyte Result Uni__jt FI9.9 La.._b O

Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,2_Dichloroethylene < 1.0 wglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 111 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 111 pglL 0 GE
Iron 6.6 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,780 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 32 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < O. 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,240 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /zg/L 0 GE
Silica 42,200 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 9,110 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1 2,100 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 171,000 pglL 0 GE IN
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 44 pg/L 1 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 90 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroet hy lene 1.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.2E + 00 + 5.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.6E + 00 _+5.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB125C

SR$ (;0ord. ..L...a.t/Lon,qitude _'creen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casin_cl Formation

N71503.6 33.279519 °N 155.6-145.6 ft msl 231.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E58592.8 81.651408 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 T;'T_e: 12:30
Depth to water: 9.09 ft (2.77 m) below TOC pH: 6.4
Water elevation: 222.81 ft (67.91 n;_ msl Alkalinity: 25 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 75/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 254 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Uni.._jt Flaq Lab

• pH 6,0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 78 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 5.5 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 9,580 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,760 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium 4.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Fluoride 167 iJglL ,_ GEIron <4.0 /./g/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 1,620 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 12 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 80 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 12,500 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,840 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 40,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens 9.8 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 140 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 9.2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.0E + 00 + 3.9E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 2.5E + 00 + 2.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O = exceeded holding time. = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
II
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WELL HSB 125D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,qit;ude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.cl Casinq .F.ormati0n Q

N71498.2 33.279492 °N 219.4-199.4 ft msl 231.7 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58584.1 81.651421 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 12:00
Depth to water: 11.02 f_ i.3. 3_;_m) below TOC pH: 5.1
Water elevation: 220.68 ._ _!_'7,26 rn) msl Alkalinity" 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 365/J_;: _n Water temperature: 17.1 °C
Water evacuated before ,,,ampling: 56 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D An{}lyt;e Result Unit Flaq La__b.b

• pH 5.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 355 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 82 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 15 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 256 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,240 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 G E
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 IJg/L 0 G E

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 35 pg/L 0 GE W
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 457 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 252 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.3 pg/L 1 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 36,600 #g/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,070 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 65,600 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 5,490 pg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 251,000 pg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 9.3 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.1 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.7E + 01 ± 1.7E + 00 pCi/L 1 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.4E + 00 ± 4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

= Tritium 5.9E + 03 +_6.0E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

¢ = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB126C

O SRS Coord. Lat;/Longitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin_q Formation

N70627.7 33.275273 °N 181.3-176.3 ft msl 212.6 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E57178.2 81.653432 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/06/92 Time: 14:30
Depth to water: 8.67 ft (2.64 m) below TOC pH: 7.9
Water elevation: 203.93 ft (62.16 m) msl Alkalinity: 65 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 212pS/cm Water temperature' 17.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 76 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Unit _ La_.bb

• pH 8.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 210 /ES/cre 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 Ng/L 0 GE
Barium 15 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Calcium 34,500 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,760 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium 4.6 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GEIron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,340 pg /L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 4,400 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 609 /_g/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 26,400 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 5,680 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,300 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 142,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 17 Ng/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 60 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 8.7E + O0 ± 7.9E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

1 Tritium 2.9E +02 + 1.3E +00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB 126D

(_0ord. L_l;/Lonaitude S?re?n Zone El_vat;ion Top of Casin.q Casino Formation O
SRS

N70633.4 33.275272 °N 200.5-190.5 ft msl 212.7 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E57169.6 81.653466 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 8:45
Depth to water: 7.45 ft (2.27 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 205.25 ft (62.56 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 473 pS/cm Water temperature: 15.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 8 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni__..!t _ Lab

• pH 4.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 355 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 420 pg/L 2 GE

• Antimony 5.8 pg/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 101 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 7,980 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,760 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 28 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 4,020 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 50 pg/L 2 GE

= Mercury 4.6 pg/L 2 GE
Nickel 5.4 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 53,600 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 719 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,140 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 66,900 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate 3,680 pg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 343,000 pg/L 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 47 IJg/L 1 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 13 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.7E +01 + 1.6E+00 pCi/L 1 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.8E+00+4.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

• Tritium 5.5E+03_+ 5.8E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. a = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB127C

e SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N71210.1 33.275932 °N 158.4-148.4 ft msl 225.7 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E56792.1 81.655580 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 15:10
Depth to water: 15.46 ft (4.71 m) below TOC pH" 7.8
Water elevation: 210.24 ft (64.08 m) msl Alkalinity: 76 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 274/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 162 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H !12 Analyte Result Uni_.._[t Flaq Lab

• pH 7.6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 260 /_S/cm 1 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 9.8 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 46,700 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,280 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

e Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GEIron <4.0 /ug/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 818 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < O. 20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 9,200 /lg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 14,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 4,960 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 194,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.9 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 5.5E + 00 + 6.4E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.1E+03 +2.5E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

e = holding = primary drinking water
exceeded time. exceeded standard.
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WELL HSB1 27D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casin.q Formation B

N71218.9 33.275945 °N 217.8-197.8 ft msl 226.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56788.0 81.655608 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/01/92 Time: 14:45
Depth to water: 8.23 ft (2.51 m) below TOC pH' 4.7
Water elevation: 217.87 ft (66.41 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 234 pS/cm Water temperature: 18.1 °C
Water evacuated before sampling: 91 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_.__t Flaq La__bb

• pH 4.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 188 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 114 /Jg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 15 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,330 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,240 ,ug/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 14 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,240 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 262 pg/L 2 GE

• Mercury 2.6 pg/L 2 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 35,600 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 508 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,260 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 37,200 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 25,400 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 176,000 _ug/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 6.7 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 5.2 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 4.4E +00 +_6,6E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 7.0E+01 _+1,9E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 4.7E + 00 _+5.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

• Tritium 1.1E + 04 +_8.2E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB1 29C

O SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casin.q Formation

N71830.4 33.274559 ON 157.8-147.8 ft msl 215.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E55110.0 81.661214 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/13/92 Time: 14:00
Depth to water: 9.27 ft (2.83 m) below TOC pH: 5.2
Water elevation: 205.83 ft (62.74 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 209/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 152 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Flaq Lab

• pH 5,6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 205 pS/crn 0 GE
Aluminum 93 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony <2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 57 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pglL 0 GE
Calcium 16,400 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 4,240 IJg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Fluoride 108 pg/L 0 GEIron 4.1 pg/L 0 G E
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 4,090 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 47 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel 6.8 pglL 0 GE

• • Nitrate as nitrogen 21,000 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,140 pg/L 0 GE
Seleniun= < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,800 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 11,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 173,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon <1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 150 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 92 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 3.3E + 00 + 9.4E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.2E + 02 ± 4.0E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 3.4E+00±5.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

• Tritium 2.5E +03 ± 3.9E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB129D

SRS Coor_l. Lat/Longitude_ Screen Z,_ne Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin.q Formation.

N71837.1 33.274563 °N 205.2-185.2 ft msl 214.7 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E55103.4 81.661244 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/13/92 Time: 12:55
Depth to water: 5.81 ft (1.77 m) below TOC pH: 4.5
Water elevation: 208.89 ft (63.67 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 332 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 62 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit _ La_.bb

• pH 4.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 325 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 174 _g/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 45 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,890 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,880 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 4.8 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 3,230 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 17 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury 0.67 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• " Nitrate as nitrogen 46,500 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jo Jl 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,250 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 60,300 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,160 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 238,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.9 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 8.7E +00_+ 1.4E+00 pCi/L 1 GE

" Nonvolatile beta 1.2E + 02 + 3.9E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 9.0E+00+_.8.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard, g
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WELL HSB129D collected on 01/13/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Unit Fla__q. Lab

• Tritium 7.2E + 03 + 6.6E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB130C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casinq Formation

N70762.4 33.271436 °N 169.9-159.9 ft msl 218.3 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lib 1)
E54643.6 81.660367 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 12:25
Depth to water: 18.15 ft (5.53 m) below TOC pH" 8.1
Water elevation: 200.15 ft (61.01 m) msl Alkalinity: 78 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 181 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.1oc
Water evacuated before sampling: 106 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_.__t Flaq Lab

• pH 8.0 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 185 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum <20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 23 pg/L 0 GE

O Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GECalcium 30,100 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,160 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Co bait < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 663 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 180 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 602 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 14,800 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,110 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 2,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tota_ organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB130C collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

Analyte Result Unit Flaq Lab O
H D

Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta <2.0E +00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB 130D

SRS Co0rd. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin,q Casinq Formation

N70757.2 33.271438 °N 202.1-182.1 ft msl 218,6 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E54651.7 81.660336 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

S_mple date: 01/15/92 Time' 12:55
Depth to water: 17.97 ft (5.48 m) below TOC pH: 6.7
Water elevation: 200.63 ft (61.15 m) msl Alkalinity: 37 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 96 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 49 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_.jt Flaq Lab

• pH 6.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 90 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 9.1 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 15,300 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,870 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 727 h'g/L 0 GE
Manganese 3.1 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 310 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,330 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB130D collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni___[t Flaq Lab

Total dissolved solids 60,000 _g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 h'g/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 ,ug/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 13 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.0E + 01 + 3.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL HSB131C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin,q Casing Formation

N70374.7 33.274252 °N 158.5-148.5 ft msl 211.7 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E56894.9 81.653687 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 14:45
Depth to water: 8.14 ft (2.48 m) below TOC pH: 8.0
Water elevation: 203.56 ft (62.05 m) msl Alkalinity: 85 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 222 pS/cm Water temperature: 17,2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 144 gal

O LABORATORY ANALYSES
H D Analyte Result Uni_._[t Flaq La._.bb

• pH 8.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 202 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 22 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Calcium 40,600 pg/L J GE
Chloride 2,730 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 696 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 3,400 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 654 vg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = primary drinking water
ii exceeded standard.
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WELL HSB131C collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni__.j.t Flaq La_.bb O

Selenium < 2.0 ,Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 16,400 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,480 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 133,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.4E +00 + 5.5E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.8E+02 + 1.0E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB131D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casing Formation

N70365.0 33.274224 °N 205.7-195.7 ft msl 212.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56891.1 81.653678 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 15:00
Depth to water: 6.97 ft (2.12 m) below TOC pH: 5.2
Water elevation: 205.13 ft (62.52 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 27pS/cm Water temperature: 15.1°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 32 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Flaq Lab

• pH 5.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 25 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony 4.3 IJg/L 1 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 27 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,700 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,620 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 430 /Jg/L 2 GE
Lead < 3.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 705 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 16 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB131D collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Unit _ Lab

Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 520 IJg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 IJg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 5,620 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 774 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,630 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 17,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon <1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 4.3E + 00_+ 6.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 7.7E+00 + 7.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.8E + 00 + 5.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE
Tritium 1.1E+01 + 3.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL HSB132C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casinq Formation

N71472.4 33.279768 °N 178.6-.168.6 ft msl 240.5 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E58787.7 81.650835 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 14:15
Depth to water: 19.49 ft (5.94 m) below TOC pH: 5.4
Water elevation: 221.01 ft (67.36 m) msl Alkalinity: 2 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 29/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 138 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

14 _D Analyte Result Unit _ La..__b

• pH 5.6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 29 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 47 pg/L 0 GE

" Antimony 6.3 pg/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 3.8 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 762 #g/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,700 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 14 IJg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
holding
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WELL HSB132C collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Anaiyte Result Unit: Flag La__..bb O

Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 298 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 1$ pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 90 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 583 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Silica 9,620 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,470 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,080 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 22,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 10 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 120 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 10 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting lad/urn 1.7E + 00 _+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB132D

_R$ C0ord. LatLLon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing F0rmat;ion _I

N71469.5 33.279780 °N 226.5-206.5 ft msl 240.7 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58799.3 81.650798 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01i10/92 Time: 13:30
Depth to water: 20.23 ft (6.17 m) below TOC pH: 5.1
Water elevation: 220.47 ft (67.20 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 21 /JS/cm Water temperature: 18.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 37 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Uni._._.tt _ La.__bb

• pH 5.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 20 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE

" Antimony 6.8 /Jg/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 5.7 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 562 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,390 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB132D collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni_.__!t Flaq Lab

Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 4.7 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 411 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 11 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 860 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,830 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,930 #g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 11,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 9.1 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2o0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.6E+01 + 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

WELL HSB133C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin.q Formation

N71949.5 33.281349 °N 183.3-173.3 ft msl 255.6 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB l)
E59110.3 81.650912 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 14:40
Depth to water: 25.33 ft (7.72 m) below TOC pH: 6.0
Water elevation: 230.27 ft (70.19 m) msl Alkalinity" 11 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 45/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 149 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni..___t _ Lab

• pH 5.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 45 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O = exceeded holding time. = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
I II
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WELL HSB133C collected on 01/03/92, {aboratory analyses (cont.)

14 [:) Analyte Result Uni_._jt Flaci _ O

Cadmium < 2.0 lug/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,150 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,630 IJg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 120 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 467 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 5.6 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 70 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,110 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 13,300 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,290 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 39,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 230 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.7 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-O 1 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. s = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB 133D

O $R$ Co0rd. Lat;/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation

N71943.5 33.281323 °N 228.5-208.5 ft msl 255.3 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E59102.3 81.650921 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/03/92 Time: 14:00
Depth to water: 20.55 ft (6.26 m) below TOC pH: 5.5
Water elevation: 234.75 ft (71.55 m) msl Alkalinity: 5 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 72 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 74 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _.D Analyte .Result Uni___[t Flaq La..._b

• pH 5.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 70 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Barium < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,780 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 6,100 IJglL 0 GE
Chloride 6,050 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GEFluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 IJg/L 0 GE
Iron 8.7 IJg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 104 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 3.1 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 IJg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 480 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,970 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg'/L 0 GE
Sodium 10,600 IJg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,980 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 6,090 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 46,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 48,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 6.3 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 IJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB133D collected on 01/03/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

_H D Analvte Result Uni__..! _ Lab O

Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 3.5E+01 + 5.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 134C

$R$ Coord. Lat;/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casin.q Formation

N71210.3 33.278376 °N 159.1-149.1 ft msl 238.4 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E58289.9 81.651 636 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 13:50
Depth to water: 17.81 ft (5.43 m) below TOC pH' 5.8
Water elevation: 220.59 ft (67.24 m) msl Alkalinity: 7 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 49/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling' 188 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Uni_._! Flaq Lab

• pH 5.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 45 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 25 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 6.6 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 4,400 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,020 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 lug/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 18 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,300 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 508 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 14,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,030 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. I = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB134C collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Resul_____jt Uni___j.t Flaq Lab

Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 38,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 38,000 /,g/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 4.2E + 01 + 5.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 134D

$R$ Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casinq Formation

N71217.3 33.278402 °N 225.8-205.8 ft msl 238.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E58296.5 81.651633 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 13'30
Depth to water: 16.78 ft (5.11 m) below TOC pH: 4.4
Water elevation: 221.32 ft (67.46 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L

O Sp. conductance: 114/iS/cm Water temperature: 17.8°CWater evacuated before sampling" 41 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Resul__._.jt Uni__.tt _ Lab

• pH 4.6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 110 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 235 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 24 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 385 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,620 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 8.3 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 751 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 66 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury 0.60 _g/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB134D collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni__.Jt Flaq Lab O

• Nitrate as nitrogen 10,200 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,570 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silyer < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 13,500 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,810 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 70,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 39 pg/L 1 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 2.6 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.3E + 00_+4.7E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

J Nonvolatile beta 2.6E+02 + 3.7E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 3.3E+00+5.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

• Tritium 1.5E + 03 + 3.0E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB135C

$RS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casinq Formation

N71390.2 33.275953 °N 157.3-147.3 ft msl 232.0 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (liB 1)
E56560.8 81.656539 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS O
Sample date: 01/09/92 Time: 14:55
Depth to water: 25.35 ft (7.73 m) below TOC pH' 7.9
Water elevation: 206.65 ft (62.99 m) msl Alkalinity: 99 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 208/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 156 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Uni___jt Flaq Lab

• pH 8,0 pH 1 GE
Specific conductance 201 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony 3.4 pg/L 1 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 38,600 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,750 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 9.8 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB135C collected on 01/09/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni_._j.t Fla.q Lab

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 535 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 650 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols 6.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 #,g/L 0 GE
Silica 29,200 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,690 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 138,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 15 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 690 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E . O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 4.7E + 01 + 6.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB135D

SRS Coord. Lat/LonQitude Screen Zone Elevatiof_ Top of Casin.q Casinq Formation

O N71396.7 33.275954 °N 219.9-199.9 ft msl 232.3 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (liB;z)
E56552.8 81.656572 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date' 01/09/92 Time: 14:40
Depth to water: 14.47 ft (4.41 m) below TOC pH' 5.1
Water elevation: 217,83 ft (66.40 m) msl Alkalinity" 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 53pS/cm Water temperature: 18.4oc
Water evacuated before sampling: 47 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Flaq Lab

• pH 5.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 50 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 _g/L 0 GE

, Antimony 6.1 pg/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 l.zg/L 0 GE
Calcium 152 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,240 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = primary drinking
exceeded water standard.
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WELL HSB135D collected on 01/09/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result Unit Flaq

Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 48 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 230 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 8.3 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 3,860 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 6,730 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 8,100 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 36,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 130 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 #g/L 0 GE
Zinc 4.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.7E+01 + 1.0E+O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 2.8E + 02 + 1.3E+ O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 136C Q

$RS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casinq Formation

N71900.3 33.276084 °N 170.5-160.5 ft msl 227.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E55949.6 81.659139 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/13/92 Time: 16:05
Depth to water: 10.84 ft (3.30 m) below TOC pH: 6.0
Water elevation: 217.06 ft (66.16 m) msl Alkalinity" 11 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 425/JS/cm Water temperature: 19.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 148 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyt;e Result Unit _ Lab

• pH 6.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 410 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 50 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 _g/L 0 GE
Barium 75 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2,0 _g/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard, g
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WELL HSB136C collected on 01/13/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D A0alyt;_ Result Uni__._! _ Lab

Calcium 1 3,500 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 4,220 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride 111 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 4,450 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 75 ,uglL 2 GE
Mercury <0.20 pglL 0 GE
Nickel 5.5 pglL 0 GE

• ., Nitrate as nitrogen 41,500 pglL 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 2,090 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,300 IJg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 ,uglL 0 GE
Sodium 56,500 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 344.000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 6.3 pg/L 0 GE

• Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 18 pg/L 0 GE

O Gross alpha 7.3E+00+ 1.4E+00 pCi/L 0 GE" Nonvolatile beta 1.5E+02 +4.7E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.9E + 00 + 5.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

n Tritium 1.lE + 04 + 8.4E +00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary dnnktng water standard.
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WELL HSB 136D

SR,S Coord. ,L,,at/Lon,qit_de Screen Zone El_vat;ion Top of Casin,q, Casin,q Formation Q

N71906.0 33.276084 °N 220,2-200.2 ft msl 228.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E55941.7 81.659171 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/13/92 Time: 14:25
Depth to water: 7.43 ft (2.26 m) below TOC pH: 4,0
Water elevation: 220.57 ft (67.23 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 276/./S/cm Water temperature: 18.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 53 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H [:) Analyte Result Uni__.J.t _ La.__b

• pH 4.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 278 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 4,740 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 99 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,040 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,060 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 8.1 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 474 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 6.9 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,170 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 370 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 G E
Nickel 14 pg/L 0 GE

• • Nitrate as nitrogen 29,000 /Jg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,230 pg/L 0 G E
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 13,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 23,800 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 19,300 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 178,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon <1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 45 ,ug/L 0 GE

= Gross alpha 5.0E + 01 _+3.2E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
'= Nonvolatile beta 2.1E+03 + 1.6E+01 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 7.4Et01 _+2.0E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Tritium 8,8E.03 +_7.4E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. n = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.148 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB137C

O SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casinq Formation

N72269.9 33.276494 °N 173.8-163.8 ft msl 236.0 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E55700.2 81.660513 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/13/92 Time: 12:25
Depth to water: 16.15 ft (4.92 m) below TOC pH: 5.6
Water elevation: 219.85 ft (67.01 rn) msl Alkalinity: 4 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 517pS/cm Water temperature: 19.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 147 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Resul__.._3.t Unit Flaq Lab

• pH 5.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 490 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 65 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 63 #g/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 27,200 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,780 /ag/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 106 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 #g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 4,880 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 65 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 9.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• • Nitrate as nitrogen 90,000 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,070 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,200 _g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 60,500 [,g/L 0 GE
Sulfate 5,680 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 421,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 39 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 4.3E+00+_ 1.0E+00 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.4E • 02 + 4.2E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.6E.00+3.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 1.2E + 04 + 8.7E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB137D

SRS C0ord. Lat/Lon.qil;ude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casin_ Formation

N72278.9 33.276508 °N 225.3-205.3 ft msl 236.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E55696.1 81.660542 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/13/92 Time: 10:05
Depth to water: 15.03 ft (4.58 m) below TOC pH: 4.9
Water elevation: 221.57 ft (67.54 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 131 /JS/cm Water temperature: 18.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 54 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _.D Analyte Resul__.___t Unit Flaa La..__b

• pH 5.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 125 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 75 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 15 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,690 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,340 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 72 _g/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 7.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 7.9 pg/L 1 GE
Magnesium 1,360 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 67 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 4.4 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 6,000 pg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 512 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 8,200 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 17,400 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,400 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 92,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 106,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 IJg/L 0 GE

• Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 121 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 4.1E + 00 __.9.3E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Nonvolatile beta 1.0E + 02 + 3.4E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
Total alph3-emitting radium 2.9E + 00 + 5.0E-01 pCi/L 1 GE

u Tritium 4.5E _-03__.5.3E _-00 pCi/mL. 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H-Area Seepage Basins D.150 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 138D

O SRS C0ord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casinq Formation

N73160.2 33.277746 °N 228.1-208.1 ft msl 252.4 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E55260.7 81.663400 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time: 9'40
Depth to water: 28.68 ft (8.74 m_ below TOC pH: 5.3
Water elevation: 223.72 ft (68.19 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 74pS/cm Water temperature: 18.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 41 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Unit Flaq La_.b.b

• pH 5.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 95 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,630 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,430 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,430 pglL 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper 5.5 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 5.9 /.,,g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 403 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 5.3 j_,,;L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 ,, j, L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 8,900 pg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 5,800 pglL 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 14,500 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 68,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 9.2 pglL 0 GE

• Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 25 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E* 00 pCi/L 0 5E

O • = exceeded holding time. = exceeded primary dnnk_ng water
standard.
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WELL HSB138D collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

Analyte Result Unit: FlaQ La.._.b.b O
H D

Nonvolatile beta 2.9E+01 + 1.4E+00 pCi/L 1 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

m Tritium 1.9E + 03 ± 3.5E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB 139A

_;R$ (_oord. Lat/L,'_ngitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing. Casinq Formation

N71127.4 33.276684 °N 97.6-87.6 ft msl 233.7 ft msl U. Congaree (IIA)
E57365.4 81.653910 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 02/11/92 Time: 9'30
Depth to water: 59.62 ft (18.17 m) below TOC pH- 8.0
Water elevation: 174.08 ft (53.06 m) msl Alkalinity 93 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 223/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 227 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni_._._t Flaq L_ab

• pH 7.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 190 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/I.. 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 22 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Calcium 40,700 pg/L 0 t_kE
Chloride 2,540 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,480 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 712 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,540 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 37,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,830 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,270 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,240 /jcj/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 1 51,000 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drink_f_g water standard. O
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WELL HSB139A collected on 02/11/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _D Analyte Result Uni.__jt Fian Lab

Total organic carbon 11,000 pg/L 2 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.4E + 00 + 5.3E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.1E + 00 + 4.0E-O 1 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

WELL HSB139C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qit de Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casinq. Formation

N71 129.8 33.276704 °N 158.5-148.5 ft msl 233.8 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E57374.5 81.653890 °W

FIELD MEASUt_EMENTS

Sample date: 02/11/92 Time: 9:15
Depth to water: 19.37 ft (5.90 m) below TOC pH: 5.5
Water elevation: 214.43 ft (65.36 m) msl Alkalinity: 4 mg/L
Sr" c_mductance: 412 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.3°C
Watur evacuated before sampling: 28 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

O H_ D Ana!vte Result Uni___[ Flaa Lab

• pH 5.5 pH 0 GE
Specif ; conductance 335 pS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 134 pglL 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Barium 73 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichlc'omethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Brornomethane (Methyl bromide) <1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 19,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 4,800 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 4.5 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O = holding = primary dnnking water
O exceeded time. II exceeded standard.
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WELL HSB139C collected on 02/11/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

PI D Analyte Result Uni....j.t Flacl _ O

1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 /ug/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

• Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 177 IJglL 0 GE
Iron 17 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 6,610 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese 248 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.6 /Jg/L 1 GE

• Methoxychlor < O.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 11 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 43,000 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,490 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,800 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 43,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Tetrachloroethylene 9.8 pg/L 2 GE i
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 316,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Total organic halogens 15 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 150 pg/L 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene 1.7 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 46 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 2.0E +00 + 1.0E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.7E + 01 + 3.5E + 00 pCi/L 1 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.2E+00+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 3.3E+03 ±4.5E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. n = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /
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WELL HSB 139D

O SRS Coord. Lat/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinci Casing Formation

N71133.2 33.276728 °N 226.7-206.7 ft msl 233.8 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E57384.4 81.653871 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 02/11/92 Time: 9'50
Depth to water: 11.23 ft (3.42 m) below TOC pH: 4.9
Water elevation: 222.57 ft (67.84 m) msl Alkalinity" 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 29pS/cre Water temperature: 17.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 42 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Unit Flaq Lab

• pH 5.1 pH 0 WA
• pH 5.2 pH 0 WA
• pH 5.2 pH 0 WA
• pH 5.2 pH 0 GE
• pH 5.2 pH 0 GE

Specific conductance 22 pS/cre 0 WA
Specific conductance 20 pS/cm 0 WA
Specific conductance 25 pS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 25 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum 39 pg/L 0 WA
Aluminum 32 pg/L 0 WA
Aluminum 34 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ali minum 33 pg/L 0 GE

• Ar,dmony 7.1 pg/L 2 WA
Antimony < 2.6 pg/L 0 WA
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 9.4 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 9.7 pg/L 0 WA
Barium 9.1 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 9.2 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium 0,40 pg/L 0 WA
Cadmium < 0.35 pg/L 0 WA
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,130 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 1,150 pg/L 0 WA
Calcium 909 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 913 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,720 pg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,390 pg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,390 pg/L 0 WA
Chloride 2,300 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,290 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium 2.2 ,ug/L 0 WA

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D- 155 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB139D collected on 02/11/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H [:) Analvte .Result Unit Fla¢i Lab O

Chromium 1.2 /Jg/L 0 WA
Chromium < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 1 1 pg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper 28 pg/L 0 WA
Copper 30 pg/L 0 WA
Copper 28 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 28 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 WA
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 7.8 pg/L 0 WA
Iron 7.4 IJg/L 0 WA
Iron <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Lead < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 710 /Jg/L 0 WA
Magnesium 736 #,g/L 0 WA
Magnesium 635 pg/L 0 GE ml
Magnesium 638 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 31 #g/L 1 WA
Manganese 32 pg/L 1 WA
Manganese 27 /Jg/L 1 GE
Manganese 27 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 WA
Mercury < 0.20 /_g/L 0 WA
Mercury <0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 3.1 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nickel < 3.1 #g/L 0 WA
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 549 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 542 /Jg/L 0 WA
Nitrate as nitrogen 460 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 430 #g/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 Mg/L 0 WA
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 WA
Phenols < 5.0 #g/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 308 /Jg/L 0 WA
Potassium 251 /Jg/L 0 WA
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. J = exceeded primary drinking water standard. Q
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WELL HSB139D collected on 02/11/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analvte Result Uni.__.[t FlaQ Lamb

Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 WA
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 _ug/L 0 GE
Silica 5,820 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 5,830 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silicon 2,670 pg/L 0 WA
Silicon 2,640 pg/L 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 pg/L 0 WA
Silver < 0.70 pg/L 0 WA
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Sodiurn 1 830 pg/L 0 WA
Sodium 1 860 pg/L 0 WA
Sodium 1 830 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1 840 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 2 500 pg/L 0 WA
Sulfate < 2 500 pg/L 0 WA
Sulfate < 2 500 pg/L 0 WA
Sulfate < 1 000 _g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1 000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids < 1 000 pg/L 0 WA
Total dissolved solids 25,000 pg/L 0 WA
Total dissolved solids 25,000 pg/L 0 WA
Total dissolved solids 20,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 22,000 ,ug/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 1,550 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic carbon 624 pg/L 0 WA

O Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GETotal organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5°0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total organic halogens 13 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 20 pg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) < 20 pg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) 23 /Jg/L 0 WA
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 0.88 pg/L 0 WA
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 17 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 18 pg/L 0 WA
Zinc 16 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 15 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 1.2E + O0 pCi/L 0 BA
Gross alpha < 1.0E . 00 pCi/L 0 BA
Gross alpha < 1.2E + O0 pCi/L 0 BA
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.1E + 00 + 1.7E + 00 pCi/L 0 BA
Nonvolatile beta 2.5E + 00 + 1.7E + 00 pCi/L 0 BA
Nonvolatile beta 2.6E + 00 + 1.7E + 00 pCi/L 0 BA
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB139D collected on 02/11/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Unit Flaq Lab O

Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 3Ci/L 0 GE
Radium-226 < 2.0E-01 3Ci/L 0 BA
Radium-226 1.0E-01 + 3.0E-01 3Ci/L 0 BA
Radium-228 < 1.6E + 00 _Ci/L 0 BA
Radium-228 4.0E-01 _+1.6E+O0 3Ci/L 0 BA
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 _Ci/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 3Ci/L 0 GE

m Tritium 1.0E +02 + 1.0E + 00 _Ci/mL 2 BA
• Tritium 1.0E + 02 _+1.0E + 00 3Ci/mL 2 BA
• Tritium 1.0E + 02 + 1.0E + 00 3Ci/mL 2 BA
• Tritium 1.0E + 02 _ 1.0E + 00 _Ci/mL 2 BA
• Tritium 1.2E+02 + 9.0E-01 _Ci/mL 2 GE
• Tritium 1.1E+02 + 8.0E-01 _Ci/mL 2 GE

WELL HSB140A

SR$ Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevatiofl Top of Casinq Casing Formation

N70050.3 33.272948 °N 91.0-81.0 ft msl 235.9 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E56535.4 81.654003 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 15"20
Depth to water: 59.84 ft (18.24 m) below TOC pH: 7.4
Water elevation: 176.06 ft (53.66 m) msl Alkalirllty" 61 rng/L
Sp. conductance: 176/JS/cm Water temperature: 18.8°C

Water evacuated before sampling: 249 gal _h

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result U_jni_5.t Flacl Lab

• pH 7.3 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 165 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 42 ,ug/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic 4.3 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 43 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) <1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 25,300 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,440 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O
v

H-Area Seepage Basins D.158 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB140A collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

Pl D Analyte Result Uni_.._.!t _ La.._bb

Chromium < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /aglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
I, I -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < I .0 pglL 0 GE
I, I -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /JglL 0 GE
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 6.2 pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 /JglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans- I, 3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /_glL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pglL 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /JglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /JglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /_g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 574 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 12 /JglL 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 ug/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 3,520 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 29,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 _g/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,790 _g/L 0 GE
Sulfate 7,040 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 104,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon <1,000 /_g/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/I. 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 220 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg!1.. 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E . O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 3. lE + O0 + 5.4E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-O 1 pCi/mL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary dr_l_ki_g water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D. 159 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB140C

SRS Co_rd=, Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casincl Formation qP

N7004._ "' 33.272972 °N 171.6-161.6 ft msl 235.6 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E5655 _,.8 81.653958 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 14:50
Depth to water: 29.82 ft (9.09 m) below TOC pH: 5.6
Water elevation: 205.78 ft (62.72 m) msl Alkalinity: 3 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 26pS/cm Water temperature: 17.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 116 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyte Result Uni___[ _ Lab

• pH 5.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 28 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 7.6 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,510 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,030 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 6.2 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary dnnking water standard. 1

H.Area Seepage Basins D- 160 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB140C collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H O Anal_te Result Uni.__!t _ La.._bb

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 350 ,ug/L 0 GE
Manganese 6.9 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < O.20 /jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < O.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 460 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 10,500 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,550 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 ug/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 24,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 21,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 80 #g/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE

O Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GETrichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 10 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E, 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 2.5E _-00 _+2.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drJf_ktng water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D- 1_ 1 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 140D

_;R$ _o0rd. Lat/Lonqitud_ Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casin.q Formation Q

N70036.0 33.272957 °N 214.1-194.1 ft msl 236.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E56560.6 81.653909 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 15'10
Depth to water: 22.61 ft (6.89 m) bel,_w TOC pH: 4.9
Water elevation: 213.59 ft (65.10 m. _lsl Alkalinity" 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 20pS/cm Water temperature: 18.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 51 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Unit Flaq La.__b.b

• pH 5.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 20 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 54 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 4.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 359 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE ,_,
Chloride 1,670 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 10 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 7.1 #g/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 17 pg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding tume. • = exceeded primary dr_r_k_r_gwater standard. /

H.Area Seepage Basins D.162 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB140D collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Resul_ Unit _

Lead < 3.0 iJglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 403 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 3.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 450 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,440 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /JglL 0 GE
Sodium 975 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids 10,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /zg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /JglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 IJg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 iJg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.5 pg/L G GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.7E+01 _ 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.163 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB141A

SRS Co0rd. Lat/Longit;ud¢ $;reen Zone Elevat;ion Too of Casing _ Formation qp

N71213.6 33.279817 °N 90.6-80.6 ft msl 254.6 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E59168.7 81.649329 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 12:00
Depth to water: 79.52 _"_124.24 m) below TOC pH: 11.2
Water elevation: 175.0_ _ (53.37 m) msl Alkalinity: 64 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 258 #S/cm Water temperature: 18.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 744 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Resul_ Unit _ La....bb

• pH 11 pH 2 GE
Specific conductance 199 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum 1,440 #g/L 2 GE

• Antimony 9.7 /Jg/L 2 GE
Arsenic 5.1 #g/L 0 GE
Barium 21 #g/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 29,200 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbonate 24,000 pg/L 2 GE
Chloride 2,450 #g/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 #g/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 71 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 7.3 pg/L 0 GE

A
O

= exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D-164 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB141A collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D An_lyte Result, Unit Flag Lab

Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 101 pglL 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /_g/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < O.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 5,300 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,610 /_g/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,470 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 4,740 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 77,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

O Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GEVanadium <8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 5.0E + 00 + 6.9E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.165 First Quarter J992



WELL HSB 141C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lontqitude Screen Zone Elevation ]'.Qpof Casin.q Casing Format;ion

N71196.7 33.279782 °N 164.7-154.7 ft msl 254.7 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E59170.2 81.649292 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 10:35
Depth to water: 26.86 ft (8.19 m) below TOC pH: 11.7
Water elevation: 227.84 ft (69.45 m) msl Alkalinity: 124 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 801 /JS/cm Water temperature: 17.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 43 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni___!t _ La.._bb

• pH 12 pH 2 GE
Specific conductance 440 pS/cre 1 GE
Aluminum 2,010 pg/L 2 GE

" Antimony 8.7 /Jg/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 46 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromornethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 14,300 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate 35,300 pg/L 2 GE
Chloride 2,1L)0 pglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O

H.Area Seepage Basins D-166 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB141C collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

Q H D Analvte Result Unit _ Lamb

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 364 pglL 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < O.20 /lg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 160 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 9,120 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 10,500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 18,700 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 15,200 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 147,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens 8.7 pglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 50 pglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 ,uglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium 13 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.1E+01 + 8.8E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.4E+00 + 2.0E-01 pCi/mL. 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D-167 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB141D

SRS.Coord. L.at/Lon,qitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing _ F0rm_l;i0n Q

N71184.4 33.279756 °N 237.8-217.8 ft msl 254.8 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E59170.9 81.649266 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 10:20
Depth to water: 18.41 ft (5.61 m) below TOC pH: 5.6
Water elevation: 236.39 ft (72.05 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 21 #S/cm Water temperature: 17.5°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 11 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _.D _ Result _ _ L_..0_b.

• pH 5.5 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 19 /_S/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 43 /_g/L 0 GE

• Antimony 7.6 pg/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L O GE
Barium < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 324 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,910 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene(Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.5 /Jg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 IJg/L 0 GE
1,2=Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
_,is-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron 59 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H.Area Seepage Basins D.168 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB141 D collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analvte Result Unit Flag Lab

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 289 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 9.3 #g/L 0 GE
Mercury <0.20 #g/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 #g/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 360 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,360 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,510 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolvedsolids < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 11 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 iJg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 h'g/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GEZinc 3.7 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

m Tritium 2.3E+01 + 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-169 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB142C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casing Formation

N73119.0 33.274791 °N 171.6-161.6 ft msl 204.0 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E53505.3 81.667942 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time: 12:55
Depth to water: 4.81 ft (1.47 m) below TOC pH: 5.3
Water elevation: 199.19 ft (60.71 m) msl Alkalinity: 1 rng/L
Sp. conductance: 24 _S/cm Water temperature: 16.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling" 99 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D An_lyte Resul__.__t Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 29 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 wg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Barium < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,590 pOlL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,620 IJg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 wg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 IJg/L 0 GE
Iron 4.6 pg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. a = exceeded primary drinking water standard, qp
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WELL HSB142C collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Resul___..jt _ Fla¢l Lab

Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 375 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 4.2 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 260 IJglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 I.zg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 11,700 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 1,870 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 #g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 G E
Total dissolved solids 30,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 IJglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pglL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 _'g/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

O Vanadium < 8.0 pglL 0 GEZinc 7.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.0E+00+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium < 7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

J

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB142D

SRS Coord. Lat/LonQitude Screen Zoner Elevatio.n Top of Casinq Casin.q Formation Q

N73113.0 33.274758 °N 199.7-189.7 ft msl 204.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (liB 2)
E53493.1 81.667962 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time: 13:10
Depth to water: 4.67 ft (1.42 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 199.53 ft (60.82 m) msl Alkalinity: 5 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 54/JS/cm Water temperature: 15.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 26 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _.D Analvte aesul.__._.__t _ _ Lab

• pH 5.3 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 49 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 154 pglL 1 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 18 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) <1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,060 IJg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Carbonate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
• Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

Chloride 4,680 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 8.8 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 2.9 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 h'g/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. i = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O
v
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WELL HSB142D collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyte Result Uni._._t _ Lab

Iron 24 pglL 0 GE
Lead <3.0 pglL 0 GE

• Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 566 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 16 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < O. 50 IJg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 350 #'g/L 0 GE
Phenols 21 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Silica 7,840 #g/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 6,530 IJglL 0 GE
Sulfate 7,380 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 _g/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 #g/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 39,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 23 pglL 0 GE

• Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
• Toxaphene < O.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc 18 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.0E +00 + 5.5E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.0E + 00 + 3.0E-O 1 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 4.3E + 02 __.1.6E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB143C

SRS Coord. LLn_ Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing F0rm_}t;i0n _1)

N73738.2 33.274966 °N 179.1-169.1 ft msl 222.2 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB1)
E52773.2 81.671072 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date'. 01/15/92 Time: 13:50
Depth to water: 12.69 ft (3.87 m) below TOC pH: 5.5
Water elevation: 209.51 ft (63.86 m) msl Alkalinity: 3 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 34 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 106 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D _ Result _ _ Lab

• pH 5.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 35 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsf:nic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 6.6 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromodichlorometh_ne < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,400 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 ,uglL 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE A_,
Chloride 2,970 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 6.6 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB143C collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyt_ _ Unit _ Lab

Iron <4.0 polL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 220 /JglL 0 GE
Manganese 12 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 350 /Jg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Silica 7,040 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,210 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachioroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 29,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 7.7 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.1 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.1E+01 + 3.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB143D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonqi_ude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casinq _ F0rmal;i0n

N73754.0 33.275003 °N 216.9-196.9 ft msl 222.9 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E52774.5 81.671099 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 14:10
Depth to water: 9.65 ft (2.94 m) below TOC pH: 4.8
Water elevation: 213.25 ft (65.00 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 20/JS/cm Water temperature: 17.8°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 43 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte _ Unit Flag La._bb

• pH 5.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 21 /JS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 43 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 6.1 pgiL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 235 IJglL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Chloride 1,750 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L r_ GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 2.4 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL .0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 6.5 pg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. i = exceeded primary drinking water standard. Q
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WELL HSB143D collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result. _ FI__1.1.1.1.1.1.1._

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 371 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 4.3 pglL 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pglL 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 400 IJglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,370 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,200 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachtoroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 8,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg lL 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 IJg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Zinc 2.3 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.3E+01 + 3,0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

O = exceeded holding time. = exceeded primary drinking water
O II standard.
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WELL HSB144A

$R$ C00rd. Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevat on .Top of Casinq (_asinq Formation Q

N71892,1 33.276475 °N 88.6-78.6 ft msl 235.6 ft msl 4" PVC U. Congaree (IIA)
E56200.5 81.658462 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 15:00
Depth to water: 64.56 ft (19.68 m) below TOC pH: 6.9
Water elevation: 171.04 ft (52.13 m) msl Alkalinity: 53 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 186/JS/cm Water temperature: 19.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 243 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Ur_L_ _ Lab

• pH 7.1 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 138 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 37 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 25,400 pglL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

• Carbonate < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,120 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L. 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) 2.1 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < O.30 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Endrin < 0.0060 pglL 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 122 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 128 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins 0.178 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB144A collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analyll .e. _ _ F_aa Lab

Iron < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 IJglL 0 GE

• Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 716 pglL 0 GE
Manganese 52 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 IJglL 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pglL 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 3,000 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 2,700 pglL 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 28,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 6,260 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate 6,120 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 138,000 pg/L 0 GE
• Total dissolved solids 136,000 pglL 0 GE

Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 ,uglL 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 290 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Toxaphene < O.24 pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pglL 0 GE

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 ,uglL 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Gross alpha 3.2E+00_+ 7.6E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.4E+01 _+1.4E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 2.1E + 03 _ 3.6E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.
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WELL HSB145C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude S(_reen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin_ Formal;ion _)

N71098.9 33.277280 °N 174.7-164.7 ft msl 235.7 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E57769.0 81.652792 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/06/92 Time: 13:55
Depth to water: 22.38 ft (6.82 m) below TOC pH: 6.2
Water elevation: 213.32 ft (65.02 m) msl Alkalinity: 18 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 345/JS/cm Water temperature: 19.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 128 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D .Analyte Result Uni_...._t Flaa Lab

• pH 6.4 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 375 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 46 IJglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Barium 88 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 25,700 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloride 6,250 pglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 tJglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 3.1 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Iron <4.0 /_g/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard, g
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WELL HSB145C collected on 01/06/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni.__._t _ Lab

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pglL 0 GE
Magnesium 6,070 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 88 pg/L 2 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 4.1 pg/L 0 GE

• Nitrate as nitrogen 33,600 pglL 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 2,900 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 11,300 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Sodium 27,300 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Tetrachloroethylene 12 pg/L 2 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L O GE
Total dissolved solids 238,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 6.4 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 IJg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < O.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene 1.8 pg /L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 21 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.1E+01 + 1.5E+00 pCi/L 1 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.4E + O0 + 4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.9E + 03 + 3.4E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D. 181 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB145D

SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude S_reen Zone Elevation Top of. Casin.q Casin_ Formation

N71088.0 33.277231 °N 194.2-184.2 ft msl 236.2 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E57753.9 81.652810 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/06/92 Time: 13'35
Depth to water: 16.08 ft (4.90 m) below TOC pH: 5.8
Water elevation: 220.1 2 ft (67.09 m) msl Alkalinity: 14 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 351 /_S/cm Water temperature: 19.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 94 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni.__.._t _ Lab

= pH 5.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 285 /JS/cm 1 GE
Aluminum 306 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 161 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 12,900 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
• Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
= Chloride 2,000 iJg/L 0 GE

Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) 1.5 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt 15 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Endrin <0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 147 pg/L 0 GE

A

= exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. _I

H-Area Seepage Basins D-182 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB145D collected on 01/06/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D _ Result Unit _

Iron 6.4 #g/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 3,010 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 807 /Jg/L 2 GE
Mercury 1.1 #g/L 1 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 7.8 pg/L 0 GE

" Nitrate as nitrogen 36,800 pg/L 2 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 3,800 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,640 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 40,800 pg/L 0 GE

• Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 271,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 8.7 iJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 _g/L 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 0.24 /lg/L 0 G E
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GEVanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 19 pg/L 0 GE

w Gross alpha 2.1E+01 + 1.6E+00 pCi/L 2 GE
= Nonvolatile beta 3.8E + 02 ± 4.4E + 00 pCi/L 2 GE
• Total alpha-emitting radium 1.7E+01 +9.0E-01 pCi/L 2 GE
n Tritium 3.7E+03 +4.7E+00 pCi/mL 2 GE

O = holding = primary drinking water
exceeded time. II exceeded standard.

H-4rea Seepage Basins D.183 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB146A

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude Screen Zone Elevat;ion Top of Casinq _ Formation O

N70478.9 33.277026 °N 95.5-85.5 ft msl 251.6 ft msl 4" PVC Uo Congaree (IIA)
E58454.0 81.649784 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 9:25
Depth to water: 75.43 ft (22.99 m) below TOC pH: 7.3
Water elevation: 176.17 ft (53.70 m) msl Alkalinity' 84 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 202 pS/cre Water temperature: 17.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 239 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte. Resul__._jt Uni_..jt _ La__b.b

• pH 7.7 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 191 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 /ag/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /aglL 0 GE
Barium 35 /aglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Calcium 37,200 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE m_
Chloride 2,750 /ag/L 0 GE g
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 /ag/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 iJg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.1 /ag/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid <0.30 /ag/L 0 GE
i ,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /ag/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /ag/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /ag/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pg/L 0 GE
Iron <4 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H-Area Seepage Basins D.184 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB146A collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyt. e. Result Uni_...jt _ Lab

Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 697 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 22 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 t.zglL 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,010 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 26,600 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,010 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 4,130 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 129,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 5.4 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -'rrichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 _g/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium <8.0 pglL 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium <7.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D.185 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB146C

SRS C..oord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screech Zone Elevation Top of Casinq Casing F0rm_ion Q

N70471.6 33.277041 °N 162.3-152.3 ft msl 252.3 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E58473.1 81.649719 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 9'10
Depth to water: 42.52 ft (12.96 m) below TOC pH: 7.2
Water elevation: 209.78 ft (63.94 m) msl Alkalinity: 29 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 103 pS/cm Water temperature: 17.7°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 151 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D A na.Q._.J_ Result Uni____t Fla¢l La.__b

• pH 7.6 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 102 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony 2.4 #g/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 #g/L 0 GE
Barium 34 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 8,630 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE dh,
Chloride 2,330 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pglL 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylena < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H.Area Seepage Basins 0-186 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB146C collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analvte Result Uni__..$t _

Iron <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 353 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 iJg/L 0 GE.
Methoxychlor < O.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE.
Nitrate as nitrogen 550 pg/L 0 GE.
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE.
Potassium 6,020 pg/L 0 GE.
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE.
Silica 4,990 pglL 0 GE.
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE.
Sodium 8,410 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 1,190 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 _g/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 _g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 58,000 ,ug/L 0 GE.
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 9.6 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pglL 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE.
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/I.. 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE.

O Vanadium < pglL
8.0 0 GE

Zinc <2.0 pglL 0 GE.
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L O GE.
Nonvolatile beta 7.1E+00 + 7.5E-01 pCi/L O GE.
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.0E+01 + 3.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded prirfiary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.187 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 146D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon_itude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin.q Fo.rmal;i0n D

N70469.7 33.277069 °N 224.1-204.0 ft msl 253.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E58493.0 81.649663 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/10/92 Time: 10:00
Depth to water: 31.02 ft (9.46 m) below TOC pH: 5.4
Water elevation: 222.08 ft (67.69 m) msl Alkalinity: 3 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 18pS/cm Water temperature: 18.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 47 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result. Unit _ Lab

• pH 5.9 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 20 pS/cre 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE

m Antimony 8.3 pg/L 2 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Barium 8.9 /Jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 798 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,250 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,320 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 iJg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE

• Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.3 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 /Jg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. i = exceeded primary drinking, water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.188 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB146D collected on 01/10/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni__jt _ Lab

Iron 13 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 231 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 17 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 400 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 5,850 IJg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,130 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 9,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 60 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < O.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O 1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GETrichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 7.5 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile be_.._ <2.0E +00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emtt_if',g radium 1.1E+OO+3.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.9E+01 + 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

• = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D. 189 Firs t Quarter 1992



WELL HSB147D

SRS. Coord. Lat/Lonqitude Screen Zone Eleyation Top of Casin.q _ F0rmal;i0.n.

N73827.9 33.280110 °N 235.2-215.2 ft msl 267.3 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (liB;t)
E55804.4 81.663265 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time' 9:30
Depth to water: 35.31 ft (10.76 m) below TOC pH: 5.7
Water elevation: 231.99 ft (70.71 m) msl Alkalinity: 2 mg/L
Sp. conductance' 37/_S/cm Water temperature: 14.9°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 12 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H __D Analvte Result. Un__ _

• pH 5.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 34 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 9.2 IJglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,070 IJg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pglL 0 GE W
Chloride 4,660 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 /.zg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. = = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-190 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB147D collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D Analvte Result Unit _ Lab

Iron 9.8 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 i.zg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 665 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese 7.3 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychior < 0.50 pglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 470 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 470 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Potassium 598 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,150 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,840 _g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 _g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 26,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < O.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0°090 _g/L 0 GE

O 1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 23 /_g/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE

m Tritium 2.4E+ 01 ± 4.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. m = exceeded primary drinking water
standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-191 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB1480

SRS Coord. Lat/Lonaitude S_:reen Zone Elevation _Topof Casin.q Casing FQrmal;ion

N70151.5 33.271228 °N 168.9-158.9 ft msl 250.9 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E55344.2 81.657336 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 11'30
Depth to water: 49.05 ft (14.95 m) below TOC pH: 11.7
Water elevation: 201.85 ft (61.52 m) msl Alkalinity: 71 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 345 pS/cm Water temperature: 16.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 25 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyt;e _ Unit _ Lab

• pH 11 pH 2 GE
Specific conductance 380 /1S/cre 1 GE
Aluminum 1,040 pg/L 2 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 41 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 p0/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 23,100 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride <" 1.0 _g/L 0 GE
Carbonate 23,200 pg/L 2 GE
Chloride 1,690 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide 5.7 iJg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene 2.2 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 122 pg/L 0 GE
Iron < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D-192 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB148C collected on 01/15/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H El Analvte Result _ _ L3_b

Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /_g/L 0 GE
Magnesium 72 /Jg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 360 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 6,570 /ag/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 10,500 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 8,660 /Jg/L 0 GE
•_, _lfate 3,090 pglL 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 103,000 pglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 5.3 /jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 6.0E +00 ± 6.3E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.0E + 00 ± 4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 8.0E-01 ± 2.0E-01 pCi/mL 0 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = primary drinking water
II exceeded standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins D-193 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB148D 0
SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude_ Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin_ _

N70160.9 33.271268 °N 218.1-198.1 ft msl 251.1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E55355.7 81.657324 °W

F'_LD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/15/92 Time: 11"15
Depth to water: 37.53 ft (11.44 m) below TOC pH: 11.3
Water elevation: 213.57 ft (65.10 m) msl Alkalinity: 36 mg/L
Sp. cond_;ctance: 157/JS/cm Water temperature: 16.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 6 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D_. A__n_ Resul__.__!t Unit _ La.__b

• ptt 11 pH 2 GE180 pS/cm 0 GE
Specific conductance 1,310 /jg/L 2 GE
Aluminum < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 iJglL 0 GE
Arsenic 25 pglL 0 GE
Barium 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 IJglL
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE

Calcium 22,600 /jg/L 0 GE QCarbon tetrachloride < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE .,
26,200 pglL 2 GE "_

Carbonate GE
Carbonate 25,200 pg/L 2
Chloride 2,010 pglL 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
Chloroform 1.3 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE

<4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 IJglL 0 GE
Cobalt GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0
Cyanide < 5.0 pglL 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 IJglL 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 4.1 pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE< 1.0 pglL 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
trans- 1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.0060 pglL 0 GE

• Endrin 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE

O L

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H.Area Seepage Basins O-194 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB148D collected on 01/1 5/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H 13 A nalyte Result. Uni_.__t _ Lab

Iron 11 /Jg/L O GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 90 IJg/L 0 GE
Manganese < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg /L 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Potassium 1,760 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 9,670 /Jg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 1,970 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 3,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 57,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens <5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE

• Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 _g/L 0 GE

O Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium 12 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Tritium 1.5E+01 + 3.0E-01 pCi/mL 1 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

_l-Area Seepage Basins D-195 First Quarter 1992

=



WELL HSB149D

S_RSCoord.. Lat/Lon.qitude_ _creen Zone Elevation. Top of Casinq Casinq Formation O

N71338.8 33.277023 °N 227.0-207.0 ft msl 240.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E57286.3 81.654529 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/08/92 Time: 15:40
Depth to water: 17.47 ft (5.32 m) below TOC pH: 4.7
Water elevation: 222.53 ft (67.83 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L

Sp. conductance: 27/JS/cm Water temperature: 19.2°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 41 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H 13 Analyt_ Result Uni____$t _

• pH 5.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 25 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 61 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Barium 4.7 /jg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Calcium 222 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

Carbonate < 1,000 /jg/L 0 GE OChloride 2,090 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 #g/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 2.4 pglL 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 IJg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 40 /jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. "= = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O

H.Area Seepage Basins D-196 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB149D collected on 01/08/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result U_.QLt. _ Lab

Lead <3.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 /Jg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 328 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 7.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 /Jg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 7.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 810 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,050 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 2,460 /_g/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 17,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 14 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 90 /Jg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE

ii 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 11 /Jg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.7E + 00 ± 5.5E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

" Tritium 4.9E + 01 +_6.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.197 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB150D

SRS (_oord. Lat/Longitude. Screen Zone Elevat;ion Top of Casin.q _ Formation _)

N71692.6 33.280100 °N 226.9-206.9 ft msl 239.0 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB 2)
E58692.8 81.651512 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/07/92 Time: 9:35
Depth to water: 12.44. ft (3.79 m) below TOC pH: 5.4
Water elevation: 226.56 ft (69.06 m) msl Alkalinity' 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 37pS/cre Water temperature: 17.!°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 52 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D A.nalyte Result Uni..__t.t _ Lab

• pH 4.8 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 30 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum < 20 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 3.3 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 482 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE rill
Chloride 3,580 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroet_ane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 _g/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Met,_ylene chloride) 1.1 #g/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin < 0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluor;de < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Iron 6.4 pg/L 0 GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. =' = exceeded primary drinking water standard, g

H-Area Seepage Basins D.! 98 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB150D collected on 01/07/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni_.__t _ Lab

Lead < 3.0 /Jg/L O GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 350 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 3.5 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < O.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < O.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 360 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 5,800 IJg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 /ug/L 0 GE
Sodium 5,1 60 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,630 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 _ug/L O GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 23,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 iJg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < O.24 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /Jg/L O GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

O Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GEZinc 8.2 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L O GE
Nonvolatile beta 3.3E +00_+ 5.4E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L O GE

" Tritium 4.1E+01 + 5.0E-01 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = exceeded primary drinking water
i standard,

H-Area Seepage Basin8 D-199 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB 151C

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.qitude Screen Zone Elevation .Top of Casing Casin.q Formation

N72997.9 33.275355 °N 180.6-170.6 ft msl 213.6 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E54014.9 81.666365 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time' 12:00
Depth to water: 5.31 ft (1.62 m) below TOC pH: 4.6
Water elevation: 208.29 ft (63.49 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 84 #S/cm Water temperature: 17.0°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 99 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analvte Result Uni__..tt _ Lab

• pH 5.0 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 65 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 92 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 20 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 2,100 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,740 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform 1.3 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide <5.0 pg/L 0 "_E
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 _,'_-
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 1.3 pglL 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 ug/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 .,,_/L _ GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 _,. '; C GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 /J!a/:. O GE

• Endrin < 0.0060 #d/L _ GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg,'L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 pO/L C GE

A

• = exceeded holding time. u = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H.Area Seepage Basins D-200 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB151C collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D Analyte Result Uni_.._!t _ La.._.bb

Iron 8.3 I.zg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 1,340 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 10 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < O.20 pg/L 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 8,000 IJg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 7,480 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 9,420 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 /_g/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 /_g/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Total dissolved solids 72,000 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE

• Total organic halogens 43 pg/L 1 GE
• Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
• Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) <0.090 pg/L 0 GE

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Zinc 3.5 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 2.4E+01 _.+1.2E+00 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 1.7E+00_+4.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 2.2E + 03 + 3.7E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

Q • = exceeded holding time. " = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-201 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB151D

SRS Coord. Lat/Lon.clitude Screen Zone Elevation Top of Casin.q Casin_cl _Formation

N72997.8 33.275373 °N 207.6-197.6 ft msl 213.6 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (lIB2)
E54026.4 81.666334 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time' 11:40
Depth to water: 5.75 ft (1.75 m) below TOC pH: 6.7
Water elevation: 207.85 ft (63.35 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 29 pS/cm Water temperature: 15.4°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 27 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result Uni__.._t Flag Lab

• pH 5.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 31 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 27 pg/L 0 GE

Antimony < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Barium 6.0 pg/L 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cadmium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 512 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 1,780 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 8.3 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 ,ug/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <t 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 100 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. O

H-Area Seep_ge Basins 0-202 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB151D collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H D AnalYte Result Uni._..j.t _ Lab

Iron 7.2 pg/L 0 GE
Lead < 3.0 pglL 0 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 563 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 4.4 pg/L 0 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pglL 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 IJg/L 0 GE
Nickel <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 1,860 pg/L 0 GE
Phenols 8.5 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 /lg/L 0 GE
Silica 5,780 pg/L 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Sodium 3,160 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 G=-
Total dissolved solids 25,000 IJglL 0 GE
Total organic carbon 2,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 15 pg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) <50 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < O. 24 pg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 13 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + 00 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 6.8E + 00 + 6.4E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 6.9E + 02 + 2.1E + O0 pCi/mL 2 GE

O • = exceeded holding time. = exceeded primary drinking water
standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D-203 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB152C

.SRS Coord. Lat/Longitude Screen Zone Eleval;ion Top of Casin.q Casin_ F0rm_l;ion

N72012.0 33.273716 °N 183.1-173.1 ft msl 214.1 ft msl 4" PVC Barnwell (lIB 1)
E54346.7 81.663576 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time: 11:05
Depth to water: 15.12 ft (4.61 m) below TOC pH: 4.7
Water elevation: 198.98 ft (60.65 m) msl Alkalinity: 0 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 90/JS/cm Water temperature: 16.3°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 68 gal

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H D Analyte Result _ _ Lab

• pH 5.2 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 80 pS/cm 0 GE
Aluminum 85 pg/L 0 GE
Antimony < 2.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 IJglL 0 GE
Barium 29 pglL 0 GF
Benzene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 3,590 pg/L 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 3,360 pg/L 0 GE i
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper < 4.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 2.7 pg/L 0 GE

• 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Endrin < 0.0060 _g/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Fluoride < 1O0 h'g/L 0 GE
Iron 7,6 /Jg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holdi0_g time. n = exceeded primary drinking water standard. /

H-Area Seepage Basins D-204 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB152C collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

O H D A.nalyl;e Result Unit _ Lab

Lead < 3.0 pg/L 0 GE
• Lindane < 0.0050 IJg/L 0 GE

Magnesium 2,330 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 39 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE

• Methoxychlor < 0.50 pglL 0 GE
Nickel < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 8,100 IJg/L 1 GE
Phenols < 5.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Potassium 558 pg/L 0 GE
Selenium < 2.0 pglL 0 GE
Silica 9,890 pglL 0 GE
Silver < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 6,710 pglL 0 GE
Sulfate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 65,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE

• Total phosphates (as P) < 50 pg/L 0 GE
• Toxaphene < 0.24 pg/L 0 GE
• 2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0.090 /Jg/L 0 GE

1,1,1 -Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Vanadium < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 12 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha < 2.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 4.1E + 01 ± 1.6E + O0 pCi/L 1 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium < 1.0E + O0 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 1.2E + 03 ± 2.7E + 00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. [] = exceeded primary drinking water standard.

H-Area Seepage Basins D.205 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB152D

$R$ (;oord. Lat/Lonoitude S_:reen Zone Elevation Top of Casing Casing Formation g

N72011.7 33.273740 °N 207.0-197.0 ft msl 214,1 ft msl 4" PVC Water Table (liB2)
E54362.1 81.663535 °W

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

Sample date: 01/14/92 Time" 14:15
Depth to water: Not available pH: 4.9
Water elevation: Not available Alkalinity: 1 mg/L
Sp. conductance: 58/JS/cm Water temperature: 13.6°C
Water evacuated before sampling: 3 gal
The well went dry during purging.

LABORATORY ANALYSES

H _.D Analyte Result Uni__.$t _ Lab

• pH 5.3 pH 0 GE
Specific conductance 60 pS/cm 0 GE
A_uminum 114 pg/L 1 GE
Antimony < 2,0 pg/L 0 GE
Arsenic < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Barium 32 pglL 0 GE
Benzene < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Bromoform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Bromomethane (Methyl bromide) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cadmium < 2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Calcium 1,340 pglL 0 GE
Carbon tetrachloride ," 1.0 pg/L 0 GE /
Carbonate < 1,000 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,840 pg/L 0 GE
Chloride 2,910 pg/L 0 GE
Chlorobenzene < 1.0 polL 0 GE
Chloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chloroethene (Vinyl chloride) < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloroform < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
Chloromethane (Methyl chloride) < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Chromium <4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Cobalt < 4.0 pg/L 0 GE
Copper 74 pg/L 0 GE
Cyanide < 5.0 po/L 0 GE
Dibromochloromethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
1,1 -Dichloroethylene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans- 1,2-Dichloroethylene < 1.0 IJg/L 0 GE
Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) < 1.0 pglL 0 GE
2,4-Dichlo;ophenoxyacetic acid < 0.30 pg/L 0 GE
1,2-Dichloropropane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Endrin <0.0060 pg/L 0 GE
Ethylbenzene < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Fluoride 432 pg/L 0 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primary drinking water standard. Q

Ft-Area Seepage Basins D.206 First Quarter 1992



WELL HSB152D collected on 01/14/92, laboratory analyses (cont.)

H _D Analvte _ _ _ Lab

Iron 92 pg/L 0 GE
Lead 11 pg/L 1 GE
Lindane < 0.0050 pg/L 0 GE
Magnesium 735 pg/L 0 GE
Manganese 35 pg/L 1 GE
Mercury < 0.20 pg/L 0 GE
Methoxychlor < 0.50 pg/L 0 GE
Nickel 11 IJg/L 0 GE
Nitrate as nitrogen 3,460 pglL 0 GE
Phenols < 5.0 pg/L 0 GE
Potassium < 500 /Jg/L 0 GE
Selenium <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Silica 6,800 pg/L 0 GE
Silver <2.0 pg/L 0 GE
Sodium 6,650 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,580 pg/L 0 GE
Sulfate 2,970 pg/L 0 GE
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Tetrachloroethylene , < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Toluene < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Total dissolved solids 46,000 pg/L 0 GE
Total organic carbon ' 2,000 IJg/L 0 GE
Total organic halogens 13 /Jg/L 0 GE
Total phosphates (as P) 340 pg/L 0 GE
Toxaphene < 0.24 /Jg/L 0 GE
2,4,5-TP (Silvex) < 0°090 /Jg/L 0 GE
1,1,1 -Trichloroethane 3.1 _g/L 0 GE
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 1.0 pg/L 0 GE
Trichloroethylene < 1.0 /jg/L 0 GE
Trichlorofluoromethane < 1.0 /Jg/L 0 GE
Vanadit'm < 8.0 pg/L 0 GE
Zinc 128 pg/L 0 GE
Gross alpha 3.3E+00 + 5.8E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Nonvolatile beta 1.6E+01 ±9.5E-01 pCi/L 0 GE
Total alpha-emitting radium 2.0E + 00 ± 6.0E-01 pCi/L 0 GE

• Tritium 5.6E + 02 + 1.9E +00 pCi/mL 2 GE

• = exceeded holding time. • = exceeded primar, drinking water standard.
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Q .Appendix E - TimeSeriesPlots

H-Area Seepage Basins E-1 First Quarter 1992
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